
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

June 2007 through December 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document is an official public record of the State of Nebraska, issued by the 
Auditor of Public Accounts. 

 
Modification of this document may change the accuracy of the original document 

and may be prohibited by law. 
 

Issued on June 18, 2008 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

1 of 32 

Background 
On October 5, 2007, the Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) contacted the 
Auditor of Public Accounts (APA) to refer issues regarding potential inaccurate billing practices by 
the Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. (Autism Center). 
 
Autism Center 
Located in Omaha, Nebraska, the Autism Center is a DHHS certified provider for developmental 
disability services.  A nonprofit organization that serves people with autism and pervasive 
developmental disorders, the Autism Center also provides support to the autistic community and its 
families.  Per the Autism Center’s website (http://autismcenterofnebraska.org), the facility was 
founded in March 2006 by parents with an autistic daughter.  The Articles of Incorporation for the 
Autism Center were filed with the Nebraska Secretary of State on February 16, 2006, for the purpose 
of creating a non-profit corporation.  The initial incorporators and Board of Directors were Randall 
and Rhonda Bojanski.   
 
According to the Autism Center’s website: “The mission of the Autism Center of Nebraska is 
fourfold in that its purpose is (1) to support individuals and families affected by autism; (2) to 
increase the social and living skills of autistic children and young adults towards independence; (3) 
to enable autistic individuals to avoid institutionalization and remain at home with their families as 
long as appropriate; and (4) to provide residential settings where autistic individuals can continue to 
increase their independence and become valued members of their community.  It is our vision that 
autistic children and adults will be so valued as members of the community that resources will be 
made available to provide integrated, personalized supports that will enable each person to have as 
much freedom and control of their lives as possible.”  Services provided by the Autism Center are: 
 

• Habilitation 
• Day Services 
• Vocational Services 
• Residential Services 
• Transportation 
• Respite 
• Early Intervention 
 

Vocational Center - The Autism Center offers a pre-vocational/vocational program to provide 
autistic individuals life and job training skills, as well as opportunities for employment and self-
sufficiency in a nurturing, structured environment.  Basic job and life skills training is provided to 
help individuals attain the appropriate skills to obtain and keep a job.   The vocation/graduate phase 
of the program involves specialized training related to a specific job in the program, such as 
management, sales, craftsmanship, pottery making, or plant care.  

 
Residential Services - The Autism Center provides settings in the community for people with 
disabilities that allow them to become a part of their community.  Individuals are matched to these 
home settings based on their individual needs and capabilities.  Residential Managers and 
Residential Associates are teachers, friends, and companions to the individuals in the residential 
program.  Community activities are designed to enhance learning and develop awareness. 
Recreational activities and field trips help to build interpersonal skills and provide exercise and 
opportunities for interaction within the neighborhood and community. 
 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

2 of 32 

As of December 2007, the Autism Center was reimbursed by DHHS for serving 52 clients, 40 of 
whom received residential or in-home habilitation services, specialized respite care, or services 
provided at the Vocational Center, 7 of whom received only specialized respite care, and 5 of whom 
received residential habilitation services in extended family homes.  Despite assertions that its 
clientele had increased, the Autism Center has authorization to serve 67 clients; however, they were 
only reimbursed for 52 clients in May 2008. 
 
Per the Autism Center’s website, the current Board of Directors (Board) are: 
 

Name Business Title 
Board of Directors     
Ann Bird Munroe-Meyer Institute, UNMC Coordinator, Center for Autism Spectrum Disorders 
Randall Bojanski  Autism Center of Nebraska CEO 
Bridget Cannon-
Hale 

GWR Sunshine Foundation 
  

John Clark Northwestern Mutual Financial 
Network   

Tim Kosier Region V Services Area Director 
Richard Levine Winn Dixie Stores, Inc.   
Richard Lowery Autism Center of Nebraska CFO 
Joan Marcus     
David Wilson Marks, Clare & Richards, LLC  Attorney 
      
Ethics Committee     
Michael Brenner     MD 
Chuck Greco Focus Respiratory  Pharmacist 
Bruce Mason     
Jackie Ross Prime Home Care  RN 
Patricia Sullivan Dept. of Psychiatry-Creighton 

University  PhD 
∗ Per the Articles of Incorporation on file with the Nebraska Secretary of State, the Autism Center Board of 

Directors is to consist of a maximum of three persons. 
 
To maintain its financial records, the Autism Center uses QuickBooks, accounting software used by 
small businesses for financial management and bookkeeping.  According to its accounting software, 
the Autism Center receives approximately 98% of its income from the State of Nebraska and Omaha 
Public Schools (OPS).  The Autism Center began in 2006 as a subcontractor of Region V Services.  
On June 4, 2007, the Autism Center contracted to provide services directly for DHHS.  The APA 
evaluated only information and billings for the period June 2007 through December 2007, after the 
Autism Center contracted with DHHS.  For that period, per its own accounting software, the Autism 
Center’s income was: 
 

Client Services   
 School Services from OPS  $                45,800   
 Residential from DHHS  $           1,304,313   
 In-Home from DHHS  $                67,328   
 Respite from DHHS  $                  6,358   
 Host Home from DHHS  $                39,459   
 Vocational from DHHS  $                29,877   
Total Client Services from Public Funds  $           1,493,135  97.90%



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

3 of 32 

 

Other Revenue   
 Vocational Enterprise Sales  $                       29   
 Contributions  $                29,847   
 Fund Raising Events  $                  2,203   
Total Other Revenue  $                32,079  2.10%
Total Income  $           1,525,214   

 
Evaluation of the financial records and information of the Autism Center revealed the original 
incorporators, two Board members, and at least two staff have children who receive services from 
the Autism Center.  Additionally, the Autism Center’s financial records showed a substantial amount 
of administrative salary expenses.  See below:   
 

Name Title 

5-9-08 
Bi-Weekly 

Salary 

Calculated 
Annual 
Salary * 

Rene Ferdinand ** Executive Director  $    3,846.15   $   100,000  
Richard Lowery Chief Financial Officer (CFO)  $    3,846.15   $   100,000  
Randall Bojanski Chief Executive Officer (CEO)  $    2,884.62   $     75,000  
Rhonda Bojanski Chief Operations Officer (COO)  $    2,884.62   $     75,000  
Leslie Bishop-Hartung Residential Director  $    1,923.08   $     50,000  
Scott Miller Vocational Director  $    1,923.08   $     50,000  
Jenina Stewart Administrator of Corporate Finance  $    1,615.38   $     42,000  
Bethany Johnson In-Home Coordinator   $    1,538.46   $     40,000  
Amy Nygaard In-Home Coordinator  $    1,461.54   $     38,000  
Diane Pacal Residential Coordinator  $    1,384.62   $     36,000  
Linda Schneider-Deines Host Home Coordinator  $    1,346.15   $     35,000  
Total Annual Salaries  (Management Only)     $   641,000  
* These are only salaries and do not include benefits, taxes, expense reimbursements, or other 

compensation. 
** The Executive Director is furnished a 2006 Hyundai Azera.  The Autism Center purchased the car in 
 December 2007 for $20,989 and subsequently used it as collateral for a $16,789 loan at 8.25% interest. 

 
On March 20, 2000, Randall and Rhonda Bojanski formed “Specialized Childrens In Home 
Services, Inc.” (SCIHS) as an S corporation to provide therapy for autistic children.  The Bojanskis 
subsequently created the Autism Center in February of 2006.  In July 2006, the Autism Center 
subcontracted with Region V Services.  Because SCIHS was not finally inactivated until April of 
2008, it appears the Autism Center’s accounting information prior to April 1, 2007, was run through 
SCIHS records.  According to its own web site, the Autism Center obtained 501(c)(3) (non-profit) 
status in January 2007.   
 
Additionally, upon inspection of DHHS accounts receivable balances, the APA noted the Bojanskis 
have an outstanding balance due of $1,050.54 as of June 9, 2008.  That amount had once been 
considerably larger; however, $21,644 of the debt was discharged as a result of the Bojanskis taking 
Chapter 7 bankruptcy in 2005.  Presently, the Bojanskis are accruing additional monthly charges and 
have not made a payment to DHHS since February 25, 2008. 
 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

4 of 32 

“Host Family” Contracts 
The Autism Center subcontracts with individuals to provide residential services to clients.  The 
clients live with the subcontractors and their families, commonly referred to as “host homes” or 
“host families.”  The service contract between the Autism Center and DHHS allows for 
subcontracting of services and also permits the Autism Center to reduce the subcontractor 
reimbursement for the Autism Center’s cost of administration, supervision, training, and supplies.  
Pursuant to the provisions of the DHHS service contract, the reduction is not to exceed 31% of the 
amount paid by DHHS to the Autism Center.  In addition, the Autism Center is responsible for 
providing subcontractors the room and board and personal needs expenses received from DHHS on 
behalf of each client.   
 
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) 
The DHHS - Division of Developmental Disabilities (DD) is charged by Nebraska State statute with 
carrying out the Developmental Disabilities Services Act (Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 83-1201 to 83-1226).  
DD responsibilities under the Act include certification, technical assistance, regulations and payment 
for providers of community-based developmental disabilities services, and operation of the Beatrice 
State Developmental Center.  A provider profiles document is produced by DD annually to assist 
individuals with developmental disabilities and their families in choosing providers based on the 
choices expressed by other individuals with similar disabilities.  Only certified developmental 
disabilities service providers are included in that document.  For 2007, the Autism Center was listed 
in the DHHS provider profiles.    
 
A contract was entered into between the Autism Center and DHHS on June 4, 2007, requiring 
records and documentation to be maintained in sufficient detail to allow DHHS to verify units of 
service provided to individual consumers, as certified by the Autism Center in its monthly billing 
documents.   In addition, the contract requires the maintenance of “all individual, fiscal and 
programmatic records including attendance, notations in individual records, and documents which 
support the provision for services for six years ….” 
 
Title 205 Nebraska Administrative Code (NAC) – Chapter 3 contains the DHHS provider rules and 
regulations pertaining to the administration of services for persons with developmental disabilities.  
See Exhibit Z. 
 
DHHS uses the Nebraska Family On-line Client User System (N-FOCUS), a State software system, 
which maintains information regarding DHHS client case files.  It includes client and payment 
information, case worker names, provider information, authorized service amounts, and services to 
be provided. 
 
Exhibit A is a glossary of specific terms used in this report. 
 
Non-Autism Center Direct Care Providers 
Direct care providers are individual providers who receive payment directly from DHHS.  The 
Autism Center has direct care employees who are paid for their services through the Autism Center; 
these same individuals are paid directly from DHHS as individual providers.  In some cases, they are 
paid twice for client services provided concurrently.  For certain clients involved, the APA examined 
all of the services received by the client, either from the Autism Center direct care employees or 
from the individual direct care providers, to determine whether the services received were consistent 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

5 of 32 

with the DHHS approved hours of service.  Duplicated service hours were reflected as over-billings 
in our calculations. 
 
Adequate Documentation 
At the outset of the APA’s evaluation of the Autism Center, a request was made for any information 
available to support the number of units billed to DHHS.  Autism Center management responded 
only by making copies of employee timesheets and program records.  In addition, the APA obtained 
a complete back-up of the Autism Center’s accounting data from April 1, 2007, through  
December 31, 2007, and used those records to verify timesheet information.  
 
After reading a preliminary draft of this report, the Autism Center attempted to counter the APA’s 
criticism of its billing records by claiming that additional records were available to support units 
billed to DHHS; however, according to Autism Center management, those records had not been 
made available because of failure by the APA to ask specifically for them. 
 
The APA offered the Autism Center yet another opportunity to provide any existing documentation 
in support of amounts billed to DHHS.  In doing so, the APA advised the Autism Center not to 
create or manufacture any new documentation.  The APA also emphasized that the anticipated 
documentation – including, but not limited to, employee timesheets – must identify the specific 
client served and the service units billed.  Despite spending an additional two days at the Autism 
Center in hopes of obtaining adequate documentation, the APA never received it.   
 
Autism Center Pending Court Case 
In May 2008, Robert Half International, Inc., a California-based temporary employment agency, 
brought a breach of contract suit against the Autism Center for $9,672.  According to the complaint 
(Case # CI-08-13492) filed with the County Court of Douglas County, the Autism Center hired an 
employee of the agency but later refused to pay the agreed upon “conversion fee” for such action, as 
specified in the service contract between the two parties. 
 
The APA learned of the lawsuit almost two weeks after it had been filed with the Court and notice of 
it should have been served on the Autism Center.  Nevertheless, when asked about the nature of the 
pending suit, the COO initially claimed ignorance of it.  Recalling the case a moment later, however, 
she described it vaguely as an unspecified contractual dispute of sorts.    
 
Report Discussions 
On May 7, 2008, the APA presented a draft of this special evaluation summary report to the Autism 
Center’s management, explaining in detail its contents.  The Autism Center chose not to respond to 
any of the report’s contents during that meeting.  The APA requested a formal response to the draft 
report be provided by May 16, 2008.   
 
The APA received a letter from the Autism Center’s legal counsel dated May 16, 2008, requesting 
an additional period of at least 30 days to “create a reasonable and structured plan for moving 
forward with a more fully reviewed analysis of the facts and records at issue.”  On May 20, 2008, 
representatives from the Autism Center and their legal counsel met with APA staff and DHHS 
representatives to discuss the draft report.  Again, the Autism Center representatives asked for more 
time to respond and meet with their Board.   
 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

6 of 32 

Representatives from the APA and DHHS legal counsel then attended the May 22, 2008, Autism 
Center Board of Directors’ meeting to present the draft report to the Board members.  During the 
ensuing discussion, former DHHS developmental disability administrator Rene Ferdinand, now 
serving as the Executive Director of the Autism Center, argued that current rules and regulations are 
outdated and virtually inoperative.  Despite the fact that properly promulgated rules and regulations 
of a State administrative agency have the effect of statutory law, Mr. Ferdinand stated unequivocally 
that the Autism Center chooses to pay them little heed.  The APA chose to give the Autism Center 
one last opportunity to provide adequate documentation to support the amounts billed to DHHS for 
the period tested. 
 
APA staff visited the Autism Center again on May 27 and 28, 2008, in a final effort to obtain 
adequate documentation to support the amounts billed to DHHS; however, none was provided.  
Instead, the Autism Center offered information already obtained, as well as program records that 
were equally inadequate as documentation of billed amounts.   
 
Legal Counsel 
The Autism Center, its COO, as well as its Administrator of Corporate Finance, all chose to refer 
questions to their respective legal counsels during this evaluation. 
 
The Autism Center retained the services of attorney William Dittrick of the BairdHolm law firm to 
assist in responding to both the contents of the draft report and related inquires.   
 
Rhonda Bojanski, COO, referred the APA to the Marks Clare & Richards law firm to obtain 
documents pertaining to ownership of the Autism Center’s unused rental property. 
 
The APA attempted repeatedly to interview Jenina Stewart, the Autism Center’s Administrator of 
Corporate Finance, regarding the apparent falsification of employee timesheets.  Rather than 
agreeing to a meeting, she responded by retaining attorney Alan Stoler, who contacted the APA on 
June 5, 2008, requesting a list of all questions prior to allowing the APA to meet with her. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The Autism Center is a nonprofit organization located in Omaha, Nebraska.  Operating as a certified 
developmental disability services provider, the Autism Center received over $1.5 million between 
June 1 and December 31 of 2007 – 98% of which was comprised of direct funding through DHHS 
and OPS.   
 
In its financial evaluation of the Autism Center, the APA analyzed documentation offered in support 
of amounts billed to DHHS for services provided.  Additionally, the APA analyzed information 
pertaining to the Autism Center’s overall financial condition.   
 
The APA determined the Autism Center intentionally falsified timesheets used to support units of 
service billed for clients.  Such falsification gives rise to questions as to whether authorized services 
are actually being provided or billed for the correct clients.  Moreover, this evidence of intentional 
falsification casts serious doubt upon the veracity of all the Autism Center’s records.  As a result, it 
is possible – if not likely – that the Autism Center’s unethical practices could have led to even more 
overbillings than reflected in the APA’s calculations.  



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

7 of 32 

 
Based upon the data analyzed, the APA determined that the Autism Center over-billed DHHS at 
least $226,566 for client services from June 2007 through December 2007.  The total amount over-
billed is comprised of two distinct components: 1) $195,162 for the care of clients in general; and 2) 
$31,404 for the care of children of Autism Center staff in particular.  During the same period, non-
Autism Center direct care providers over-billed DHHS by $9,419 for certain clients.  Overbillings by 
both the Autism Center and non-Autism Center direct care providers resulted from either the lack of 
documentation to support the services provided or from the provision of services prohibited under 
DHHS rules and regulations.   
 
Finally, the APA concluded the Autism Center’s ongoing financial stability has depended upon its 
practice of over-billing DHHS.  
 
The specific findings of the APA’s evaluation of the Autism Center are divided into three distinct 
categories: 1) findings related to Autism Center services; 2) findings related to Autism Center 
expenses; and 3) findings related to DHHS payments for Autism Center services.  The following is a 
brief summary of those findings.  
 
Findings Related to Autism Center Services 
1. Falsified Timesheets:  Copies of the same employee timesheets provided for both the APA’s 

financial evaluation and a prior on-site certification and preliminary financial review by DHHS 
contained material differences. The timesheet copies differed with regard to the names of the 
clients served, the number of service hours provided, and signatures.  One set of timesheets was 
completely recreated by someone other than the employee performing the service.  A comparison 
of the timesheet copies revealed not only these obvious discrepancies but also clear indication of 
intentional tampering with the original documents.  This supports the APA’s conclusion that the 
Autism Center did not have adequate documentation to support the amounts billed to DHHS.   

 
2.  Over-billing and Undocumented Billing by Autism Center:  From June 4, 2007, through 

December 31, 2007, the Autism Center over-billed DHHS $195,162 for services provided to 
clients, not including children of staff.  The APA’s evaluation of employee timesheets and other 
relevant records revealed the lack of documentation responsible for the over-billed amount. 

 
3. Services Provided to Children of Autism Center CEO, COO, and Staff:  From July through 

December of 2007, the Autism Center over-billed DHHS $31,404 for the care of the child of the 
CEO and COO and two children of Autism Center staff.  During that period, non-Autism Center 
direct care providers, some of whom are also Autism Center employees, over-billed DHHS an 
additional $9,419 for those same three clients. The APA’s evaluation of employee timesheets 
and other relevant records revealed the lack of documentation responsible for both over-billings.  
Moreover, some of the services provided to these clients occurred during school hours, for which 
payment is not allowed by DHHS.  Other services, such as daycare, were provided outside of the 
parents’ normal work schedules, for which payment is similarly disallowed.  The Autism Center 
received $45,800 from OPS for the period June 2007 through December 2007, under contract to 
provide educational services for one client.  Though reimbursed by OPS for these educational 
services, the Autism Center appears to have billed DHHS for services provided at the same time.  
It appears also, the children of the Autism Center employees or Board members received 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

8 of 32 

additional services not billed to DHHS, which could adversely affect the Autism Center’s 
financial stability.   

 
4. “Host Family” Contracts:  In July and August of 2007, the Autism Center underpaid a 

subcontractor “host family” by a total of $3,760.  The Autism Center’s service contract with 
DHHS permits the use of “host family” subcontractors to provide client care.  That service 
contract allows the Autism Center to reduce reimbursements to the subcontractor “host families” 
for the costs of administration, supervision, training, and supplies; however, no reduction is to 
exceed 31% of the amount paid by DHHS to the Autism Center on behalf of the individuals 
receiving services under the subcontract.  Nevertheless, in July and August of 2007, the Autism 
Center retained 47.42% and 52.21% of the DHHS payments, respectively, resulting in 
underpayments to the “host family.” 
 
Additionally, under the terms of their contracts with the Autism Center, the “host family” 
subcontractors are required to provide monthly verification of client services provided; however, 
the Autism Center lacks a standardized reporting process for such verification.  Likewise, “host 
family” subcontracts require Autism Center representatives to make monthly home visits in order 
to ensure proper client care; however, the Autism Center lacks a formal method of documenting 
that such monthly client contacts take place.  
 

5. Client Financial Information:  One client’s October 2007 bank statement was not on file at the 
Autism Center from the “host family.”  Moreover, in direct violation of  
Title 205 NAC 5 - 005.06D, the “host family” representative did not deposit all of the client’s 
Social Security Income (SSI) payments into the appropriate checking account for July, August, 
November, and December of 2007.  Instead, the representative cashed the SSI checks, keeping 
$520 for room and board and depositing the remaining $103 into the client’s checking account.  
The “host family” representative failed also to deposit the client’s personal needs portion of SSI 
payments in a timely manner, resulting in those deposits being delayed anywhere from 8 to 21 
days after the checks were issued in July, August, November, and December of 2007. 

 
Findings Related to Autism Center Expenses 
6. Credit Card Use and Expenses:  Between April 1, 2007, and January 10, 2008, the Autism 

Center held 18 different credit card accounts, incurring combined charges of $140,250.  Many of 
the purchases were either clearly prohibited under DHHS rules and regulations or lacked 
sufficient documentation to indicate their business, rather than personal, purpose.  Examples of 
such purchases follow: 
• Prohibited alcohol purchases on at least four occasions. 
• Purchases appearing to be personal, from such vendors as Tully’s Kennels, Von Maur, 

Victoria’s Secret, and Luv Nails.  The $702 purchase at Tully’s Kennels was for a Rottweiler 
dog licensed to the son of the CEO. 

• Unidentified meal purchases, from such vendors as Bellevue Keno Casino, Upstream 
Brewing Company, Spezia restaurant, and Prestige World Class restaurant, totaling $14,521, 
the majority of which appear to have been for Autism Center directors and management. 

• Unidentified grocery or food purchases totaling $4,714. 
• Miscellaneous purchases, which the APA was unable to confirm as being reasonable or 

necessary, totaling $19,722. 
• Fuel purchases for personal vehicles totaling $9,399. 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

9 of 32 

 
7. Unused Rental Property:  Between July 2007 and April 2008, the Autism Center made $35,194 

in rent and other payments for an unoccupied and unutilized dwelling, until two clients finally 
entered the property on May 5, 2008.  

 
 Concerns exist also regarding the Autism Center’s lease agreement for the rental property, 

including: 1) the property is owned by the parents of the Autism Center’s COO, but the lease is 
not in their names; 2) the Autism Center’s COO signed the lease as both the landlord and tenant; 
3) the lease company’s management consists of the Autism Center’s COO and CEO; and 4) the 
COO claimed that a contract existed for the purchase of the rental property, but no 
documentation of such agreement was provided – leading the APA to question its existence.   

  
 On June 16, 2008, the legal counsel for the Autism Center e-mailed the APA documents 

purporting to substantiate the existence of the purchase agreement in question.  In fact, the 
documents received did precisely the opposite – bolstering the APA’s doubt that, despite the 
COO’s assertions to the contrary, no such contract had previously existed.  To start, though made 
retroactive as of June 15, 2007, the purchase agreement was not entered into until June 9, 2008.  
Both the purchase agreement and the accompanying trust deed were also notarized on June 9, 
2008, many weeks after the COO had affirmed that a contract was already in existence.   

 
 Moreover, the lease agreement describes the property as being “in good order, repair, and in a 

safe, clean and tenantable condition,” and the property owners offered to make any capital 
improvements needed to “facilitate the needs of the ambulatory handicapped clients.”  
Nevertheless, the Autism Center paid almost $23,000 for upgrades and improvements, including 
a deck replacement for $17,332, installation of fire protection equipment for $2,832, and the 
purchase and installation of a new furnace for $2,817.   

 
8. Personal Vehicle Mileage Expense Reimbursement:  In July and December of 2007, the Autism 

Center’s COO was paid a total of $4,686 for two personal vehicle mileage expenses.  
Documentation was not provided to support the July reimbursement until May 27, 2008, and the 
APA could not determine when the documentation was created.  Moreover, what little 
documentation was available for the reimbursements failed to indicate whether the mileage 
expenses were business or personal in nature, the purpose of the trips, the points of destination, 
and the dates and times of each trip.   

 
Findings Related to DHHS Payments for Autism Center Services 
9. “Host Family” Contracts – DHHS:  From July 2007 through December 2007, DHHS paid 

incorrect room and board and personal needs expenses for two of three State wards tested at the 
Autism Center, resulting in a $767 overpayment.  Additionally, the amounts paid to the Autism 
Center by DHHS for room and board and personal needs did not agree to the documented DHHS 
authorization.  A resulting variance of $271 for the three clients tested was determined between 
the documented authorized amount and the actual DHHS payment.  Likewise, the amounts paid 
to the Autism Center by DHHS for services did not agree to the documented DHHS 
authorization.   

 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

10 of 32 

10. Overnight Hours – DHHS:  From June 2007 through December 2007, DHHS authorized 
approximately 23 hours of care per day for one client.  According to DHHS, overnight hours 
between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. are generally not billable, as they are included in the rates for 
habilitation services.  DHHS was unable to document why an exception was made for this client 
or when it was approved.  Nevertheless, as a result of the exception, the Autism Center billed 
$37,947 for overnight hours for this client.  Other providers also billed overnight hours for this 
client prior to the period tested.   

 
Ensuring the provision of effectual services to disabled clients is of utmost importance to the State of 
Nebraska.  Thus, the APA joins DHHS and other concerned parties in encouraging the expansion of 
reliable disability service providers throughout the State.  However, due to the Autism Center's 
unethical practice of altering documents, as well as its apparent financial instability – as evinced by 
its obvious dependence upon overbilling DHHS for continued solvency – the APA has little faith in 
the Autism Center’s ability to provide disabled clients with an appropriate level of care while 
complying with DHHS billing and documentation requirements.  As a result, the APA recommends 
DHHS evaluate the information provided in this report regarding the Autism Center's continued 
viability and, if needed, take immediate action to relocate clients to other facilities and terminate its 
service provider contract, thereby protecting both funds provided for client services and taxpayer 
dollars.    
 
 
APA Summary of Evaluation Procedures 
The APA evaluated information the Autism Center presented in support of amounts billed to DHHS 
for the provision of developmental disability services.  In addition, the APA evaluated records and 
data pertaining to the overall financial condition of the Autism Center.  The APA worked closely 
with DHHS staff to ensure an accurate understanding of rates and information regarding services 
provided. 
 
Procedures for Evaluating Services Provided by the Autism Center 
Our evaluation included the following procedures and summaries: 
• Determined whether the Autism Center appropriately reported direct care employee hours 

worked and billed.  The APA obtained timesheets for all of the Autism Center’s direct care 
employees from June 2007 through December 2007.  The APA also obtained the accounting 
transactions from June 2007 through December 2007 per QuickBooks, the accounting software 
used by the Autism Center.  This data was used to create spreadsheets documenting the amount 
of time the Autism Center’s direct care employees worked with their clients.  Additionally, the 
APA requested ANY other information the Autism Center had to support clients served and units 
billed to DHHS.   
1) The APA accepted billable hours supported by a signed timesheet containing the actual 

amount of time spent with each client.  If a timesheet was not provided, was unsigned, or 
failed to indicate the client or facility served, the APA did not include the hours claimed in 
determining the “APA calculated hours per timesheets up to authorization” (APA calculated 
hours).   

2) The APA adjusted hours for overlapping services or overnight hours to determine the APA 
calculated hours for comparison to the hours the Autism Center billed to DHHS for providing 
developmental disability services.  Overlapping services are hours provided by one direct 
care employee to a client at the same time the client received services from another direct 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

11 of 32 

care employee, except for homemaker services not involving direct support of the client.  
Hours between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. are considered overnight hours.  Because overnight 
hours are included in the rate for habilitation services, DHHS does not generally reimburse 
for them. 

3) Time designated for paperwork, CPR classes, administration, and phone calls was similarly 
excluded in determining the APA calculated hours, as these activities did not provide direct 
client support or training.  Additionally, Autism Center employees’ paid time off (PTO) 
hours, as well as sick leave and holiday hours, were excluded in determining the APA 
calculated hours.   

4) For services provided to children of Autism Center employees, we obtained the number of 
hours worked by Autism Center direct care employees and other direct care providers paid by 
DHHS.  To determine the APA calculated hours, the APA adjusted overlapping service 
hours, overnight hours, services provided during school hours, and hours reimbursed by a 
school district.  The APA compared the resulting calculated hours worked to the hours billed 
to DHHS for the clients’ care.   

• Evaluated four “host family” client contracts with the Autism Center to determine whether:  
1) DHHS payments to the Autism Center pursuant to “host family” client contracts were 

consistent with agency policies.  
2) Autism Center payments provided to the “host family” were consistent with the terms of the 

client contracts.   
• Evaluated one client’s financial information maintained by the “host family” and filed with the 

Autism Center to determine compliance with DHHS regulations. 
 
Procedures for Evaluating Autism Center Expenses 
Our evaluation included the following procedures and summaries: 
• Evaluated credit card statements for payments made between April 1, 2007, and January 10, 

2008, to determine compliance with Title 205 NAC - Chapter 3, relating to allowable and 
unallowable costs. 

• Evaluated a lease agreement signed by the COO of the Autism Center, as both the landlord and 
the tenant, to determine the propriety of the agreement and related expenditures.  

• Evaluated personal vehicle mileage reimbursements of the Autism Center’s COO to determine 
whether appropriate supporting documentation was provided. 

 
 
APA Summary of Evaluation Results 
The APA comments and recommendations related to Autism Center services and expenses, as well 
as DHHS payments for Autism Center services, are as follows: 
 
Comments and Recommendations Related to Services Provided by the Autism Center 
1. Falsified Timesheets   
On November 6, 2007, DHHS conducted an on-site certification review that focused exclusively 
upon the services being provided by the Autism Center.  Approximately one week earlier, DHHS 
had provided the Autism Center with the names of specific clients whose records would be 
examined during its review.  In addition to individual client records, DHHS requested employee 
timesheets in order to verify the units billed during August and September 2007, as concerns had 
been raised regarding the billing practices of the Autism Center.   
 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

12 of 32 

In response to a request for assistance from DHHS, the APA began its evaluation on  
February 13, 2008, requesting information from the Autism Center to support the amounts billed to 
DHHS between June and December 2007.  The APA also obtained from DHHS copies of the 
employee timesheets the Autism Center had provided during that agency’s prior certification and 
preliminary financial review.  Because the two sets of timesheets were for the same employees and 
pay periods, the APA expected their contents to be identical.  However, upon comparing the two, the 
APA discovered the timesheets given to the APA were materially different from those previously 
received by DHHS.  The discrepancies led the APA to conclude the Autism Center had intentionally 
falsified timesheets. 
 
The following is evidence of the Autism Center’s intentional falsification of timesheets.  

• Timesheets provided to DHHS for two direct care employees were altered in order to support 
the number of hours billed for Family 1, which included three clients tested by DHHS.  
Client names on the original document were covered with white-out, and the name of Family 
1 was written in their place, as follows: 

o For the period July 30, 2007, through August 12, 2007, one employee’s timesheet 
provided to the APA indicated 16 hours to Family 1 and 18 hours to another client, 
for a total of 34 hours worked; however, the timesheet given to DHHS was changed 
to indicate that all 34 hours were provided to Family 1.  See Exhibit Y-1. 

o A second employee’s timesheet covered the period August 13, 2007, through  
August 26, 2007.  The timesheet provided to the APA indicated 7 hours to Family 1 
and 31.5 hours to Client 13, for a total of 38.5 hours worked.  However, the timesheet 
erroneously indicated a total of 38 hours.  Also, the hours and times for one day were 
altered by initials RKB.  Conversely, the timesheet given to DHHS was altered to 
indicate all 38.5 hours were provided to Family 1.  See Exhibit Y-2. 

• Records provided to DHHS for another employee were also altered to increase the number of 
billable hours or to change the names of the clients served.  The following differences were 
noted in the days and times on the timesheet provided to the APA and to DHHS: 

 

Date Time 
Timesheet Provided 

to APA 

Timesheet 
Provided to 

DHHS 
July 30, 2007 12:30 p.m. to 1:30 p.m. Lunch      Client 11 

August 1, 2007 10:25 a.m. to 10:40 a.m. Client 22      Client 20 
August 6, 2007 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. No time recorded      Client 24 
August 7, 2007 9:15 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. No time recorded      Client 24 

 
• For one employee tested, a timesheet was created and provided to the APA that differed 

completely from the corresponding timesheet provided to DHHS.  Other timesheets the APA 
obtained for the same employee indicated twice the number of hours worked compared to the 
timesheets received by DHHS.  For the period between July 30, 2007, and October 7, 2007, 
the APA received five timesheets, which contained completely different handwriting and 
hours worked than the five timesheets received by DHHS.  Moreover the timesheets provided 
to the APA did not include any supervisory signatures or initials, while two of the timesheets 
provided to DHHS contained two different signatures or initials to document that a 
supervisory review had been completed on them.  When asked about these discrepancies, the 
employee involved confirmed to the APA that the timesheets provided to DHHS contained 
her actual signature, and those given to the APA did not.  It was evident to the APA that the 
signatures on the timesheets were clearly different and had been altered or falsified.  When 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

13 of 32 

questioned regarding the number of hours paid, the employee referred us to the Executive 
Director.  The APA questioned the Executive Director and the CFO regarding these 
timesheets, and both indicated the Autism Center was investigating the matter and had no 
further comment.  See Exhibit Y-3 through Y-7. 

 
Later, in response to questions regarding the falsified timesheets, the COO made no attempt to deny 
that the documents had been intentionally and improperly altered.  Rather, she placed blame for the 
fabrications upon a former employee.  The APA interviewed that employee, who denied vigorously 
having ever made any alterations to the timesheets in question.  In addition to offering to undergo a 
polygraph examination to prove his innocence, he signed an affidavit refuting unequivocally the 
accusations made against him.  
 
Additionally, upon closer examination of the timesheets, the APA concluded that the handwriting 
from the timesheet that was re-created matched handwriting found on other Autism Center 
documents.  Despite repeated attempts to question the Autism Center’s Administrator of Corporate 
Finance about the altered timesheets, she proved unwilling to meet with the APA.  Instead, she 
retained the services of an attorney, who intervened on her behalf by requesting to be provided with 
advance notice of any questions that would be posed to his client.  
 
The following comments and recommendations address over-billing concerns that have arisen from 
calculations based upon timesheets that the Autism Center provided directly to the APA.  
Unfortunately, the evidence of intentional falsification discussed above casts serious doubt upon the 
veracity of all the Autism Center’s records.  As a result, it is possible – if not likely – that the Autism 
Center’s unethical practices could have led to even more overbillings than reflected in the APA’s 
calculations.  Additionally, such falsification gives rise to questions as to whether authorized 
services are actually being provided or billed for the correct clients.   
 
Due to the serious nature of these findings, the APA has contacted both DHHS legal counsel and the 
Attorney General. 
 

We recommend DHHS and the Attorney General thoroughly 
investigate these findings and, depending on the outcome of the 
investigation, prosecute to the fullest extent of the law any Autism 
Center employee or staff member found to be responsible for the 
falsification of records.  DHHS should also consider revoking the 
Autism Center’s certification and terminating its service provider 
contract with that facility.   

 
2. Over-billing and Undocumented Billing by Autism Center  
On June 4, 2007, the Autism Center contracted with DHHS to provide community based 
development disability services.  This contract requires the Autism Center to maintain such 
documentation in sufficient detail to allow DHHS to verify units of service provided to individual 
consumers as certified on the monthly billing document.  
 
According to Title 480 NAC 6-004.04, documentation supporting requests for payment must be 
maintained for four years.  Additionally, the contract between the Autism Center and DHHS requires 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

14 of 32 

those documents to be maintained for six years.  Despite these requirements, Autism Center billing 
practices were problematic in the following areas: 

• Autism Center time records, including timesheets, accounting system data, and other 
information provided to the APA, did not consistently support the units billed to DHHS.  A 
maximum number of service hours per client are authorized by DHHS.  However, in order to 
bill for the maximum number of hours, the Autism Center must specifically document the 
actual service units provided.  The Autism Center generally failed to support the number of 
units billed to DHHS. 

• Autism Center timesheets were incomplete or unavailable for some direct care employees.  
For example, some timesheets lacked employee signatures; others failed to indicate the client 
or facility served, or the specific hours worked.  Additionally, the timesheets reflected PTO, 
sick and holiday leave, paperwork, phone calls, and other activities that did not provide direct 
support to clients – none of which are billable to DHHS.  No other documentation was 
provided by the Autism Center to support the units billed to DHHS.   

• DHHS may authorize different services for the same client, such as habilitative daycare, 
respite care, and other habilitation services.  Generally, those services may not overlap or be 
provided simultaneously; however, in some cases, the Autism Center billed DHHS for 
overlapping services.   

• Autism Center timesheets reflected overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m., which are 
generally not billable to DHHS. 

• Although Autism Center timesheets indicated the facility at which services were made 
available, they did not specify the clients for whom those services were provided, as required 
in the service contract between the Autism Center and DHHS.  In one case, the timesheets 
specified only the family name and not the individual client.  In another case, the different 
services provided were not identified separately on the timesheets.  Due to the Autism 
Center’s failure to document services appropriately for each client, the APA categorized the 
habilitation services as follows:   

o One-to-one habilitation services. 
o Habilitation assisted residential services. 
o Habilitation assisted day services (Vocational Center). 
o Habilitation services (both assisted day and assisted residential) provided to an 

individual client living in an apartment on his or her own. 
o Habilitation in-home residential services to a family with three children receiving 

services. 
 
For June 4, 2007, through December 31, 2007, the Autism Center over-billed DHHS a total of 
$195,162 for habilitation services.  The breakdown is as follows: 
 

Service Amount 
One-to-One Habilitation Services  See Exhibit B.  $      93,033 
Habilitation Assisted Residential Services See Exhibit C, D, E, F.  $      73,738 
Habilitation Assisted Day Services (Vocational Center) See Exhibit G.  $        9,615 
Individual Client Residing in Apartment (Day and Residential Services) 
See Exhibit H.  $        6,576 
Habilitation In-Home Residential Services for Family 1 See Exhibit I.  $      12,200 
Total  $    195,162 

 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

15 of 32 

Without proper billing procedures and adequate documentation by the Autism Center to ensure 
amounts billed to DHHS are accurate, there is an increased risk for continued errors and over-billing, 
including billing for overlapping services provided to clients, for hours not allowable, and for 
services not documented.  
 
One-to-One Habilitation Services to Individual Clients  See Exhibit B. 
The breakdown by month of the Autism Center’s over-billings or undocumented billings for one-to-
one habilitation services is as follows: 
 
 

 
Habilitation Assisted Residential Services See Exhibits C, D, E, and F. 
For June 4, 2007, through December 31, 2007, the breakdown of the Autism Center’s over-billings 
or undocumented billings for habilitation assisted residential services is as follows: 
 

Location Amount 
Residence 1  $     4,655 
Residence 2  $   22,158 
Residence 3  $   24,095 
Residence 4  $   22,830 
Total  $   73,738 

 
Habilitation Assisted Day Services See Exhibit G. 
Autism Center employees generally did not record on their timesheets which clients they served at 
the Vocational Center, which is a direct violation of the contract between the Autism Center and 
DHHS.  Due to this failure to provide proper documentation, the APA had to obtain from the Autism 
Center a list of clients receiving services at the Vocational Center.  These clients were then grouped 
together, and the total number of service hours claimed were compared to the number of direct care 
employees’ hours coded to the Vocational Center.  The breakdown by month of the Autism Center’s 
over-billings or undocumented billings for habilitation assisted day services is as follows: 
 

Month Amount 
June 2007 $      1,418 
July 2007 $      3,566 
August 2007 $         427 
September 2007 $      4,204 
October 2007 $             - 
November 2007 $             - 
December 2007 $              - 
Total $      9,615 

 

Month Amount 
June 2007 $12,393 
July 2007 $13,482 

August 2007 $13,248 
September 2007 $10,582 

October 2007 $8,298 
November 2007 $17,695 
December 2007 $17,335 

Total $93,033 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

16 of 32 

Individual Client Residing in Apartment (Day and Residential Services) See Exhibit H. 
Client 35 lives in an apartment but needs provider staff on-site and available at all times.  The 
Autism Center received payments for providing both day services and residential services – which, 
in this case, included DHHS authorized overnight hours. (See comment 10)  For services related to 
Client 35 between June 4, 2007, and December 31, 2007, the Autism Center over-billed DHHS 
$6,576.  
 
Habilitation In-Home Residential Services for Family 1 See Exhibit I. 
During a separate inquiry, DHHS requested August and September 2007 employee timesheets from 
the Autism Center.  Later, the Autism Center also provided the APA with August and September 
2007 timesheets for the same employees.  In comparing the timesheets provided to DHHS and the 
APA, discrepancies were noted, as identified in comment 1 above.  The APA used the Autism 
Center timesheets provided directly to the auditors for this evaluation. 
 
Family 1 contained three clients, all of whom were school-age children.  The Autism Center over-
billings calculated by the APA did not include the potential hours billed by the Autism Center during 
school hours.  During the period evaluated, Autism Center direct care employees worked 161 hours 
between 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on school days.  Based on this information, there could be an 
additional over-billing of $4,313 by the Autism Center.   
 
For services related to Family 1 between June 4, 2007, and December 31, 2007, the Autism Center 
over-billed DHHS $12,200.   
 

We recommend the Autism Center ensure amounts billed are accurate, 
allowable, and supported.  Direct care employees’ hours provided 
simultaneously to the same client should not be billed to DHHS twice.  
Timesheets should adequately identify the clients served, as well as 
include the employees’ signatures and the specific dates and times of 
services.   
 
The Autism Center should reimburse DHHS $195,162 for the over-
billings and undocumented billings. 

 
3. Services Provided to Children of Autism Center CEO, COO and Staff  See Exhibit J, K, and L. 
This comment pertains exclusively to services provided for the child of the CEO and COO and two 
children of Autism Center staff; however, the same billing problems noted in the previous comment 
apply as well.  The three children, Clients 5, 6, and 7, resided with their parents and received 
services from the Autism Center.  The resulting service and billing issues were evaluated separately 
and were not included in the previous comment.   
 
For July 2007 through December 2007, the Autism Center over-billed DHHS a total of $31,404 for 
services provided for Clients 5, 6, and 7.  Additionally, non-Autism Center providers over-billed 
DHHS a total of $9,419 for those same clients.   



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

17 of 32 

The breakdown is as follows: 
 

Client 
Autism 
Amount 

Non-
Autism 
Amount Total 

Client 5  $  15,103  $     8,696  $ 23,799  
Client 6  $  14,632  $        723  $ 15,355  
Client 7  $    1,669  $             -  $   1,669  
Total  $  31,404  $     9,419  $ 40,823  

 
Without proper billing procedures and adequate documentation by the Autism Center to ensure 
amounts billed to DHHS are accurate, there is an increased risk for continued errors and over-billing, 
including billing for overlapping services provided to clients, for hours not allowable, and for 
services not documented. 
 
Client 5 See Exhibit J. 
The Autism Center over-billed DHHS for habilitation in-home services provided to Client 5.  To 
start, the Autism Center billed for services provided when the client was, or should have been, in 
school.  DHHS is not allowed to pay for habilitative services at the same time educational services 
are being provided.  Per the client’s Individual Education Program (IEP), the amount of educational 
services allowable was approximately 6 hours a day.  This client did not attend school from 
September 25, 2007, until December 10, 2007.  According to DHHS staff, the education hours are 
not billable to DHHS whether or not the child is in school.   
 
Additionally, non-Autism Center direct care providers, some of whom are also employees of the 
Autism Center, over-billed DHHS for daycare, respite, and homemaker services provided on behalf 
of Client 5.  DHHS did not require the non-Autism Center direct care providers to document the 
actual times worked with each client.  The APA calculated hours included only those hours that were 
recorded on a signed service calendar and did not overlap with other services.  Daycare services 
provided by non-Autism Center providers were similarly excluded from the APA calculated hours 
when they occurred outside of the parents’ normal work schedules, as documented in the Individual 
and Family Support Plan (IFSP).   
 
The breakdown of over-billings by month is as follows: 
 

Month 
Autism 
Amount 

Non-Autism 
Amount Total 

July 2007 $0 $1,985 $1,985 
August 2007 $187 $1,730 $1,917 
September 2007 $3,168 $1,115 $4,283 
October 2007 $4,300 $1,539 $5,839 
November 2007 $4,233 $1,459 $5,692 
December 2007 $3,215 $868 $4,083 
Total  $15,103 $8,696 $23,799 

 
Client 6 See Exhibit K. 
The Autism Center over-billed DHHS for habilitation in-home and specialized respite services 
provided to Client 6.  For July 2007, the Autism Center had overnight hours, as well as no 
timesheets or documentation to support 29.5 hours billed, resulting in an overbilling of $790.   



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

18 of 32 

 
Additionally, from August 2007 through December 2007, despite being reimbursed by OPS for 
educational services for Client 6, the Autism Center appears to have billed DHHS for the same 
hours.  The Autism Center received $45,800 from OPS for the period June 2007 through December 
2007, under contract to provide educational services for one client.  According to the Autism 
Center’s COO, this client attended the Vocational Center daily with his mother, who worked there.  
The first three hours of each day were devoted to educational services; however, no documentation 
was provided to indicate who provided the educational services and at what time.  There was also no 
documentation to indicate who worked with this client at the Vocational Center to provide the one-
to-one habilitation services required in his IEP, when his normal provider did not work.   
 
A non-Autism Center direct care provider, who was also an Autism Center direct care employee, 
over-billed DHHS for daycare and homemaker services provided on behalf of Client 6 in the amount 
of $723.  For July 2007, August 2007, and a portion of September 2007, signed service calendars 
were not available to document the homemaker services provided.   

 
DHHS did not require the non-Autism Center direct care providers to document the actual times 
worked with each client.  The APA calculated hours included only those hours that were recorded on 
a signed service calendar and did not overlap with other services.   
 
The breakdown of over-billings by month is as follows: 

 

Month 
Autism 
Amount 

Non-Autism 
Amount Total 

July 2007  $               790  $              145   $           935  
August 2007  $                 -     $              280   $           280  
September 2007  $            4,139  $              298   $        4,437  
October 2007  $            4,005  $                -     $        4,005  
November 2007  $            2,612  $                -     $        2,612  
December 2007  $            3,086  $                -     $        3,086  
Total   $          14,632  $              723   $      15,355  

 
Client 7 See Exhibit L. 
The Autism Center over-billed DHHS for habilitation in-home, habilitation assisted day, and 
specialized respite services for Client 7.  The breakdown of over-billings by month is as follows: 
 

Month 
Autism 
Amount 

July 2007 $257
August 2007 $55
September 2007 $655
October 2007 $36
November 2007 $226
December 2007 $440
Total  $1,669

 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

19 of 32 

Extra Services See Exhibits J and K. 
The children of Autism Center staff appeared to receive more habilitation service hours than were 
reimbursed or authorized by DHHS.  The total hours paid to Autism Center employees, as compared 
to the total hours authorized by DHHS per N-FOCUS, document the extra services.  This situation 
could adversely affect the Autism Center’s financial stability.  The breakdown of the extra services 
is as follows: 
 

Client 

Autism Center 
Employee 

Hours Paid 

Habilitation In-Home 
Hours Authorized 

per N-FOCUS 

Extra 
Service 
Hours 

Client 5 1,698.75 1,458 240.75 
Client 6 1,846.75 1,647 199.75 

 
 
We recommend the Autism Center ensure amounts billed are accurate, 
allowable, and supported.  Services provided simultaneously to the 
same client should not be billed to DHHS twice.  Timesheets should 
adequately identify the clients served, as well as include the 
employees’ signatures and the specific dates and times of services.  
We further recommend the Autism Center ensure services paid for by 
OPS are not billed to DHHS.  
 
The Autism Center should reimburse DHHS $31,404 for the over-
billing and undocumented billings.  Additionally, the non-Autism 
Center providers should reimburse DHHS $9,419. 

 
4. “Host Family” Contracts  
The APA evaluation of Autism Center payments to subcontractors for services provided to four 
clients noted the following: 
 
Noncompliance with DHHS Service Contract 
The Autism Center did not have procedures to ensure the correct amounts were paid to its 
subcontractors in accordance with terms of the DHHS service contract for the provision of 
community based development disability services.  Under the terms of their agreements with the 
Autism Center, subcontractors are to receive 70% of the monthly amount paid from DHHS. 
 
DHHS increased the authorized hours for Client 3 during May through August of 2007, while school 
was not in session.  Although DHHS paid the Autism Center based on the increased hours, the 
Autism Center did not increase the payment to the subcontractor, as noted below: 

 

 Month 

DHHS to 
Autism 
Center 

Contract Amount 
from Autism 

Center to 
Subcontractor 

(70%) 

Actual 
Amount from 

Autism 
Center to 

Subcontractor 

Percentage 
of DHHS 

Payment to 
Sub-

contractor  Difference 
July 2007 $9,708.27 $6,795.79 $4,603.60 47.42% $2,192.19 
August 2007 $8,816.94 $6,171.86 $4,603.60 52.21% $1,568.26 

 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

20 of 32 

The Autism Center owes this subcontractor the additional amounts noted above for July and August 
2007, as well as additional amounts for May and June 2007 not calculated by the APA.   

 
Room and Board and Personal Needs Payments to Autism Center Subcontractors 
• For Client 4, the Autism Center paid more to the subcontractor than it received from DHHS.  

From July 2007 through December 2007, the Autism Center received a total of $530 per month 
for Client 4; however, the Autism Center paid the subcontractor $580 in July 2007, resulting in a 
$50 over payment.  

 
• From August 2007 through November 2007, the Autism Center did not pay its subcontractor the 

amount received from DHHS for Client 3’s room and board and personal needs expenses, as 
identified below: 

 
Client 3 
 
Month 

DHHS Paid 
to Autism  

Autism Paid to 
Subcontractor  

Difference not 
paid to 

Subcontractor 
July 2007  $               579  $                  579    $                - 
August 2007  $               600  $                  579    $               21 
September 2007  $               600  $                  579    $               21 
October 2007  $               600  $                  579    $               21 
November 2007  $               600  $                  579    $               21 
December 2007  $               600  $                  600    $                - 
Total   $            3,579  $               3,495    $               84 

 
• From July 2007 through December 2007, the Autism Center did not pay its subcontractor the 

amount received from DHHS for Client 2’s room and board and personal needs expenses, as 
identified below:   

 
Client 2 
                              
Month 

 DHHS Paid to 
Autism  

 Autism Paid to 
Subcontractor  

Difference not 
paid to 

Subcontractor 
July 2007 *  $          154.84  $             580.00    $       (425.16) 
August 2007  $          600.00  $             580.00    $          20.00 
September 2007  $          600.00  $             580.00    $          20.00 
October 2007  $          600.00  $             580.00    $          20.00 
November 2007  $          600.00  $             580.00    $          20.00 
December 2007  $          600.00  $             580.00    $          20.00 
Total   $       3,154.84  $          3,480.00    $       (325.16) 

* Client 2 was with the subcontractor “host family” for only 8 of 31 days in July 2007, 
and the amount paid was prorated by DHHS accordingly. 

 
Noncompliance with Autism Center Subcontracts 
Amounts paid by the Autism Center to the subcontractors for client room and board did not 
correspond to the payments authorized in the subcontracts.  Personal needs expenses were not 
addressed in the subcontracts.   



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

21 of 32 

Amounts are as follows: 
 

 Client 

Contract 
Amount 

for Room 
and Board 

Amount Paid to 
Subcontractor for 
Room and Board 

Amount Paid to 
Subcontractor 
for Personal 

Needs 
Total Paid to 

Subcontractor 
Client 1* $520 $520 $103 $623 
Client 2 $520 $520 $60 $580 
Client 3** $520 $519 $60 $579 
Client 4*** $520 $470 $60 $530 
*      Client 1 received $623 in SSI each month.  Autism Center is the payee. 
**    The subcontractor received $579 from July 2007 through November 2007.   
        The December 2007 payment from the Autism Center was increased to $600. 
***  The subcontractor received $530 from July 2007 through December 2007.   
        The July 2007 payment from the Autism Center was $580. 

 
Undocumented Service Delivery 
The Autism Center’s contracts with the subcontractors state, “Service delivery by the Contractor will 
be verified through monthly reports and other documentation as required by The Autism Center of 
Nebraska, Inc....”  Rather than implementing a standardized reporting process, the Autism Center 
requires only that subcontractors provide attendance verification for each client.  Due to this lack of 
standardization, service delivery information provided by each contractor has been inconsistent.  
 
There was no documentation on file to support Client 2’s attendance in the host home for December 
2007.  Failure by the Autism Center to implement a standardized service reporting process, as well 
as procedures to ensure the resulting information is maintained on site, increases the risk that 
subcontractor services will not be provided appropriately. 
 
Inadequate Documentation for Monthly Visits 
The Autism Center’s contracts with the subcontractors require “monthly visits to the home and 
monthly contact with the client by representatives of The Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. to assure 
the quality of services provided.”  Adequate documentation to support the monthly home visits or 
monthly contact with the clients was not maintained, and the Autism Center did not have a 
standardized form to document the home visits.  In some instances, the Autism Center did nothing 
more than provide a one-sentence, handwritten note in the clients’ files; however, the name of the 
Autism Center direct care employee who conducted the visit was not always indicated.  None of the 
notes included the dates of the home visits, nor were they signed by the subcontractor to indicate the 
visit had actually taken place.   
 
A summary of the documentation maintained to support the monthly home visits evaluated is as 
follows: 
• Client 1 - None of the handwritten notes during July 2007 through December 2007 indicated the 

date on which the visits occurred, nor were they signed by the subcontractor.  Moreover, even 
though the home visits were performed by three different individuals, the notes appeared to have 
been written by the same individual.   

• Client 2 - There was nothing on file to indicate a home visit occurred for August 2007.  None of 
the handwritten notes for July 2007, and September 2007 through December 2007 indicated the 
date on which the visits occurred, nor were they signed by the subcontractor.  Again, even 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

22 of 32 

though the home visits were performed by at least two different individuals, the notes appeared 
to have been written by the same individual.   

• Client 3 - A quality assurance checklist was completed by the Autism Center direct care 
employees in July 2007 to document the home visit; however, the subcontractor did not sign this 
form.  None of the handwritten notes for August 2007 and September 2007 indicated the date on 
which the visits occurred, nor were they signed by the subcontractor.  There was no 
documentation to support monthly home visits for October through December 2007. 

• Client 4 - There was nothing on file to indicate a home visit occurred for September 2007.  None 
of the handwritten notes for July 2007, August 2007, and October through December 2007 
indicated the date on which the visits occurred, nor were they signed by the subcontractor.  
Again, even though the home visits were performed by three different individuals, the notes 
appeared to have been written by the same individual.   

 
There is an increased risk amounts paid to the subcontractor will not be correct without adequate 
procedures to account accurately for each clients’ funds.  As a result, the subcontractors may not 
have sufficient funds to meet the needs of the clients.  Additionally, without appropriate 
documentation to verify attendance and required visits to the family home, there is an increased risk 
the quality of services provided will be inadequate.  
 

We recommend the Autism Center: 
 Implement procedures to ensure the correct amount is paid to the 

subcontractors in compliance with the DHHS service contract.  
The Autism Center should reimburse the subcontractors for any 
amounts owed to them based on the amounts received from 
DHHS.   

 Ensure the terms of the subcontract agreements reflect the actual 
payments received from DHHS for room and board and personal 
maintenance.   

 Implement a standardized reporting process for subcontractors to 
verify service delivery.  Information received should be signed, 
dated, and maintained in the client’s case file.   

 Implement a standardized reporting process for the Autism 
Center’s required monthly home visits, including a standard form 
to be completed, dated, and signed by both the subcontractor and 
the Autism Center direct care employee.   

 
5. Client Financial Information 
The Autism Center was the payee or fiscal representative for Client 1, who is a disabled adult living 
with a “host family.”  The Autism Center received the client’s SSI and disbursed it to the “host 
family” representative.  Both the Autism Center and the “host family” representative have separate 
bank accounts for this client’s funds.  The “host family” representative conducted all activities 
related to its account and was to provide the information to the Autism Center. 
 
Title 205 NAC 5 - 005.06D states, “When the eligible person or legal representative elects to have 
the provider or the Services Coordinator manage personal funds, written policies and procedures 
must identify and detail the system to be used… Each individual financial record must include:  
Documentation of all cash funds, savings and/or checking accounts, deposits and withdrawals; and 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

23 of 32 

an individual ledger which provides a record of all funds received and disbursed and the current 
balance.  Account balances and records of transactions are provided to the eligible person or the 
person's fiscal representative as requested, but at least quarterly.” 
 
We noted the following during the testing of Client 1’s account: 
• The October 2007 bank statement from the “host family” was not on file at the Autism Center.   
• The client’s SSI was $623 per month from July 1, 2007, through December 31, 2007.  For July, 

August, November, and December 2007, the “host family” received a $623 check from the 
Autism Center; however, instead of depositing it into the client’s account, they cashed it.  The 
“host family” kept $520 for the client’s room and board, and the remaining $103 was deposited 
into the client’s bank account for personal needs.  In doing this, no accurate record of all funds 
received by the client was created or maintained.  

• Deposits of $103 into the client’s bank account for personal needs were delayed for 8 to 21 days 
from the date the check was issued by the Autism Center for July, August, November, and 
December 2007. 

 
Without complete financial records, accurate accounting of client funds, and timely deposits, there is 
an increased risk of insufficient funds and/or misuse of funds.  
 

We recommend the Autism Center maintain adequate documentation 
of client financial activity from the “host families,” ensure “host 
families” properly account for client funds, and ensure timely deposits 
are made to client accounts. 
 

Comments and Recommendations Related to Autism Center Expenses 
6. Credit Card Use and Expenses 
Between April 1, 2007, and January 10, 2008, the Autism Center held 18 different credit card 
accounts, incurring charges of $140,250 on those accounts.  There were 15 VISA accounts, 2 
American Express accounts, and 1 Discover account.  All credit card charges were combined into 
one spreadsheet for evaluation together, and the following items were noted: 
 
Unallowable Costs 
The Autism Center used the credit cards for unallowable costs, as defined by Title 205 NAC 3-008.  
Specifically, Title 205 NAC 3-008.04 defines expenditures for amusements, social activities, and 
employees’ expenses not directly related to the habilitation of persons receiving services as 
unallowable costs.  Likewise, Title 205 NAC 3-008.05 defines expenditures for luncheons or dinners 
held to award employees as unallowable costs.  Also, Title 205 NAC 3-008.07 defines the costs for 
alcoholic beverages to be unallowable costs.  The Autism Center used the credit cards for 
unallowable costs as follows: 
• No documentation was provided to identify the purpose of meals or the individuals receiving 

meals for any of the credit card charges.  The Autism Center charged 282 meals totaling 
$14,521, but only 15 detailed receipts were provided for these expenses.  The majority of the 
meals appeared to be for Autism Center directors and management.  Also, the Internal Revenue 
Code (IRC) considers the costs of meals unrelated to business purposes to be fringe benefits 
under Section 119.  These charges should have been included in the employees’ taxable income, 
as there was no documentation to support a business purpose for the meals.  See Exhibit M. 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

24 of 32 

• Credit cards were used to purchase alcohol on at least four occasions.  There may have been 
other charges for alcohol; however, detailed receipts for all credit card purchases were not 
provided, as noted above.  See Exhibit N.  

• Credit cards were used for grocery or food purchases totaling $4,714.  Due to the lack of 
documentation to support these purchases, the APA was unable to determine the nature of the 
purchases (business or personal) - specifically, whether the groceries were for any residential 
facilities or were allowable under Title 205 NAC.  See Exhibit O.  

 
Questionable and Personal Costs 
• Fuel charges totaling $9,399 to vendors did not have supporting documentation to identify 

whether the fuel was purchased for personal or business vehicles.  See Exhibit P. 
 
• The APA was unable to determine whether the following credit card charges were reasonable 

and necessary expenditures for the Autism Center, as adequate documentation was not provided 
to support the specific business purpose or client for whom the charges were made.   

 
Vendor Amount 
Wal-Mart $      14,362 
Bed Bath & Beyond $        1,911 
Sam’s Club $        1,130 
Walgreens $           924 
Target $           716 
Sears $           525 
Shopko $           154 
Total $      19,722 

 
• The Bojanskis claim to be owed $17,528 for having provided “host family” services as 

individual subcontractors of the Autism Center.  Specifically, the Bojanskis maintain they never 
received payment from the Autism Center for serving as a “host family” between September 26, 
2006, and approximately March 15, 2007.  To recoup that alleged debt, they created an accounts 
payable to themselves in the Autism Center accounting records on April 1, 2007.  The Bojanskis 
have used Autism Center funds to pay for personal expenses, charging them against this accounts 
payable account.   
 
Though not disputing that “host family” services were provided, DHHS rules and regulations 
expressly prohibit the personal use of State funds.  The following table identifies the activity in 
the accounts payable account: 

 
Type Date Source Name Split Amount Balance 

General Journal 04/01/2007   Department Support 17,528.23 17,528.23 
Credit Card 04/01/2007 Helzberg Diamonds American Express -300.24 17,227.99 
Credit Card 05/01/2007 Tullys Kennels–Rottweiler dog American Express -701.92 16,526.07 
Credit Card 05/01/2007 Contactsland.com American Express -191.95 16,334.12 
Credit Card 05/01/2007 Best Buy American Express -96.28 16,237.84 
Credit Card 05/01/2007 Petsmart American Express -364.80 15,873.04 
Check 05/10/2007 Bojanski, Randall & Rhonda Operating Account -7,403.23 8,469.81 
Credit Card 05/11/2007 Pet Smart 1st Natl Visa - Randy -146.11 8,323.70 
Check 06/18/2007 First National Bank Operating Account -1,415.00 6,908.70 
General Journal 06/30/2007 Bojanski, Randall & Rhonda Employee Advances -1,346.81 5,561.89 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

25 of 32 

Type Date Source Name Split Amount Balance 
Credit Card 06/01/2007 Luv Nails 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -65.00 5,496.89 
Credit Card 08/01/2007 Luv Nails 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -58.00 5,438.89 
Credit Card 08/15/2007 Gomez Tire 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -220.00 5,218.89 
Credit Card 08/16/2007 Younkers 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -88.29 5,130.60 
Credit Card 08/17/2007 Kohl's 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -28.25 5,102.35 
Credit Card 08/23/2007 Crayola 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -13.40 5,088.95 
Credit Card 09/01/2007 Luv Nails 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -63.00 5,025.95 
Credit Card 09/07/2007 Pulmonary Medicine 1st Natl Visa - Randy -40.00 4,985.95 
Credit Card 09/10/2007 Ankle and Foot clinic 1st Natl Visa - Randy -40.00 4,945.95 
Credit Card 10/15/2007 HIlton Hotels 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -123.97 4,821.98 
Credit Card 10/25/2007 HIlton Hotels 1st Natl Visa - Rhonda -214.33 4,607.65 
Check 10/26/2007 Weiland, Rebekah Operating Account -70.00 4,537.65 
Check 10/31/2007 Leiva's Ground Maintenance Operating Account -66.00 4,471.65 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Sids Discount Wine American Express -33.74 4,437.91 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Joe Senser's American Express -72.44 4,365.47 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Timberlodge Steak American Express -61.16 4,304.31 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Kwik Trip American Express -44.14 4,260.17 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Von Maur American Express -398.04 3,862.13 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Bubba Gump American Express -118.56 3,743.57 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 REI American Express -72.66 3,670.91 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Embassy Suites American Express -158.74 3,512.17 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Embassy Suites American Express -52.21 3,459.96 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Von Maur American Express -121.71 3,338.25 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Von Maur American Express -182.70 3,155.55 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Von Maur American Express -155.69 2,999.86 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Fragrancenet.com American Express -92.07 2,907.79 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Von Maur AMX - Blue -179.76 2,728.03 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 KB Toys AMX - Blue -169.01 2,559.02 
Credit Card 10/31/2007 Victoria Secret AMX - Blue -413.18 2,145.84 
Check 11/09/2007 Administration First National Bank M St Acct -500.00 1,645.84 
Check 11/13/2007 Leiva's Ground Maintenance Operating Account -92.00 1,553.84 
Deposit 12/21/2007 Bojanski, Rhonda' Operating Account 500.00 2,053.84 
Bill 12/28/2007 Alltel Accounts Payable - Trade -28.43 2,025.41 

 
Accountability of Credit Card Charges  
• The Autism Center did not have a formal written policy explaining the proper use of credit cards 

and the documentation required to support all purchases. 
• Credit card statements were not readily provided to the APA by the Autism Center.  The APA 

requested the statements numerous times and waited several weeks while the Autism Center tried 
to locate the statements and receipts.  The Autism Center staff were unable to locate several 
receipts.  

• The Autism Center did not adequately review the credit card statements and supporting 
documentation to ensure the charges were directly related to the habilitation of persons receiving 
services.   

• The Autism Center did not consistently record like expenses to the same or correct accounts in 
their accounting software.  Additionally, the APA observed vendor charges on the credit card 
statement recorded under a different vendor in the accounting system; for example, Papa John’s 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

26 of 32 

pizza, Grandmothers restaurant, La Mesa Mexican restaurant, and Bellevue Keno Casino were 
all recorded under Bellevue Keno Casino.  

 
We recommend the Autism Center: 
 Ensure all credit card charges are allowable per Title 205 NAC 3-

008 and directly related to habilitation services.   
 Ensure adequate documentation is maintained to support all credit 

card charges. 
 Ensure employees’ W-2 forms include amounts for personal meal 

expenses as taxable income and amend prior year W-2 forms as 
necessary to comply with the IRC. 

 Develop written policies regarding the proper use of credit cards, 
including the documentation required to support all charges. 

 Conduct and document a review of all credit card statements to 
ensure all charges are reasonable, necessary, and allowable. 

 Ensure proper and consistent recording of credit card charges in its 
accounting software. 

 
 

7. Unused Rental Property  See Exhibit Q, R, S, T, U, V and W. 
On June 15, 2007, the Autism Center contracted with J. J. & A. Enterprises to lease property to be 
used for assisted living residential services.  The articles of organization for J. J. & A. Enterprises 
indicate the management of the company is comprised of the Autism Center’s CEO and COO.  
Moreover, the Autism Center’s COO signed the lease agreement as both the landlord representing J. 
J. & A. Enterprises and the tenant for the Autism Center.  The total rent for the two-year term of the 
agreement is $67,080, payable in equal monthly installments of $2,795.  A search on the Sarpy 
County Public Property website (http://www.sarpy.com/sarpyproperty/) revealed the property is 
actually owned by Sharon and Roy Lilledahl, parents of the Autism Center’s COO.   
 
As of May 1, 2008, the property had not been used to provide any client services; however, two 
clients entered the property on May 5, 2008.   
 
On June 6, 2007, the Interim Chairman of the Autism Center’s Board documented the related party 
transaction between J. J. & A. Enterprises and the Autism Center’s COO to ensure full disclosure of 
the lease agreement to the Board.  Additionally, the Interim Chairman indicated the owners of the 
property “have offered to make capital improvements into the property in order to facilitate the 
needs of the ambulatory handicapped clients.”  The lease was approved by the Board on June 7, 
2007.  The lease agreement described the condition of the premises as being “in good order, repair, 
and in a safe, clean and tenantable condition.”  However, the Autism Center paid almost $23,000 for 
upgrades and improvements to the property, including a deck replacement for $17,332, installation 
of fire protection equipment for $2,832, and the purchase and installation of a new furnace for 
$2,817.   
 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

27 of 32 

Between July 2007 and April 2008, the Autism Center made payments to J. J. & A. Enterprises 
totaling $35,194.   
 

Date Num Memo Amount 
07/02/2007 1668  July Rent Lafayette $2,795 
07/02/2007 1668 Damage Deposit $1,000 
07/02/2007 5301 Counter Check written to First National Bank $2,949 
07/30/2007 1812 Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
08/29/2007 ACH Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
10/01/2007 DD Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
11/07/2007 dd Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
11/09/2007 cleared (no description in software) $500 
11/28/2007 2406 Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
12/26/2007 dd Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
02/01/2008 dd Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
2/29/2008 dd Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
3/28/2008 dd Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 
4/18/2008 dd Rent  114 Lafayette Lane $2,795 

    Total 7-2007 thru 4-2008 $35,194 
 
When questioned about the lease agreement, the Autism Center’s COO claimed J. J. & A. 
Enterprises had already contracted to purchase the rental property from her parents.  Moreover, she 
agreed to provide the APA with a copy of that contract.  Despite the passing of many weeks, as well 
as numerous additional requests from the APA, the COO failed to provide the promised 
documentation – all the while continuing to insist upon its existence.  Hoping to expedite a copy of 
the contract the APA requested assistance from legal counsels for both the Autism Center and the 
COO; however, that effort proved equally futile, as no documentation to support the alleged 
purchase agreement was forthcoming — leading the APA to question its existence.  Finally, on the 
afternoon of June 16, 2008, the legal counsel for the Autism Center e-mailed the APA documents 
purporting to substantiate the existence of the purchase agreement in question.  In fact, the 
documents received did precisely the opposite – bolstering the APA’s doubt that, despite the COO’s 
assertions to the contrary, no such contract had previously existed.  To start, though made retroactive 
as of June 15, 2007, the purchase agreement was not entered into until June 9, 2008.  Moreover, both 
the purchase agreement and the accompanying trust deed were also notarized on June 9, 2008, many 
weeks after the COO had affirmed that a contract was already in existence.   
 
Although the Board was made aware of the relationship between the parties involved, they appear to 
have been misled as to the true ownership of the property.  The Autism Center’s transactions with 
regard to the leased property raise serious questions about possible conflicts of interest.  
 

We recommend the Board re-evaluate the lease agreement, paying 
particular attention to the ownership of the property, the parties to the 
lease agreement, and the usage of the property to determine its benefit, 
if any, to the clients of the Autism Center.   

 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

28 of 32 

8. Personal Vehicle Mileage Expense Reimbursement  See Exhibit X. 
The Autism Center’s COO was reimbursed for personal vehicle mileage expenses without adequate 
supporting documentation, as follows: 
 

Date Amount 
07/20/2007 $3,010.48 
12/06/2007 $1,675.52 

Total  $4,686.00 
 
The APA requested documentation to support these mileage expenses.  The documentation provided 
for the December 2007 reimbursement was inadequate to determine the nature of the mileage 
expenses (business or personal), the purpose of the trips, the points of destination, and the dates and 
times of each.  Moreover, despite several requests, documentation was not provided until May 27, 
2008, to support the July 2007 reimbursement.  Not only was the APA unable to determine when 
that additional information was created, but also it was found to be inadequate, as noted above.   
 
Due to the lack of appropriate documentation, the APA was unable to determine whether any of the 
miles claimed for reimbursement were for commuting.  The Internal Revenue Service does not 
consider reimbursement for commuting between an employee’s home and primary place of business 
to be a deductible expense, treating it instead as taxable income.   
 

We recommend the Board require adequate documentation to ensure 
all mileage reimbursements are appropriate and necessary expenses of 
the Autism Center. 
 

Comments and Recommendations Related to DHHS Payments for Autism Center Services  
9. “Host Family” Contracts - DHHS 
The APA evaluation of DHHS payments to the Autism Center for services provided to four clients 
noted the following: 
 
Incorrect Room and Board and Personal Needs Expenses 
For July 2007 through December 2007, DHHS disability specialists authorized incorrect room and 
board and personal needs expenses in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) for two of three State wards 
at the Autism Center.  DHHS - Division of Children and Family Service, Protection and Safety, is 
responsible for authorizing the rates of State wards.  The correct rates for room and board and 
personal needs are $470 for room and board and $60 for personal needs.  Instead, DHHS overpaid 
the Autism Center as follows: 
 

Month Client 

Per  
N-FOCUS 
Room and 

Board 

Per  
N-FOCUS 
Personal 

Needs 

Correct 
Rate 

Room and 
Board 

Correct 
Rate 

Personal 
Needs 

DHHS 
Overpayment 

July 2007* Client 2  $        134   $         21   $        121   $         16   $                18  
August 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         80   $        470   $         60   $                70  
September 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         80   $        470   $         60   $                70  
October 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         80   $        470   $         60   $                70  
November 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         80   $        470   $         60   $                70  
December 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         80   $        470   $         60   $                70  
July 2007 Client 3  $        519   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                49  
August 2007 Client 3  $        540   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                70  



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

29 of 32 

Month Client 

Per  
N-FOCUS 
Room and 

Board 

Per  
N-FOCUS 
Personal 

Needs 

Correct 
Rate 

Room and 
Board 

Correct 
Rate 

Personal 
Needs 

DHHS 
Overpayment 

September 2007 Client 3  $        540   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                70  
October 2007 Client 3  $        540   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                70  
November 2007 Client 3  $        540   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                70  
December 2007 Client 3  $        540   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                70  
July 2007 Client 4  $        470   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                 -    
August 2007 Client 4  $        470   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                 -    
September 2007 Client 4  $        470   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                 -    
October 2007 Client 4  $        470   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                 -    
November 2007 Client 4  $        470   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                 -    
December 2007 Client 4  $        470   $         60   $        470   $         60   $                 -    
Total DHHS Overpayment           $              767  

* Client was in host home for 8 of 31 days in July 2007. 
 

Room and Board and Personal Needs Amounts Paid by DHHS vs. IPP Authorized Amounts 
The IPP, which is prepared by DHHS, authorizes room and board and personal needs expenses for 
each client.  However, the amount paid to the Autism Center by DHHS did not correspond to the 
authorization documented in the IPP, as noted below: 
 

    IPP DHHS Payment   

Month Client 
Room and 

Board 
Personal 

Needs 
Room and 

Board 
Personal 

Needs Variance 
July 2007 Client 2  $        134   $         15   $        134   $         21   $          (6) 
August 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         60   $        520   $         80   $        (20) 
September 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         60   $        520   $         80   $        (20) 
October 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         60   $        520   $         80   $        (20) 
November 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         60   $        520   $         80   $        (20) 
December 2007 Client 2  $        520   $         60   $        520   $         80   $        (20) 
July 2007 Client 3  $        519   $         60   $        519   $         60   $          -    
August 2007 Client 3  $        519   $         60   $        540   $         60   $        (21) 
September 2007 Client 3  $        519   $         60   $        540   $         60   $        (21) 
October 2007 Client 3  $        519   $         60   $        540   $         60   $        (21) 
November 2007 Client 3  $        519   $         60   $        540   $         60   $        (21) 
December 2007 Client 3  $        519   $         60   $        540   $         60   $        (21) 
July 2007 Client 4  $        520     $         -     $        470   $         60   $        (10) 
August 2007 Client 4  $        520     $         -     $        470   $         60   $        (10) 
September 2007 Client 4  $        520     $         -     $        470   $         60   $        (10) 
October 2007 Client 4  $        520     $         -     $        470   $         60   $        (10) 
November 2007 Client 4  $        520     $         -     $        470   $         60   $        (10) 
December 2007 Client 4  $        520     $         -     $        470   $         60   $        (10) 
Total Variance Between IPP and Payment     $      (271) 

 
Service Amounts Paid by DHHS vs. IPP Authorized Amounts 
The IPP, which is prepared by DHHS, authorizes the number of service hours and rates required for 
each client.  The APA determined the IPP information did not agree to the information found in N-
FOCUS.  Additionally, DHHS did not maintain adequate documentation to support changes in 
authorized hours.  According to a DHHS–DD employee, “Multiple people are involved in the many 
steps that must occur between the IPP meeting and the claims processing, which may lead to gaps in 
communication and subsequent errors.”  The DHHS employee continued, “There is currently no 
standardized statewide method for assuring service authorizations are completed correctly (i.e., 
matches what is documented in the IPP) or for assuring/verifying that claims are completed 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

30 of 32 

accurately.  Each service area has internal processes.”  Following are variances noted regarding 
DHHS records: 

• Client 1’s IPP authorized 152 hours per month of habilitation assisted day services; 
however, N-FOCUS indicated 153 hours per month for these services at a rate of $22.57 
per hour.  For July 2007 through December 2007, DHHS overpaid services for Client 1 in 
the amount of $135 (6 months at $22.57 per hour). 

• Client 1’s services were incorrectly coded in N-FOCUS.  The IPP for Client 1 authorized 
hours for habilitation assisted residential services – code 2026, which was used as the code 
in N-FOCUS.  However, since the client lives with a “host family,” the actual code and 
service should be habilitation extended family home – code 4824.  The rates for these 
codes are the same, and there is no financial effect; however, the miscoding does not reflect 
the actual service being provided to the client.   

• Client 4’s IPP authorized $5,155 per month for 237 hours of residential services.  For July 
2007 through December 2007, DHHS paid $5,709 per month for 237 hours residential 
services.  According to DHHS staff, the N-FOCUS amount is correct; however, the IPP 
amount was not updated. 

• Client 3’s IPP authorized 273 hours per month for extended family home residential 
services.  The DHHS service coordinator provided a signed DHHS - DD Form 4A, which 
is a waiver services provider authorization, to support the increase from the original IPP to 
304 hours for May 2007, 338 hours for June 2007, and 403 hours for July 2007.  DHHS 
paid the Autism Center 403 hours in July 2007 and 366 hours in August 2007.  Until the 
APA inquired in March 2008, DHHS had no documentation to support the increase in 
authorized hours for August 2007. 

 
There is an increased risk for errors and overpayments without adequate procedures to ensure 
authorizations are adequately documented, recorded, and paid by DHHS.   

 
We recommend DHHS: 
 Establish written policies for determining room and board and 

personal needs expenses to ensure service providers are 
consistently and appropriately paid. 

 Implement procedures to ensure all service authorizations 
accurately reflect the needs of the clients, including documentation 
to support any updates or revisions, and are properly entered into 
N-FOCUS. 

 Implement procedures to ensure providers are not overpaid for 
services provided. 

 
10. Overnight Hours – DHHS  See Exhibit H. 
DHHS authorized the Autism Center to provide Client 35 with 173 habilitation assisted day hours 
and 550 habilitation assisted residential hours for a total of 723 hours per month, which equals 
approximately 23 hours of care per day.  Client 35 resides independently in a private apartment.  
According to DHHS, an exception was made several years ago in Client 35’s case to allow for 
overnight hours.  However, DHHS was unable to determine why the exception has been made and 
continued from year to year.  The Autism Center billed the maximum number of hours authorized, 
which included hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.   
 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

31 of 32 

Between June 2007 and December 2007, the Autism Center billed $37,947 for overnight hours.  
DHHS could neither justify nor explain why the overnight hours were authorized or paid.  This 
amount paid included all hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m., during which the client should have 
been sleeping.  Additionally, other providers billed overnight hours for Client 35 prior to the period 
tested.   
 
Without adequate procedures at DHHS to ensure amounts paid to providers are current, accurate, 
and not for duplicate services, there is an increased risk for continued overpayments.   

 
We recommend DHHS implement automated review procedures or 
conduct periodic manual reviews of client files to ensure providers are 
not overpaid for services provided at the same time.   Specifically, we 
recommend DHHS review the authorization for overnight hours of 
Client 35 to ensure those hours are appropriate and necessary.  
Moreover, DHHS should take appropriate action to recover any 
overpayment for overnight hours from the Autism Center and any 
other provider. 
 
 
 

DHHS’ Overall Response:   
DHHS’ responses to the draft report are included as Exhibit AA.  Additionally, during several 
meetings with the APA, DHHS has indicated general agreement with the information and findings 
contained in the draft report.  
 
 
Autism Center’s Response:   
The Autism Center responded to the draft report through its legal counsel, and that response is 
included as Exhibit AB.  The Autism Center provided no information to substantiate any of the 
defenses or claims made in its response.  Because of this failure to provide specific information to 
refute the findings in this report, the APA considers the comments contained in the Autism Center’s 
response to be redundant and without merit.  Therefore, the APA declines to address them.   

 
 

APA Overall Conclusion 
Due to the refusal of the Autism Center to cooperate fully with APA staff, the completion of this 
evaluation was made unusually difficult, not to mention unnecessarily prolonged.  When asked to 
provide records to support and document billings made to DHHS, for instance, the Autism Center 
unreasonably delayed or resisted outright providing the requested information; some documentation 
sought was never made available.  Moreover, rather than deal directly with APA staff, the Autism 
Center chose to obtain legal representation.  Similarly, the Autism Center’s CEO and COO, as well 
as its Administrator of Corporate Finance, also sought the intervention of legal counsel.   
 
The Autism Center’s Board should increase its monitoring of the Autism Center’s financial and 
service activities to ensure amounts billed to DHHS are accurate and fully supported, funds are 
properly spent, and the Autism Center is financially stable.   
 



Autism Center of Nebraska, Inc. 
Special Evaluation Summary 

 

32 of 32 

Failure of the Autism Center to maintain financial stability, as determined by DHHS, is a material 
breach of its service contract with DHHS.  Given its salary structure and other expenditures, it 
appears the Autism Center could not have maintained financial stability without overbilling DHHS.   
 
In light of the findings noted in this report, the APA has little faith in the ability of the Autism 
Center to provide proper services to its clients while complying with DHHS billings and 
documentation requirements.  Because of this, we recommend DHHS evaluate the information 
provided in this report regarding the Autism Center’s viability and, if needed, take immediate action 
to relocate clients to other facilities and terminate its service provider contract, thereby protecting 
both funds provided for client services and taxpayer dollars. 
 
The information regarding falsified records has been referred to the Attorney General and DHHS 
legal counsel for possible criminal prosecution. 
 
The APA employees involved in this evaluation were: 

Mary Avery, Special Audits and Finance Manager 
Cindy Janssen, Audit Manager 
Lance Lambdin, Legal Counsel 
Kris Kucera, Auditor-In-Charge 
Jennifer Cromwell, Investigator 
Acacia Crist, Auditor II 

 
If you have any questions regarding the above information, please contact our office.  The APA 
wishes to thank DHHS for its assistance in this evaluation.   
 
 Signed Original on File 
 
 
Mary Avery     Cindy Janssen    Kris Kucera 
Special Audits and Finance Manager  Audit Manager   Auditor-In-Charge 
 
 
 
 
Mike Foley 
Auditor of Public Accounts  
Room 2303, State Capitol 
Lincoln, NE 68509 
Phone: 402-471-2111 
Mike.Foley@apa.ne.gov 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit A 
 Glossary of Terms 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

The following definitions are from various sections of the current Title 480 NAC or NFOCUS 
service code definitions provided by DHHS:  
 
Per Title 480 NAC 
 
Documentation – Written, dated, and authenticated evidence. 
 
Unit – A unit of day is defined as an hour. 
 
Individual Program Plan (IPP) – The IPP shall “include assessments identifying the individual’s 
strengths, needs, preferences, and maximum units of service… The IPP is developed annually and 
reviewed at a minimum of semi-annually...” 
 
Individual and Family Support Plan (IFSP) – “A written plan describing services to be furnished, 
frequency, and type of provider furnishing services needed to support the family and maintain the 
child’s placement with the family and/or in the community.”   
 
Individual Education Program (IEP) – “The written statement for a verified handicapped 
child…which specifies the special education and related services necessary to assure that child a 
free, appropriate public education.” 
 
Habilitation Services – “Waiver services defined as an aggregate set of essential interventions, 
designated in the IFSP, which develop and retain the client’s capacity for independence, self-care, 
and social and/or economic functioning.”  This includes training in daily living, “…such as: 
eating and drinking, toileting, dressing, mobility skills, socialization skills, communication skills, 
sensori-motor and other skills directed at increasing independent functioning.”  Habilitation can 
be individual or group teaching and can occur in the client’s home or in the community.   
 
Habilitative Day Care – “Child care provided for less than 12 hours per day to allow the usual 
caregiver(s) to accept or maintain employment…Any interventions and/or training services 
provided as a component of habilitative day care shall be…an extension of, rather than a 
duplication of, any services provided by the habilitation services provider.”  
 
Homemaker Services – “Homemaker services are only available to clients residing in their family 
homes…general household activities necessary for maintaining and operating the client’s natural 
home to allow the usual caregiver to attend to and nurture the client.  ”   
 
Transportation – “Transportation of clients to services indicated in the IFSP will be included as a 
component of habilitation and the cost of transportation will be included in the established rates 
for waiver services.” 
 
Respite Care – “Respite care is only available to clients residing in their family home…temporary 
relief to the family from the continuous support and care of a dependent child with a 
disability…not to exceed 30 days per waiver year.”   
 
Specialized Service – “Service provided specifically for persons with developmental disabilities 
by a certified agency.” 
 
Service – “A direct intervention for increasing and/or maintaining the client’s ability for 
independent living and self-determination.” 
 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit A 
 Glossary of Terms 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

Provider – “An agency or individual(s) that has entered into an agreement for the delivery of 
waiver services.” 
 
Per Developmental Disabilities System Service Code Definitions/NFOCUS Codes 
 
Habilitation Assisted Day – “Adult Assisted Day/Vocational services and supports are provided 
in a setting where there is community-based developmental disabilities (CBDD) provider staff 
on-site and immediately available to the individual receiving the services at all times.”   
 
Habilitation Assisted Residential – “Assisted Residential services and supports provided in a 
setting where there is community-based developmental disabilities (CBDD) provider staff on-site 
and available to the individual receiving the service at all time, including sleep time.  Assisted 
residential services may be provided in group homes, apartments, or other living environments 
where a person might obtain, retain, and/or advance in independence.  Assisted residential 
services are not provided in a day service setting and may not take the place of educational 
services provided by a school.” 
 
Habilitation Supported Day – “Supported Day/Vocational services and support are provided in a 
setting where community-based developmental disabilities (CBDD) provider staff are 
intermittently available to the individual receiving services and are therefore not constantly on-
site/available to the person receiving services.  Training and supports are designed to provide the 
individual with 1:1 assistance/instruction necessary to learn work-related responsibilities.”   
 
Habilitation Supported Residential – “Supported Residential services and supports are provided 
in a setting where the individual may be responsible for maintaining his/her own home, both 
financially, and domestically, with periodic supervision/support from the community-based 
developmental disabilities (CBDD) provider staff.  Provider staff is intermittently available to the 
individual receiving services and is therefore not constantly on-site/available to the person 
receiving services.  Training and supports are designed to provide the individual with 1:1 
assistance/instruction…” 
 
Habilitation In-Home Supported Residential – “In-Home Supported Residential service is 
provided to an individual living with his/her family in order to provide support to the individual 
and/or the family or to prevent an out-of-home placement.  Community-based developmental 
disabilities (CBDD) provider staff are intermittently available and are therefore not constantly on-
site/available to the person receiving services.  Training and supports are designed to provide the 
individual with 1:1 assistance/instruction…” 
 



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Individual Habilitation Services

June 2007

Exhibit B

Client 
Authorized Service   

(Note 3, 4)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks) 

(Note 6)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 6)  Total Billed 

DHHS 
Reduction

(Note 2)
Amount Paid 

By DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 5)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 11 Habil Assisted Day 6/5/2007 6/30/2007 13.50 47.00 1,130.35$      113.04$       1,017.31$     47.00 1.50 1 57.50 1,382.88$       
Client 11 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 12.00 343.56$         34.36$         309.20$        105.00 Note 1
Client 12 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 161.75 180.00 5,153.40$      515.34$       4,638.06$     180.00 152.25 1, 2, 4 27.75 794.48$          
Client 13 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 263.50 245.00 7,014.35$      701.44$       6,312.91$     245.00 162.50 1, 4, 5 82.50 2,361.98$       
Client 14 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 40.75 41.00 1,173.83$      117.38$       1,056.45$     41.00 41.00 0.00 -$               
Client 15 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 1.67 28.00 801.64$         80.16$         721.48$        108.00 1.67 1 26.33 753.83$          
Client 16 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 145.50 110.00 3,149.30$      314.93$       2,834.37$     110.00 141.00 1, 4 11.00 314.93$          
Client 16 Habil Supported Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 42.00 1,202.46$      120.25$       1,082.21$     42.00
Client 17 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 164.75 179.00 5,124.77$      512.48$       4,612.29$     179.00 148.50 1, 4 30.50 873.22$          
Client 18 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 103.50 90.00 2,576.70$      257.67$       2,319.03$     90.00 90.00 0.00 -$               
Client 19 Habil Supported Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 7.50 39.00 1,116.57$      111.66$       1,004.91$     78.00 7.00 1, 2 32.00 916.16$          
Client 20 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 192.25 169.00 4,838.47$      483.85$       4,354.62$     169.00 169.00 0.00 -$               
Client 21 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 4.50 18.00 515.34$         51.53$         463.81$        18.00 4.50 1 13.50 386.51$          
Client 22 Habil Supported Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 51.75 57.00 1,631.91$      163.19$       1,468.72$     57.00 50.75 1, 2 6.25 178.94$          
Client 23 Habil Supported Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 0.00 29.00 830.27$         83.03$         747.24$        29.00 0.00 1 29.00 830.27$          
Client 24 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 152.00 186.00 5,325.18$      532.52$       4,792.66$     186.00 147.50 1, 2, 4 38.50 1,102.26$       
Client 25 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 149.50 152.00 4,351.76$      435.18$       3,916.58$     152.00 149.00 1, 2 3.00 85.89$            
Client 26 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 116.25 160.00 4,580.80$      458.08$       4,122.72$     160.00 114.75 1, 4 45.25 1,295.51$       
Client 27 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 183.50 190.00 5,439.70$      543.97$       4,895.73$     190.00 151.00 1, 2 39.00 1,116.57$       

Total 12,393.43$     

Note 1: The service hours provided to Client 11 were not separated between Habil Assisted Day and Habil in Home.  Therefore, the hours were combined for the two 
services and the overpaid hours were multiplied by the lower Habil Assisted Day rate of $24.05 per hour.

Note 2: The June reduction was made by DHHS to reduce the payment to 90% of the rates noted in Note 3, below.

Note 3: Habil in Home is paid at $28.63 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $28.63 per hour.
Habil Supported Res is paid at $28.63 per hour.
Training and supports for these service codes are designed to provide the individual with one to one assistance or instruction.
Habil Assisted Day is paid at $24.05 per hour.

Note 4: Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day 
Habil Supported Res = Habilitation Supported Residential 
Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 

Note 5: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 6: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Prepared by APA 1 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Individual Habilitation Services

July 2007

Exhibit B

Client 
Authorized Service   

(Note 2, 3)

Begin 
Service 

Date
(Note 6)

End 
Service 

Date
(Note 6)

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks) 

(Note 5)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 5)
 Amount Paid 

By DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 

Per N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 
Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 4)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 11 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 21.75 39.00 1,044.81$       118.00 19.25 1, 2 19.75 529.10$         
Client 12 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 171.50 189.00 5,063.31$       200.00 127.75 1, 2, 4 61.25 1,640.89$      
Client 13 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 270.75 272.00 7,286.88$       272.00 136.50 1, 2, 4, 5 135.50 3,630.05$      
Client 14 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 31.50 46.00 1,232.34$       46.00 40.75 1, 2 5.25 140.65$         
Client 16 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 150.50 122.00 3,268.38$       122.00 147.00 1, 2, 4 19.00 509.01$         
Client 16 Habil Supported Day 7/1/2007 7/31/2007 44.00 1,178.76$       44.00
Client 17 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 181.50 199.00 5,331.21$       199.00 177.00 1, 2, 4, 5 22.00 589.38$         
Client 18 Habil in Home 7/1/2007 7/31/2007 109.25 100.00 2,679.00$       100.00 100.00 0.00 -$               
Client 19 Habil Supported Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 20.00 57.00 1,527.03$       87.00 20.00 1 37.00 991.23$         
Client 20 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 232.25 187.00 5,009.73$       187.00 159.25 1, 2, 4 27.75 743.42$         
Client 21 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 22.25 20.00 535.80$          20.00 8.75 1 11.25 301.39$         
Client 22 Habil Supported Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 33.50 60.00 1,607.40$       60.00 47.00 1 13.00 348.27$         
Client 24 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 184.75 206.00 5,518.74$       206.00 176.00 1, 2, 4 30.00 803.70$         
Client 25 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 122.00 169.00 4,527.51$       169.00 122.00 1 47.00 1,259.13$      
Client 26 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 134.50 97.00 2,598.63$       177.00 134.00 Note 1 (37.00) (991.23)$        
Client 27 Habil in Home 7/1/2007 7/31/2007 155.50 211.00 5,652.69$       211.00 99.50 1, 2, 4 111.50 2,987.09$      

Total 13,482.08$    

Note 1: The Autism Center originally billed DHHS 177 days for Client 26 in August 2007.  In October 2007 an overpayment was established of 80 hours 
and only 97 hours were paid.

Note 2: Habil in Home is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Res is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Training and supports for these service codes are designed to provide the individual with one to one assistance or instruction.

Note 3: Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day 
Habil Supported Res = Habilitation Supported Residential 

Note 4: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 5:

Note 6: The incorrect July service dates were entered into N-Focus.  Services were authorized and performed for the entire month of July.

Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours 
claimed.

Prepared by APA 2 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Individual Habilitation Services

August 2007

Exhibit B

Client 
Authorized Service    

(Note 1, 2)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks) 

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)
Amount Paid 

By DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 3)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 11 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 38.75 43.50 1,165.37$     118.00 37.75 1, 4 5.75 154.04$         
Client 12 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 131.00 149.00 3,991.71$     200.00 124.50 1, 2, 4 24.50 656.36$         
Client 13 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 239.25 272.00 7,286.88$     272.00 156.50 1, 4, 5 115.50 3,094.25$      
Client 14 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 50.00 46.00 1,232.34$     46.00 46.00 0.00 -$               
Client 15 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 0.50 0.00 -$              0.00 0.00 0.00 -$               
Client 16 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 180.00 122.00 3,268.38$     122.00 154.00 1, 3, 4 12.00 321.48$         
Client 16 Habil Supported Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 44.00 1,178.76$     44.00
Client 17 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 191.00 199.00 5,331.21$     199.00 164.00 1, 3, 4, 5 35.00 937.65$         
Client 18 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 120.00 100.00 2,679.00$     100.00 100.00 0.00 -$               
Client 19 Habil Supported Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 46.25 58.00 1,553.82$     87.00 44.75 1, 4 13.25 354.97$         
Client 20 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 173.25 187.00 5,009.73$     187.00 164.00 1, 4 23.00 616.17$         
Client 21 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 6.25 20.00 535.80$        20.00 6.25 1 13.75 368.36$         
Client 22 Habil Supported Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 55.50 60.00 1,607.40$     60.00 55.50 1 4.50 120.56$         
Client 24 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 60.75 206.00 5,518.74$     206.00 57.50 1, 4 148.50 3,978.32$      
Client 25 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 141.50 169.00 4,527.51$     169.00 139.75 1, 4 29.25 783.61$         
Client 26 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 96.75 122.00 3,268.38$     177.00 95.50 1, 4 26.50 709.94$         
Client 27 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 172.25 211.00 5,652.69$     211.00 168.00 4 43.00 1,151.97$      

Total 13,247.68$    

Note 1: Habil in Home is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Res is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Training and supports for these service codes are designed to provide the individual with one to one assistance or instruction.

Note 2: Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day 
Habil Supported Res = Habilitation Supported Residential 

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the 
hours claimed.

Prepared by APA 3 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Individual Habilitation Services

September 2007

Exhibit B

Client 
Authorized Service     

(Note 1, 2)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)
Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 3)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 11 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 43.75 51.00 1,366.29$      118.00 43.75 1 7.25 194.23$         
Client 12 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 64.25 149.00 3,991.71$      200.00 60.75 1 88.25 2,364.22$      
Client 13 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 190.75 139.00 3,723.81$      272.00 179.25 1,2,4,5 (40.25) (1,078.30)$     
Client 14 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 40.75 40.00 1,071.60$      46.00 30.50 1, 5 9.50 254.51$         
Client 15 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 8.75 0.00 -$               199.00 5.75 (5.75) (154.04)$        
Client 16 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 152.50 122.00 3,268.38$      122.00 118.25 1, 4 47.75 1,279.22$      
Client 16 Habil Supported Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 44.00 1,178.76$      44.00
Client 17 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 195.75 179.00 4,795.41$      199.00 142.75 1, 2, 4 36.25 971.14$         
Client 18 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 123.00 94.00 2,518.26$      100.00 122.00 5 (6.00) (160.74)$        
Client 19 Habil Supported Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 48.75 52.00 1,393.08$      87.00 49.75 1 2.25 60.28$           
Client 20 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 162.50 187.00 5,009.73$      187.00 149.75 1, 4 37.25 997.93$         
Client 22 Habil Supported Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 54.00 60.00 1,607.40$      60.00 41.75 1 18.25 488.92$         
Client 24 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 6.00 65.00 1,741.35$      206.00 4.00 1 61.00 1,634.19$      
Client 25 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 132.00 149.00 3,991.71$     169.00 132.00 1 17.00 455.43$        
Client 26 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 8.50 14.00 375.06$         177.00 3.75 1 10.25 274.60$         
Client 27 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 104.50 211.00 5,652.69$      211.00 99.00 1, 2, 4 112.00 3,000.48$      

Total 10,582.07$    

Note 1: Habil in Home is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Res is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Training and supports for these service codes are designed to provide the individual with one to one assistance or instruction.

Note 2: Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day 
Habil Supported Res = Habilitation Supported Residential 

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours 
claimed.

Prepared by APA 4 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Individual Habilitation Services

October 2007

Exhibit B

Client 
Authorized Service    

(Note 1, 2)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)
Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 3)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 11 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 52.50 52.00 1,393.08$      118.00 52.50 (0.50) (13.40)$        
Client 12 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 42.50 149.00 3,991.71$      200.00 42.50 1 106.50 2,853.14$    
Client 13 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 235.00 209.00 5,599.11$      272.00 200.50 1, 4 8.50 227.72$       
Client 14 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 50.00 44.00 1,178.76$      46.00 50.00 (2.00) (53.58)$        
Client 15 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 60.00 43.00 1,151.97$      120.00 60.00 (17.00) (455.43)$      
Client 16 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 123.00 122.00 3,268.38$      122.00 117.00 1, 4 49.00 1,312.71$    
Client 16 Habil Supported Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 44.00 1,178.76$      44.00
Client 17 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 204.50 166.00 4,447.14$      199.00 152.50 1, 4, 5 46.50 1,245.74$    
Client 17 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 33.00 884.07$         199.00
Client 18 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 135.00 100.00 2,679.00$      100.00 100.00 0.00 -$             
Client 19 Habil Supported Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 43.50 48.00 1,285.92$      87.00 43.50 1 4.50 120.56$       
Client 20 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 186.25 187.00 5,009.73$      187.00 125.25 1, 2, 4 61.75 1,654.28$    
Client 22 Habil Supported Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 62.25 60.00 1,607.40$      60.00 49.25 1 10.75 287.99$       
Client 24 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 56.25 84.00 2,250.36$      206.00 56.25 1 27.75 743.42$       
Client 25 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 122.50 149.00 3,991.71$      169.00 122.50 1 26.50 709.94$       
Client 26 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 90.00 84.00 2,250.36$      177.00 89.00 1 (5.00) (133.95)$      
Client 27 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 50.50 92.00 2,464.68$      211.00 99.50 5 (7.50) (200.93)$      

Total 8,298.21$    

Note 1: Habil in Home is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Res is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Training and supports for these service codes are designed to provide the individual with one to one assistance or instruction.

Note 2: Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day 
Habil Supported Res = Habilitation Supported Residential 

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4 Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours 
claimed.

Prepared by APA 5 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Individual Habilitation Services

November 2007

Exhibit B

Client 
Authorized Service   

(Note 1, 2)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)
Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 3)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 11 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 43.00 105.00 2,812.95$      118.00 27.00 1 78.00 2,089.62$      
Client 12 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 5.50 151.00 4,045.29$      200.00 4.25 1 146.75 3,931.43$      
Client 13 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 231.25 226.00 6,054.54$      272.00 197.75 4, 5 28.25 756.82$         
Client 14 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 40.25 46.00 1,232.34$      46.00 40.25 1 5.75 154.04$         
Client 15 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 97.00 112.00 3,000.48$      120.00 97.00 1 15.00 401.85$         
Client 16 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 110.00 122.00 3,268.38$      122.00 110.00 1 56.00 1,500.24$      
Client 16 Habil Supported Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 44.00 1,178.76$      44.00
Client 17 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 100.25 199.00 5,331.21$      199.00 94.25 1, 4 104.75 2,806.25$      
Client 18 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 105.00 100.00 2,679.00$      100.00 100.00 0.00 -$               
Client 19 Habil Supported Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 57.00 82.00 2,196.78$      87.00 29.00 1 53.00 1,419.87$      
Client 20 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 152.25 187.00 5,009.73$      187.00 128.00 1, 4 59.00 1,580.61$      
Client 49 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 110.00 147.00 3,938.13$      239.00 110.00 1 37.00 991.23$         
Client 22 Habil Supported Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 54.50 60.00 1,607.40$      60.00 54.50 1 5.50 147.35$         
Client 24 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 55.75 66.00 1,768.14$      206.00 55.75 1 10.25 274.60$         
Client 25 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 116.50 158.00 4,232.82$      169.00 116.00 1 42.00 1,125.18$      
Client 26 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 61.75 78.00 2,089.62$      177.00 61.75 1 16.25 435.34$         
Client 27 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 134.50 126.00 3,375.54$      211.00 123.00 4 3.00 80.37$           

Total 17,694.80$    

Note 1: Habil in Home is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Res is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Training and supports for these service codes are designed to provide the individual with one to one assistance or instruction.

Note 2: Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day 
Habil Supported Res = Habilitation Supported Residential 

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4 Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the 
hours claimed.

Prepared by APA 6 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Individual Habilitation Services

December 2007

Exhibit B

Client 
Authorized Service    

(Note 1, 2)

Begin 
Service 

Date
End Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)
 Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 

Per N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 11 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 38.50 109.00 2,920.11$         118.00 38.50 1 70.50 1,888.70$      
Client 12 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 34.00 164.00 4,393.56$         200.00 22.25 1 141.75 3,797.48$      
Client 13 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 247.50 231.00 6,188.49$         272.00 181.50 1, 4, 5 49.50 1,326.11$      
Client 14 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 40.00 40.00 1,071.60$         46.00 40.00 0.00 -$               
Client 15 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 99.25 91.00 2,437.89$         120.00 91.00 0.00 -$               
Client 16 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 100.00 122.00 3,268.38$         122.00 100.00 1 66.00 1,768.14$      
Client 16 Habil Supported Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 44.00 1,178.76$         44.00
Client 17 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 174.75 199.00 5,331.21$         199.00 164.42 1, 4 34.58 926.40$         
Client 18 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 96.00 100.00 2,679.00$         100.00 87.00 1, 2 13.00 348.27$         
Client 19 Habil Supported Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 50.00 86.00 2,303.94$         87.00 50.00 1 36.00 964.44$         
Client 20 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 162.25 187.00 5,009.73$         187.00 150.75 1, 4 36.25 971.14$         
Client 49 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 16.50 94.00 2,518.26$         239.00 16.50 1 77.50 2,076.23$      
Client 22 Habil Supported Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 45.50 60.00 1,607.40$         60.00 45.50 1 14.50 388.46$         
Client 24 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 80.00 94.00 2,518.26$         206.00 56.00 1, 5 38.00 1,018.02$      
Client 25 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 150.00 164.00 4,393.56$         169.00 150.00 1 14.00 375.06$         
Client 26 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 40.25 62.00 1,660.98$         177.00 29.25 1 32.75 877.37$         
Client 27 Habil In Home 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 130.00 119.00 3,188.01$         211.00 135.50 (16.50) (442.04)$        
Client 51 Habil In Home 12/17/2007 12/31/2007 4.75 44.00 1,178.76$         118.00 4.75 1 39.25 1,051.51$      

Total 17,335.29$    

Note 1: Habil in Home is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Habil Supported Res is paid at $26.79 per hour.
Training and supports for these service codes are designed to provide the individual with one to one assistance or instruction.

Note 2: Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day 
Habil Supported Res = Habilitation Supported Residential 

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4 Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours 
claimed.

Prepared by APA 7 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Residence 1 Services

June through December 2007

Exhibit C 

Client 
Authorized Service

(Note 1, 2)

Begin 
Service Date

(Note 5)

End Service 
Date

(Note 5)

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)  Total Billed 

DHHS 
Reduction

(Note 6)
 Amount Paid 

By DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 

Per N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA Adjustments
(Note 3)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 28 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 162.00 4,163.40$        416.34$       3,747.06$       162.00
Client 36 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 266.00 6,836.20$        1,492.73$    5,343.47$       266.00
Client 37 Habil Assisted Res 6/25/2007 6/30/2007 59.00 1,516.30$        151.63$       1,364.67$       59.00

Total Hours 723.33 487.00 487.00 487.00 0.00 -$                   
Client 28 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 176.00 4,239.84$        4,239.84$       176.00
Client 36 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 62.00 295.00 7,106.55$        7,106.55$       295.00 64.00
Client 37 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 8.00 392.00 9,443.28$        9,443.28$       392.00 8.00

Total Hours 970.00 863.00 863.00 774.75 1, 2, 5 88.25 2,125.94$          
Client 28 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 176.00 4,239.84$        4,239.84$       176.00
Client 36 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 268.00 6,456.12$        6,456.12$       268.00
Client 37 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 314.00 7,564.26$        7,564.26$       314.00

Total Hours 1038.50 758.00 758.00 747.50 1, 5 10.50 252.95$             
Client 28 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 176.00 4,239.84$        4,239.84$       176.00
Client 36 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 200.00 4,818.00$        4,818.00$       200.00
Client 37 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 1.00 266.00 6,407.94$        6,407.94$       266.00 1.00

Total Hours 880.00 642.00 642.00 547.50 1, 2, 3, 5 94.50 2,276.51$          
Client 28 Habil Assisted Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 176.00 4,239.84$        4,239.84$       176.00
Client 36 Habil Assisted Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 12.50 200.00 4,818.00$        4,818.00$       200.00 12.50

Total Hours 961 75 376 00 376 00 376 00 0 00 $Total Hours 961.75 376.00 376.00 376.00 0.00 -$                  
Client 28 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 176.00 4,239.84$        4,239.84$       176.00
Client 36 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 6.00 200.00 4,818.00$        4,818.00$       200.00 6.00

Total Hours 678.55 376.00 376.00 376.00 0.00 -$                   
Client 28 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 176.00 4,239.84$        4,239.84$       176.00
Client 36 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 200.00 4,818.00$        633.60$       4,184.40$       200.00

Total Hours 688.25 376.00 376.00 376.00 0.00 -$                   
Total 193.25 4,655.40$         

Note 1: Habil Assisted Res is paid at $25.70 per hour for June 2007 and $24.09 per hour for July through December 2007.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Res = Habilitation Assisted Residential

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 5: The incorrect July service dates were entered into N-Focus.  Services were authorized and performed for the entire month of July.

Note 6: The June reduction was made by DHHS to reduce the payment to 90% of the rate noted in Note 1, above.
The December reduction was a payment deduction made by DHHS.
An additional deduction for Client 36 was made by DHHS.

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Residence 2 Services

June through December 2007

Exhibit D

Client 
Authorized Service

(Note 1, 2)

Begin Service 
Date

(Note 5)

End Service 
Date

(Note 5)

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)  Total Billed 

DHHS 
Reduction

(Note 6)
 Amount Paid 

By DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 
Authorization

APA Adjustments
(Note 3)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 38 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 242.00 6,219.40$        621.94$       5,597.46$         242.00
Client 39 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 206.00 5,294.20$        529.42$       4,764.78$         206.00

Total Hours 449.83 448.00 448.00 303.83 1, 4, 5 144.17 3,705.17$          
Client 38 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 269.00 6,480.21$        6,480.21$         269.00
Client 39 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 228.00 5,492.52$        5,492.52$         228.00

Total Hours 632.25 497.00 497.00 282.50 1, 2, 5 214.50 5,167.31$          
Client 38 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 269.00 6,480.21$        6,480.21$         269.00
Client 39 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 228.00 5,492.52$        5,492.52$         228.00

Total Hours 520.50 497.00 497.00 274.75 1, 2, 5 222.25 5,354.00$          
Client 38 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 269.00 6,480.21$        6,480.21$         269.00
Client 39 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 228.00 5,492.52$        722.30$       4,770.22$         228.00

Total Hours 609.25 497.00 497.00 362.75 1, 2, 5 134.25 3,234.08$          
Client 38 Habil Assisted Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 269.00 6,480.21$        6,480.21$         269.00
Client 39 Habil Assisted Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 228.00 5,492.52$        5,492.52$         228.00

Total Hours 624.00 497.00 497.00 376.00 1, 5 121.00 2,914.89$          
Client 38 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 269.00 6,480.21$        6,480.21$         269.00
Client 39 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 127.00 3,059.43$        3,059.43$         228.00

Total Hours 561.95 396.00 497.00 322.00 1, 3, 5 74.00 1,782.66$          
Client 38 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 269.00 6,480.21$        6,480.21$         269.00

Total Hours 626 00 269 00 269 00 269 00 0 00 -$Total Hours 626.00 269.00 269.00 269.00 0.00 -$                   
Total 910.17 22,158.11$        

Note 1: Habil Assisted Res is paid at $25.70 per hour for June 2007 and $24.09 per hour for July through December 2007.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Res = Habilitation Assisted Residential

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 5: The incorrect July service dates were entered into N-Focus.  Services were authorized and performed for the entire month of July.

Note 6: The June reduction was made by DHHS to reduce the payment to 90% of the rate noted in Note 1, above.
The September reduction was a deduction in payment made by DHHS.

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Residence 3 Services

June through December 2007

Exhibit  E

Client 
Authorized Service

(Note 1, 2)

Begin Service 
Date

(Note 5)

End Service 
Date

(Note 5)

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)  Total Billed 

DHHS 
Reduction

(Note 6)
 Amount Paid 

By DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

N-Focus

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 
Authorization

APA Adjustments
(Note 3)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 40 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 245.00 6,296.50$        629.65$       5,666.85$         245.00
Client 41 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 165.00 4,240.50$        424.05$       3,816.45$         165.00
Client 42 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 179.00 4,600.30$        460.03$       4,140.27$         179.00

Total Hours 450.25 589.00 589.00 466.00 1, 5 123.00 3,161.10$            
Client 40 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 272.00 6,552.48$        6,552.48$         272.00
Client 41 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 183.00 4,408.47$        4,408.47$         183.00
Client 42 Habil Assisted Res 7/10/2007 7/31/2007 199.00 4,793.91$        4,793.91$         199.00

Total Hours 670.95 654.00 654.00 578.00 1, 2, 5 76.00 1,830.84$            
Client 40 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 272.00 6,552.48$        6,552.48$         272.00
Client 41 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 183.00 4,408.47$        4,408.47$         183.00
Client 42 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 199.00 4,793.91$        4,793.91$         199.00

Total Hours 663.50 654.00 654.00 531.00 2, 3, 4, 5 123.00 2,963.07$            
Client 40 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 272.00 6,552.48$        6,552.48$         272.00
Client 41 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 183.00 4,408.47$        4,408.47$         183.00
Client 42 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 199.00 4,793.91$        4,793.91$         199.00

Total Hours 650.50 654.00 654.00 503.75 1, 3, 4, 5 150.25 3,619.52$            
Client 40 Habil Assisted Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 272.00 6,552.48$        6,552.48$         272.00
Client 41 Habil Assisted Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 183.00 4,408.47$        4,408.47$         183.00
Client 42 Habil Assisted Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 199.00 4,793.91$        4,793.91$         199.00

Total Hours 686 95 654 00 654 00 501 50 1 3 5 152 50 3 673 73$Total Hours 686.95 654.00 654.00 501.50 1, 3, 5 152.50 3,673.73$            
Client 40 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 272.00 6,552.48$        6,552.48$         272.00
Client 41 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 183.00 4,408.47$        4,408.47$         183.00
Client 42 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 199.00 4,793.91$        4,793.91$         199.00

Total Hours 651.00 654.00 654.00 457.75 1, 3, 5 196.25 4,727.66$            
Client 40 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 272.00 6,552.48$        6,552.48$         272.00
Client 41 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 183.00 4,408.47$        4,408.47$         183.00
Client 42 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 199.00 4,793.91$        4,793.91$         199.00

Total Hours 688.80 654.00 654.00 483.00 1, 3, 5 171.00 4,119.39$            
Total 992.00 24,095.31$          

Note 1: Habil Assisted Res is paid at $25.70 per hour for June 2007 and $24.09 per hour for July through December 2007.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Res = Habilitation Assisted Residential

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 5: The incorrect July service dates were entered into N-Focus.  Services were authorized and performed for the entire month of July.

Note 6: The June reduction was made by DHHS to reduce the payment to 90% of the rate noted in Note 1, above.

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Residence 4 Services

June through December 2007

Exhibit F

Client 
Authorized Service

(Note 1, 2)

Begin Service 
Date

(Note 5)

End Service 
Date

(Note 5)

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 4)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 4)  Total Billed 

DHHS 
Reduction

(Note 6)
 Amount Paid 

By DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

N-Focus

APA 
Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 3)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 43 (Note 7) Habil Assisted Res 6/18/2007 6/30/2007 135.00 3,469.50$        346.95$       3,122.55$          249.00
Client 43 (Note 7) Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/28/2007 161.58 115.00 3,292.45$        329.25$       2,963.20$          115.00 142.75
Client 44 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 278.00 7,144.60$        714.46$       6,430.14$          278.00
Client 45 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 247.00 6,347.90$        634.79$       5,713.11$          247.00

Total Hours 858.61 775.00 889.00 619.83 1, 4, 5 155.17 3,987.87$              
Client 43 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 36.00 374.00 9,009.66$        9,009.66$          374.00 36.00
Client 45 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 368.00 8,865.12$        8,865.12$          368.00

Total Hours 718.00 742.00 742.00 448.25 1, 5 293.75 7,076.44$              
Client 45 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 323.00 7,781.07$        7,781.07$          323.00
Client 43 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 345.00 8,311.05$        8,311.05$          345.00

Total Hours 564.75 668.00 668.00 406.75 1, 5 261.25 6,293.51$              
Client 43 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/26/2007 118.00 2,842.62$        2,842.62$          118.00
Client 45 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 225.00 5,420.25$        5,420.25$          225.00

Total Hours 461.00 343.00 343.00 283.00 1, 2, 5 60.00 1,445.40$              
Client 37 Habil Assisted Res 10/19/2007 10/31/2007 266.00 6,407.94$        6,407.94$          266.00

Total Hours 446.75 266.00 266.00 266.00 0.00 -$                       
Client 37 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 6.00 266.00 6,407.94$        6,407.94$          266.00 7.00
Client 50 Habil Assisted Res 11/9/2007 11/30/2007 234.00 5,637.06$        5,637.06$          234.00

Total Hours 634.65 500.00 500.00 413.75 5 86.25 2,077.76$              
Client 37 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 266.00 6,407.94$       6,407.94$          266.00C e t 3 ab ss sted es / / 00 /3 / 00 66 00 6, 0 9$ 6, 0 9$ 66 00
Client 50 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 323.00 7,781.07$        7,781.07$          323.00

Total Hours 783.60 589.00 589.00 508.08 1, 5 80.92 1,949.36$              
Total 937.34 22,830.34$            

Note 1: Habil Assisted Res is paid at $25.70 per hour for June 2007 and $24.09 per hour for July through December 2007.
Habil in Home is paid at $28.63 per hour for June 2007.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Res = Habilitation Assisted Residential
Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home

Note 3: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holiday. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 4: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 5: The incorrect July service dates were entered into N-Focus.  Services were authorized and performed for the entire month of July.

Note 6: The June reduction was made by DHHS to reduce the payment to 90% of the rates noted in Note 1, above.

Note 7: The service hours provided to Client 43 were not separated between Habil Assisted Res and Habil in Home for June 2007.  Therefore, the hours were combined for the two services 
and the overpaid hours were multiplied by the lower Habil Assisted Res rate of $25.70 per hour.

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Vocational Center Services

June 2007

Exhibit G

Client                           
Authorized Service

(Notes 4, 5)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 7)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 7)  Total Billed 

DHHS 
Reduction

(Note 8)
 Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 
Per DHHS

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 6)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 28 Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 72.00 1,731.60$          173.16$        1,558.44$      72.00
Client 29 Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 133.00 3,198.65$          319.87$        2,878.78$      133.00
Client 30 Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 47.00 1,130.35$          113.04$        1,017.31$      55.00

Client 31 (Note 1) Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 87.00 2,092.35$          209.24$        1,883.11$      84.00
Client 32 Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 59.00 1,418.95$          141.90$        1,277.05$      59.00
Client 33 Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 87.00 2,092.35$          209.24$        1,883.11$      87.00
Client 34 Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 29.00 697.45$              69.75$          627.70$         29.00
Client 1 (Note 3) Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 72.50 138.00 3,318.90$          331.89$        2,987.01$      138.00 72.50
Voc Total Hours (Note 2) 822.13 520.55
Total Total 894.63 652.00 657.00 593.05 1, 2, 3 58.95 1,417.75$   

Note 1: Client 31 was authorized 84 hours of vocational services for June.  The Autism Center billed 87 hours, three hours over the authorization for an overpayment of $72.15.  

Note 2: The employee timesheets for the Vocational Center did not specify which clients were receiving services; therefore, the hours were grouped together by month 
for the clients attending the Vocational Center.g

Note 3: There were timesheets that listed specific hours for Client 1, so those hours were also included and added to the Vocational Center hours.  

Note 4: Habil Assisted Day is paid at $24.05 per hour.

Note 5: Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 

Note 6: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 7: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 8: The June reduction was made by DHHS to reduce the payment to 90% of the rate noted in Note 4, above.

Prepared by APA 1 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Vocational Center Services

July 2007

Exhibit G

Client 
Authorized Service

(Notes 3, 4)

Begin 
Service 

Date
(Note 9)

End 
Service 

Date
(Note 9)

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 6)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 6)  Total Billed 

DHHS 
Reduction

(Note 8)
 Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 
Per DHHS

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up 
to Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 5)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid)
(Note 7) Amount

Client 29 Habil Assisted Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 139.00 3,137.23$        3,137.23$       139.00
Client 31 Habil Assisted Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 84.00 1,895.88$        1,895.88$       84.00
Client 30 Habil Assisted Day 7/1/2007 7/31/2007 49.00 1,105.93$        1,105.93$       58.00
Client 28 Habil Assisted Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 78.00 1,760.46$        1,760.46$       78.00
Client 1 Habil Assisted Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 153.00 3,453.21$        3,453.21$       153.00
Client 32 Habil Assisted Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 62.00 1,399.34$        1,399.34$       62.00
Client 33 Habil Assisted Day 7/1/2007 7/31/2007 91.00 2,053.87$        758.35$       1,295.52$       91.00
Client 23 Habil Supported Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 30.00 803.70$           803.70$          30.00
Client 34 (Note 1) Habil Assisted Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 30.00 677.10$           677.10$          30.00
Voc Total Hours (Note 2) 626.80 558.02
Total 626.80 716.00 725.00 558.02 1, 3 157.98 3,565.61$   

Note 1: According to documentation provided by the Autism Center, Client 34 did not attend the Vocational Center during July.  

Note 2: The employee timesheets for the Vocational Center did not specify which clients were receiving services; therefore, the hours were grouped together by month 
f th li t tt di th V ti l C tfor the clients attending the Vocational Center.

Note 3: Habil Assisted Day is paid at $22.57 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.

Note 4: Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day

Note 5: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 6: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 7: The overpayment was calculated using the lower rate of $22.57 per hour.

Note 8: July reduction was a deduction in payment made by DHHS.

Note 9: The incorrect July service dates were entered into N-Focus.  Services were authorized and performed for the entire month of July.

Prepared by APA 2 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Vocational Center Services

August 2007

Exhibit G

Client 
Authorized Service

(Notes 2, 3)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 5)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 5)  Total Billed 

DHHS 
Reduction

(Note 7)
 Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 
Per DHHS

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 
Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 4)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid)
(Note 6) Amount

Client 29 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 139.00 3,137.23$     3,137.23$     139.00
Client 31 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 84.00 1,895.88$     1,895.88$     84.00
Client 30 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 58.00 1,309.06$     1,309.06$     58.00
Client 28 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 78.00 1,760.46$     1,760.46$     78.00
Client 23 Habil Supported Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 30.00 803.70$        803.70$        30.00
Client 1 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 153.00 3,453.21$     3,453.21$     153.00
Client 32 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 62.00 1,399.34$     1,399.34$     62.00
Client 33 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 91.00 2,053.87$     2,053.87$     91.00
Client 34 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 30.00 677.10$        125.00$        552.10$        30.00
Voc Total Hours (Note 1) 742.25 706.08
Total 742.25 725.00 725.00 706.08 1 18.92 427.02$         

Note 1: The employee timesheets for the Vocational Center did not specify which clients were receiving services; therefore, the hours were grouped together by month 
for the clients attending the Vocational Centerfor the clients attending the Vocational Center.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Day is paid at $22.57 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.

Note 3: Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day

Note 4: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 5: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 6: The overpayment was calculated using the lower rate of $22.57 per hour.

Note 7: August reduction was a deduction in payment made by DHHS.

Prepared by APA 3 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Vocational Center Services

September 2007

Exhibit G

Client 
Authorized Service

(Notes 2, 3)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 5)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 5)
 Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 
Per DHHS

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 
Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 4)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid)
(Note 6) Amount

Client 29 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 139.00 3,137.23$      139.00
Client 31 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 84.00 1,895.88$      84.00
Client 30 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 58.00 1,309.06$      58.00
Client 46 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 52.00 1,173.64$      52.00
Client 28 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 78.00 1,760.46$      78.00
Client 47 Habil Assisted Day 9/17/2007 9/30/2007 29.00 654.53$         29.00
Client 23 Habil Supported Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 30.00 803.70$         30.00
Client 1 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 153.00 3,453.21$      153.00
Client 32 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 62.00 1,399.34$      62.00
Client 33 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 57.00 1,286.49$      91.00
Client 34 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 12.00 270.84$         12.00
Voc Total Hours (Note 1) 725.75 567.75
Total 725.75 754.00 788.00 567.75 1, 2, 3 186.25 4,203.66$           

Note 1: The employee timesheets for the Vocational Center did not specify which clients were receiving services; therefore, the hours were grouped together by month 
for the clients attending the Vocational Center.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Day is paid at $22.57 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.

Note 3: Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day

Note 4: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 5:

Note 6: The overpayment was calculated using the lower rate of $22.57 per hour.

Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours 
claimed.

Prepared by APA 4 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Vocational Center Services

October 2007

Exhibit G

Client 
Authorized Service

(Notes 2, 3)

Begin 
Service 

Date
End Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 5)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 5)
Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 
Per DHHS

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 
Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 4)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 29 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 139.00 3,137.23$     139.00
Client 31 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 84.00 1,895.88$     84.00
Client 30 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 58.00 1,309.06$     58.00
Client 46 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 52.00 1,173.64$     52.00
Client 28 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 78.00 1,760.46$     78.00
Client 47 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 63.00 1,421.91$     63.00
Client 48 Habil Supported Day 10/3/2007 10/31/2007 63.00 1,687.77$     63.00
Client 23 Habil Supported Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 30.00 803.70$        30.00
Client 32 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 62.00 1,399.34$     62.00
Client 33 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 91.00 2,053.87$     91.00
Client 34 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 12.00 270.84$        12.00
Client 1 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 153.00 3,453.21$     153.00
Voc Total Hours (Note 1) 1,484.00 885.00
Total 1,484.00 885.00 885.00 885.00 0.00 $0.00

Note 1: The employee timesheets for the Vocational Center did not specify which clients were receiving services; therefore, the hours were grouped together by month 
for the clients attending the Vocational Center.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Day is paid at $22.57 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.

Note 3: Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day

Note 4: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 5: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the 
hours claimed.

Prepared by APA 5 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Vocational Center Services

November 2007

Exhibit G

Client 
Authorized Service

(Notes 2, 3)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 5)

Hours 
Billed to 

DHHS
(Note 5)

Amount Paid 
by DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized Per 

DHHS

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 
Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 4)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 29 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 139.00 3,137.23$      139.00
Client 31 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 84.00 1,895.88$      84.00
Client 30 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 58.00 1,309.06$      58.00
Client 46 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 52.00 1,173.64$      52.00
Client 28 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 78.00 1,760.46$      78.00
Client 47 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 63.00 1,421.91$      63.00
Client 48 Habil Supported Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 68.00 1,821.72$      68.00
Client 23 Habil Supported Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 30.00 803.70$         30.00
Client 1 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 153.00 3,453.21$      153.00
Client 32 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 62.00 1,399.34$      62.00
Client 33 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 91.00 2,053.87$      91.00
Client 34 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 12.00 270.84$         12.00
Voc Total Hours (Note 1) 1,438.25 890.00
Total 1,438.25 890.00 890.00 890.00 0.00 $0.00

Note 1: The employee timesheets for the Vocational Center did not specify which clients were receiving services; therefore, the hours were grouped together by month 
for the clients attending the Vocational Center.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Day is paid at $22.57 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.

Note 3: Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day

Note 4: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 5: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours 
claimed.

Prepared by APA 6 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Vocational Center Services

December 2007

Exhibit G

Client 
Authorized Service

(Notes 2, 3)

Begin 
Service 

Date

End 
Service 

Date

Hours Paid to 
Employees by 
Autism Center 
(QuickBooks)

(Note 5)

Hours 
Billed to 
DHHS

(Note 5)

 Amount 
Paid by 
DHHS 

Hours 
Authorized 
Per DHHS

APA Calculated 
Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 
Authorization

APA 
Adjustments

(Note 4)

DHHS 
Overpaid 

(Underpaid) Amount
Client 29 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 139.00 3,137.23$    139.00
Client 31 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 84.00 1,895.88$    84.00
Client 30 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 58.00 1,309.06$    58.00
Client 46 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 52.00 1,173.64$    52.00
Client 28 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 78.00 1,760.46$    78.00
Client 47 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 63.00 1,421.91$    63.00
Client 48 Habil Supported Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 68.00 1,821.72$    68.00
Client 23 Habil Supported Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 30.00 803.70$       30.00
Client 1 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 153.00 3,453.21$    153.00
Client 32 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 62.00 1,399.34$    62.00
Client 33 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 91.00 2,053.87$    91.00
Client 34 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 12.00 270.84$       12.00
Voc Total Hours (Note 1) 1,166.25 890.00
Total 1,166.25 890.00 890.00 890.00 0.00 $0.00

Note 1: The employee timesheets for the Vocational Center did not specify which clients were receiving services; therefore, the hours were grouped together by month 
for the clients attending the Vocational Center.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Day is paid at $22.57 per hour.
Habil Supported Day is paid at $26.79 per hour.

Note 3: Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 
Habil Supported Day = Habilitation Supported Day

Note 4: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.
Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 
Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 
Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 
Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.
Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 5: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the 
hours claimed.

Prepared by APA 7 of 7 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation

Client 35 Services

June through December 2007

Exhibit H

Client 

Authorized Service 

(Note 1, 2, 3)

Begin 

Service 

Date

(Note 8)

End 

Service 

Date

(Note 8)

Hours Paid to 

Employees by 

Autism Center 

(QuickBooks)

(Note 5)

Hours Billed 

to DHHS

(Note 5)  Total Billed 

DHHS 

Reduction

(Note 7)

 Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 

Authorized Per 

DHHS

APA Calculated 

Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 

Authorization

APA 

Adjustments

(Note 4)

DHHS 

Overpaid 

(Underpaid)

(Note 6) Amount

Client 35 Habil Assisted Day 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 665.37 165.00 3,968.25$     396.83$       3,571.42$      165.00 630.95 3, 4 30.05 722.70$          

Client 35 Habil Assisted Res 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 496.00 12,747.20$   1,274.72$    11,472.48$    496.00

Total 722.70$          

Client 35 Habil Assisted Day 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 800.50 173.00 3,904.61$     3,904.61$      173.00 723.00 0.00 -$               

Client 35 Habil Assisted Res 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 550.00 13,249.50$   13,249.50$    550.00

Total -$               

Client 35 Habil Assisted Day 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 810.50 173.00 3,904.61$     3,904.61$      173.00 720.42 1, 2, 4 2.58 58.23$            

Client 35 Habil Assisted Res 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 550.00 13,249.50$   13,249.50$    550.00

Total 58.23$            

Client 35 Habil Assisted Day 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 679.50 173.00 3,904.61$     3,904.61$      173.00 645.00 1, 2, 4 78.00 1,760.46$       

Client 35 Habil Assisted Res 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 550.00 13,249.50$   13,249.50$    550.00

Total 1,760.46$       

Client 35 Habil Assisted Day 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 751.00 173.00 3,904.61$     3,904.61$      173.00 720.75 3, 4 2.25 50.78$            

Client 35 Habil Assisted Res 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 550.00 13,249.50$   13,249.50$    550.00

Total 50.78$            

Client 35 Habil Assisted Day 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 769.25 173.00 3,904.61$     3,904.61$      173.00 584.25 1, 3, 4 138.75 3,131.59$       

Client 35 Habil Assisted Res 11/1/2007 11/30/2007 550.00 13,249.50$   13,249.50$    550.00

Total 3,131.59$       

Client 35 Habil Assisted Day 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 738.25 173.00 3,904.61$     3,904.61$      173.00 685.25 1, 3, 4 37.75 852.02$          

Client 35 Habil Assisted Res 12/1/2007 12/31/2007 550.00 13,249.50$   13,249.50$    550.00

Total 852.02$          

Grand Total 6,575.78$       

Note 1: The service hours provided to Client 35 were not separated between Habil Assisted Day and Habil Assisted Res.  Therefore, the hours were combined for the two 

services.  Client 35 Habil Assisted Day hours were provided at the Vocational Center.

Note 2: Habil Assisted Day is paid at $24.05 per hour for June 2007 and $22.57 per hour for July through December 2007.

Habil Assisted Res is paid at $25.70 per hour for June 2007 and $24.09 per hour for July through December 2007.

Note 3: Habil Assisted Day = Habilitation Assisted Day 

Habil Assisted Res = Habilitation Assisted Residential

Note 4: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.

Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 

Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 

Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 

Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.

Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 5: Hours paid to employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 6: The overpayment was calculated using the lower rate of $24.05 per hour for June 2007 and $22.57 per hour for July through December 2007.

Note 7: The June reduction was made by DHHS to reduce the payment to 90% of the rates noted in Note 2, above.

Note 8: The incorrect July service dates were entered into NFOCUS.  Services were authorized and performed for the entire month of July.

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation

Family 1 Services

June through December 2007

Exhibit I

Client 

Authorized 

Service (Notes 

3, 4)

Begin 

Service 

Date

(Note 8)

End Service 

Date

(Note 8)

Hours Paid to 

Employees by 

Autism Center 

(QuickBooks)

(Note 6)

Hours 

Billed to 

DHHS

(Note 6)  Total Billed 

DHHS 

Reduction

(Note 7)

 Amount Paid 

by DHHS 

Hours 

Authorized 

Per DHHS

APA Calculated 

Hours Per 

Timesheets Up to 

Authorization

APA 

Adjustments

(Note 5)

DHHS 

Overpaid 

(Underpaid) 

(Note 1) Amount

Client 8 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 127.50 154.00 4,409.02$          440.90$       3,968.12$      222.00 112.00

Client 9 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 8.75 84.00 2,404.92$          240.49$       2,164.43$      179.00 20.42

Client 10 Habil in Home 6/4/2007 6/30/2007 118.00 161.00 4,609.43$          460.94$       4,148.49$      269.00 116.25

Total Hours 254.25 399.00 670.00 248.67 1, 2, 5 150.33 4,303.95$             

Client 8 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 140.00 227.00 6,081.33$          6,081.33$      250.00 141.50

Client 9 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 82.00 178.00 4,768.62$          4,768.62$      199.00 80.00

Client 10 Habil in Home 7/27/2007 7/31/2007 309.25 271.00 7,260.09$          7,260.09$      303.00 291.00

Total Hours 531.25 676.00 752.00 512.50 1, 5 163.50 4,380.17$             

Client 8 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 127.50 127.00 3,402.33$          3,402.33$      250.00 113.25

Client 9 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 123.50 122.00 3,268.38$          3,268.38$      199.00 60.50

Client 10 Habil In Home 8/1/2007 8/31/2007 217.25 214.00 5,733.06$          5,733.06$      303.00 146.25

Total Hours 468.25 463.00 752.00 320.00 1 143.00 3,830.97$             

Client 8 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 94.00 94.00 2,518.26$          2,518.26$      250.00 93.00

Client 9 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 72.00 72.00 1,928.88$          1,928.88$      199.00 108.75

Client 10 Habil in Home 9/1/2007 9/30/2007 189.00 189.00 5,063.31$          5,063.31$      303.00 182.00

Total Hours 355.00 355.00 752.00 383.75 1, 2, 5 (28.75) (770.21)$               

Client 8 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 0.00 18.00 482.22$             482.22$         250.00 0.00

Client 9 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 0.00 22.00 589.38$             589.38$         199.00 36.00

Client 10 Habil in Home 10/1/2007 10/31/2007 127.50 125.00 3,348.75$          3,348.75$      303.00 127.50

Total Hours 127.50 165.00 752.00 163.50 1, 2 1.50 40.19$                  

Client 8 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/15/2007 0.00 6.00 160.74$             160.74$         233.00 0.00

Client 9 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/15/2007 0.00 8.00 214.32$             214.32$         186.00 0.00

Client 10 Habil in Home 11/1/2007 11/15/2007 4.50 6.00 160.74$             160.74$         277.00 4.50

Total Hours 4.50 20.00 696.00 4.50 1 15.50 415.25$                

Grand Total 445.08 12,200.32$           

Note 1: The overpayment does not include hours billed on school days between the hours of 9:00a.m. to 3:00p.m. based on an 8 hour school day.

There were 161 hours billed on school days totaling $4,313.19.

Note 2: Some of the employee timesheets for Family 1 did not specify which family member was receiving services; therefore, the hours were grouped together by family for each month.  

Note 3: Habil in Home is paid at $28.63 per hour for June 2007 and $26.79 per hour for July through November 2007.

Note 4: Habil in Home = Habilitation in Home

Note 5: APA considered hours billable, unless the following factors were present on any day during this month.

Adjustment 1:  No timesheet, no signed timesheet, or timesheet did not identify client or facility. 

Adjustment 2:  Administration and other non-direct support hours. 

Adjustment 3:  Paid time off, sick leave and holdiay. 

Adjustment 4:  Services provided to client overlapped services provided by different employee.

Adjustment 5:  Overnight hours from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. 

Note 6: Hours Paid to Employees by Autism Center from QuickBooks did not agree to hours billed to DHHS and adequate supporting documentation was not always on file to support the hours claimed.

Note 7: The June reduction was made by DHHS to reduce the payment to 90% of the rate noted in Note 3, above.

Note 8: The incorrect July service dates were entered into N-Focus.  Services were authorized and performed for the entire month of July.

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services

July 2007

Exhibit J

Direct Provider Direct Provider Direct Provider Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider Total 
Provider Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider A
Service Daycare Respite Habil in Home Habil in Home

July Notes (Note 10 & 11) (Note 11) (Note 84) (Time)
1 (Sunday) Note 1 7.5 7.5

2 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
3 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
4 Note 5 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 7 -2 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 17
5 Note 6 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 12
6 Note 6 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 12
7 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

8 (Sunday) Note 8 7.5 -4.5 7 1:00 p.m. - 8:00 p.m. 14.5
9 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
10 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
11 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
12 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
13 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 10 21.5
14 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

15 (Sunday) Note 9 7.5 -7.5 7.5 10:00 a.m. - 5:30 p.m. 15
16 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
17 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
18 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
19 Note 2 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a m - 5:00 p m 9 5 -9 5 21 5

Autism Center
Same Provider

Provider C
Habil in Home (Time)

Provider E
Homemaker

Hours
of Service

(Note 12 & 13)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Provider B  
Daycare

(Note 10 & 11)

Provider C
Habil in Home 

(Note 84)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

19 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
20 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 10 21.5
21 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

22 (Sunday) 7.5 7.5
23 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
24 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
25 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
26 Note 2, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
27 Note 2, 3, 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 10 21.5
28 Note 3, 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

29 (Sunday) Note 3 7.5 7.5
30 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
31 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5

Total per Timesheets 74 -41 37.5 -12 247.5 180.5 -180.5 14 -2 40 553.5

74 37.5 243 180.5 0 40 575

33 25.5 243 0 0 40 341.5

41 12 0 180.5 0 0 233.5
$8.50 $8.50 $26.79 $8.50 $26.79 $10.00

$348.50 $102.00 $0.00 $1,534.25 $0.00 $0.00 $1,984.75
B B B

A - Autism Center Over-billed $0
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $1,984.75

Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS

APA Calculated Hours Up 
To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets

Amount Paid by DHHS Per 
N-Focus

Prepared by APA  1 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services

August 2007

Exhibit J

Direct Provider Direct Provider Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider Direct Provider Total 
Provider Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider A
Service Daycare Respite Habil in Home Habil in Home
August Notes (Note 10 & 11) (Note 11) (Note 84) (Time)

1 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
2 Note 4 2 -1 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -9.5 21.5
3 Note 14, 19 7.5 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -8.5 10 27
4 Note 7, 19 8 -5 7.5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20.5

5 (Sunday) Note 19, 26 7.5 6 12:00 p.m. - 6:00 p.m. 13.5
6 Note 15, 19, 28 9.5 -8.5 7.5 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 27
7 Note 14, 19 7.5 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -8.5 27
8 Note 14 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 9.5 -8.5 19.5
9 Note 16 9 -8 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 19
10 Note 16 9 -8 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 19
11 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

12 (Sunday) Note 20 7.5 -7 7 10:30 a.m. - 5:30 p.m. 14.5
13 Note 16 9 -8 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 19
14 Note 16 9 -8 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 19
15 Note 16 9 -8 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 19
16 Note 17 10 -9 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
17 Note 17 10 -9 10 7:00 a m - 5:00 p m 10 20

Hours
of Service

(Note 12 & 27)

Provider B  
Daycare

(Note 10 & 11)

Provider C
Habil in Home 

(Note 84)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Autism Center

Provider C 
Habil in Home (Time)

Provider E
Homemaker

Same Provider
Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

17 Note 17 10 9 10 7:00 a.m.  5:00 p.m. 10 20
18 Note 7, 24 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

19 (Sunday) Note 21 7.5 -7.5 9 10:00 a.m. - 7:00 p.m. 16.5
20 Note 17 10 -9 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
21 Note 17 10 -9 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
22 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
23 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
24 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 16
25 Note 23 8 -8 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 18

26 (Sunday) 7 10:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 7
27 Note 22 7.5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 17.5
28 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
29 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
30 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
31 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 16

Total per Timesheets 172.5 -144.5 60 -14.5 261 -48 47.5 -44.5 23 50 564

172.5 60 213 47.5 30 50 573

28 45.5 213 3 23 50 362.5

144.5 14.5 0 44.5 7 0 210.5
$8.50 $8.50 $26.79 $8.50 $26.79 $10.00

$1,228.25 $123.25 $0.00 $378.25 $187.53 $0.00 $1,917.28
B B B A

A - Autism Center Over-billed $187.53
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $1,729.75

Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

APA Calculated Hours Up To 
Authorization Based on 
Timesheets

Amount Paid by DHHS Per N-
Focus

Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Prepared by APA  2 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services
September 2007

Exhibit J

Direct Provider Direct Provider Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider Total 
Provider Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider A
Service Daycare Respite Habil in Home Habil in Home

September Notes (Note 10 & 11) (Note 11) (Note 84) (Time)
1 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

2 (Sunday) 7.5 7.5
3 Note 29 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10
4 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
5 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
6 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
7 Note 32, 36 6 -3 7.5 5 -3 7:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. 10 18.5
8 Note 32, 35 8 -6.25 7.5 5 -5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 7.75 10:45 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 28.25

9 (Sunday) 7 10:15 a.m. - 5:15 p.m. 7
10 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
11 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
12 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
13 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
14 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 16
15 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

16 (Sunday) Note 31 7.5 7.5

Same Provider
Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Autism Center
Hours

of Service
(Note 12 & 37)

Provider C
Habil in Home 

(Note 84)

Provider C    
Habil in Home (Time)

Provider E
Homemaker

17 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
18 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
19 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
20 Note 22, 30 8 -7 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 18
21 Note 30, 34 8 -7 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 18
22 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

23 (Sunday) 7.5 7.5
24 Note 18, 22 6 -5 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 16
25 Note 22, 30 8 -7 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 18
26 Note 22, 30 8 -7 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 18
27 Note 22, 30 8 -7 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 18
28 Note 22, 30 8 -7 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 18
29 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

30 (Sunday) Note 33 7.5 7.5
Total per Timesheets 166 -131.25 45 220 -110 14.75 40 445.75

166 45 110 133 40 494

34.75 45 110 14.75 40 244.5

131.25 0 0 118.25 0 249.5
$8.50 $8.50 $26.79 $26.79 $10.00

$1,115.63 $0.00 $0.00 $3,167.92 $0.00 $4,283.55
B A

A - Autism Center Over-billed $3,167.92
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $1,115.63

Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)
Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

APA Calculated Hours Up To 
Authorization Based on 
Timesheets

Amount Paid by DHHS Per N-
Focus

Prepared by APA  3 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services

October 2007

Exhibit J

Direct Provider Direct Provider Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider Total 
Provider Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider F
Service Daycare Respite Habil in Home Habil in Home Habil in Home
October Notes (Note 10 & 11) (Note 11) (Note 84) (Time) (Note 10 & 11) (Note 84) (Time)

1 Note 30, 38 8 -7 10 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 18
2 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
3 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
4 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
5 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 20
6 Note 7 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13

7 (Sunday) 7.5 7.5
8 Note 40, 47 8 -4 8
9 Note 40, 47 8 -4 7.5 15.5
10 Note 40, 47 8 -4 7.5 15.5
11 Note 40, 47 8 -4 7.5 15.5
12 Note 40, 47 8 -4 7.5 10 15.5
13 Note 47 8 7.5 15.5

14 (Sunday) 1 10:30 a.m. - 11:30 a.m. 1
15 Note 42, 47 8 -5.5 7.5 -6 8:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 15.5
16 Note 43, 47 10 -9 8 -4 11:00 a.m. - 7:00 p.m. 18
17 Note 44, 47 10 -9 6 -3 12:00 p.m. - 6:00 p.m. 16
18 Note 45, 47 10 -6 1.5 -1.5 11:00 a.m. - 12:30 p.m. 11.5
19 Note 40, 47 10 -6 10 10
20 Note 47 8 8

21 (Sunday) Note 41 7.5 -5 5 10:30 a.m. - 3:30 p.m. 12.5
22 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
23 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
24 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
25 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
26 Note 18, 22 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 6 -5 10 16
27 Note 7 5 12:00 p m 5:00 p m 8 5 13

Same Provider

Provider F
Habil in Home

Same Provider

Provider C
Habil in Home 

(Note 84)

Provider C 
Habil in Home (Time)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Autism Center

Provider E
Homemaker

Hours
of Service

(Note 12 & 46)

Provider F
Daycare 

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

27 Note 7 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 8 -5 13
28 (Sunday) 7.5 7.5

29 Note 22, 30 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 8 -7 18
30 Note 22, 39 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 -9 20
31 Note 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20

210 -148.5 60 -5 140 -72 1 32 -26 28 -14.5 40 471

210 60 68 1 32 174 40 585

61.5 55 68 1 6 13.5 40 245

148.5 5 0 0 26 160.5 0 340
$8.50 $8.50 $26.79 $26.79 $9.00 $26.79 $10.00

$1,262.25 $42.50 $0.00 $0.00 $234.00 $4,299.80 $0.00 $5,838.55
B B B A

A - Autism Center Over-billed $4,299.80
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $1,538.75

Amount Paid by DHHS Per 
N-Focus

Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)
Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

APA Calculated Hours Up 
To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets

Total per Timesheets

Prepared by APA  4 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluations
Client 5 Services
November 2007

Exhibit J

Direct Provider Direct Provider Autism Center Autism Center Autism Center Autism Center Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider Direct Provider Direct Provider Total 
Provider Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider H Provider H
Service Daycare Respite Habil in Home Habil in Home Daycare Homemaker 

November Notes  (Note 10 & 11) (Note 11) (Note 84) (Time) (Note 10 & 11) (Note 62)
1 Notes 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 20
2 Notes 22, 39 10 -9 10 -6 7:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 10 20
3 Note 7, 60 8 -5 5 12:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 4 -2 8:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 17

4 (Sunday) Note 61 7.5 -2 12 -6 12:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. 19.5
5 Note 48 10 -6 10
6 Note 48 10 -6 10
7 Note 48 10 -6 10
8 Note 49 10 -9 7 -3 12:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m. 17
9 Note 50 10 -9 6.5 -3 12:00 p.m. - 6:30 p.m. 10 16.5

10 Note 52 8 -5 9.5 12:00 p.m. - 9:30 p.m. 17.5
11 (Sunday) Note 51 7.5 -7 7 10:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 14.5

12 Note 48 10 -6 10
13 Note 48 10 -6 10
14 Note 48 10 -6 10
15 Note 48 10 -6 3.5 6:00 p.m. - 9:30 p.m. 13.5
16 Note 54 8 -4 8
17 Note 53 8 8

18 (Sunday) Note 55 7.5 -6.5 6.5 10:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 14
19 Note 56 2 6 -4 2 -2 8
20 Note 56 2 6 -4 2 -2 8
21 Note 57 2 4 3:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m. 6 -1 2 -2 12
22 Note 82 2 2
23 Note 58, 82 2 7 10:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 6 -5 2 -2 10 15
24 Note 59, 82 8 -3 8 2:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 16

25 (Sunday) Note 51 7.5 -7 7 10:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 14.5
26 Note 56 2 6 -4 2 -2 8
27 Note 56 2 6 -4 2 -2 8
28 Note 56 2 6 -4 2 -2 8

Provider E
Homemaker

Same Provider
Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Same Provider

Provider C
Habil in Home 

(Note 84)

Provider C 
Habil in Home (Time)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Hours
of Service

(Note 12 & 64)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Provider G
Habil in Home 

(Note 84)

Provider G 
Habil in Home (Time)

29 Note 56 2 6 -4 2 -2 8
30 Note 56 2 7.5 4 6:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 6 -4 2 -2 10 19.5

Total per Timesheets 170 -95 37.5 -22.5 25 -12 20 -8 66 -6 54 -34 18 -18 40 372.5

168 37.5 13 12 218 54 18 40 560.5

75 15 13 12 60 20 0 40 235

93 22.5 0 0 158 34 18 0 325.5
$8.50 $8.50 $26.79 $26.79 $26.79 $8.75 $10.00 $10.00

$790.50 $191.25 $0.00 $0.00 $4,232.82 $297.50 $180.00 $0.00 $5,692.07
B B A B B

A - Autism Center Over-billed $4,232.82
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $1,459.25

Amount Paid by DHHS Per N-
Focus

Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)
Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

APA Calculated Hours Up To 
Authorization Based on 
Timesheets

Prepared by APA  5 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services
December 2007

Exhibit J

Direct Provider Direct Provider Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider Direct Provider Direct Provider Total 
Provider Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider A Provider H Provider H
Service Daycare Respite Habil in Home Habil in Home Daycare Homemaker  

December Notes (Note 10 & 11) (Note 11) (Note 84) (Time) (Note 10 & 11) (Note 81)
1 Note 65 8 7.5 15.5

2 (Sunday) 6.5 1:30 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. 6.5
3 Note 63 2 7 -5 2 -2 9
4 Note 63 2 7 -5 2 -2 9
5 Note 63 2 7 -5 2 -2 9
6 Note 63 2 7 -5 2 -2 9
7 Note 63 2 7 -5 2 -2 10 9
8 Note 65 8 7.5 15.5

9 (Sunday) Note 68 8 1:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. 8
10 Note 66, 72 7 -3 2 7
11 Note 69, 72 10 2 10
12 Note 66, 72 7 -3 2 7
13 Note 66, 72 7 -3 2 7
14 Note 67, 72 7 -3 2 7
15 Note 70 8 -1 7.5 6 4:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 21.5

16 (Sunday) 7 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 7
17 Note 71, 72 4 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. 6 -5 2 10
18 Note 71, 72 4 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. 6 -5 2 10
19 Note 71, 72 7 3:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 6 -5 2 13
20 Note 72, 73 5 -1 6:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. 6 -2 2 11

Same Provider
Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Same Provider

Provider G
Habil in Home  

(Note 84)

Provider G 
Habil in Home     (Time)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Autism Center

Provider E
Homemaker

Hours
of Service      

(Note 12 & 83)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

21 Note 74 10 2 10
22 6 12:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. 6

23 (Sunday) 10 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 10
24 Note 75 5 2:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. 10 -4 4 15
25 0
26 Note 76 11 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 8 -8 2 19
27 Note 76 11 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 8 -8 2 19
28 Note 77 11.5 8:00 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. 8 -8 2 19.5
29 Note 78 9.5 -2 2:30 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. 8 -2.5 2 -2 17.5

30 (Sunday) Note 79 11.5 -6 12:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. 11.5
31 Note 80 10 -1 1:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. 10

Total per Timesheets 44 -1 22.5 0 133 -10 139 -84.5 42 -12 10 338.5

44 22.5 0 243 139 42 10 500.5

43 22.5 0 123 54.5 30 10 283

1 0 0 120 84.5 12 0 217.5
$8.50 $8.50 $26.79 $26.79 $8.75 $10.00 $10.00

$8.50 $0.00 $0.00 $3,214.80 $739.38 $120.00 $0.00 $4,082.68
B A B B

A - Autism Center Over-billed $3,214.80
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $867.88

APA Calculated Hours Up 
To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets

Amount Paid by DHHS Per 
N-Focus

Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Prepared by APA  6 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services

Notes

Exhibit J

Notes 
1 The Autism Center paid Provider A $75 for 5 hours of Habilitation in Home on 7/1/07; however, no hours were recorded on her timesheet. 

2
The Autism Center paid Provider A $475 for a total of 45 hours for the weeks (9 hours each day) of July 16-July 20 and July 23-July 27 for Habilitation in Home. However, 50 hours per week or 10 hours
each day were recorded on her timesheet.  The 50 hours each week were submitted to DHHS for reimbursement.

3 The Autism Center paid Provider C $247 for 16.5 hours for Habilitation in Home services for the client on July 27th-29th, but no timesheets were available for these days.

4

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional hour provided by Provider A and the 9.5 hours submitted by Provider B.

5
APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. Therefore, APA only
allowed 5 hours of Habilitation in Home for Provider C from 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and subtracted the additional 2 hours from 10:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m.

6

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional hour provided by Provider A.

7

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive daycare from 9:00 a.m to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays. Therefore, APA only allowed 3 hours of Daycare from 9:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. The APA did not allow the other 5 hours of Daycare from 12:00
p.m. to 5:00 p.m. as these would be at the same time as Habilitation in Home.

8

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive respite from 10:00 a.m to 5:30 p.m. on Sundays. Therefore, APA only allowed 3 hours of respite by Provider A from 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. as the other 4.5 hours would have occurred at the
exact same time the habilitation hours were provided by Provider A.

9

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive respite from 10:00 a.m to 5:30 p.m. on Sundays. Therefore, all 7.5 hours of respite by Provider A would not be allowed as they are recorded at the exact same time the habilitation hours were
provided by Provider A.
The IFSP Plan only allows a max of 10 hours a day of daycare during the parents work hours of 8:00 a m to 6:00 p m However daycare can not be provided while Habilitation in Home is being

10
The IFSP Plan only allows a max of 10 hours a day of daycare during the parents work hours of 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. However, daycare can not be provided while Habilitation in Home is being
provided.

11 The IFSP Plan only allows 8 hours of daycare on Saturday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and 7.5 hours of respite on Sundays from 10:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.  
12 Total Hours does not include Homemaker Services as these can be performed at any time and are not dependent on the client.

13
The total hours that could be provided for the client would be 16 hours a day which is 24 hours in a day less 8 hours for overnight. However, per timesheets 20 of 31 days had more than 16 hours
recorded.

14

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional 8.5 hours provided by Provider B.

15

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional 8.5 hours provided by Provider A.

16

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional 8 hours provided by Provider A.

17

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional 9 hours provided by Provider A.

18

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional 5 hours.

19
The Autism Center and DHHS paid for 7.5 hours of respite provided by Provider A for the client. Provider A's timesheet stated she stayed with client overnight while mother slept. There is no
documentation to indicate the father was not present.

20

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive respite from 10:00 a.m to 5:30 p.m. on Sundays. Therefore, 7 hours of respite by Provider A from 10:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. would not be allowed as they would have been recorded at the exact
same time the habilitation hours were provided.  APA only allowed .5 hours of respite by Provider A from 10:00 a.m to 10:30 a.m.

21

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive respite from 10:00 a.m to 5:30 p.m. on Sundays. Therefore, all 7.5 hours of respite by Provider A from 10:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. would not be allowed as they would have been recorded at the
exact same time the habilitation hours were provided.

Prepared by APA 7 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services

Notes

Exhibit J

Notes 

22

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA did not allow six hours of the
Habilitation in Home that was performed during 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. as this should be school time and only allowed 4 hours - 2 from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 2 from 3:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Client did
not attend school from 9/25/07 through 12/10/07.  However, per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the client is not going to school.

23
receive daycare from 9:00 a.m to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays. Therefore, APA did not allow any of the 8 hours of Daycare by Provider A as they would have occurred at the same time as habiliation by
Provider A.

24
Provider A recorded on her timesheet 5 hours of Habilitation in Home service from 12:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. on July 18. The Autism Center recorded these hours on July 19 in their pay detail in
Quickbooks.

25 DHHS cancelled the check to Provider B for time worked on July 7 and July 9 because she could not be located.
26 Provider C was paid 8 hours of Paid Time Off (PTO) on the 5th so this was not included in the total hours for the client.

27
The total hours that could be provided for the client client would be 16 hours a day which is 24 hours in a day less 8 hours for overnight. However, per timesheets 19 of 31 days had more than 16 hours
recorded.

28 Per the timesheets, Provider A provided 27 hours of service in one day which is not possible.
29 There was no school on September 3rd so all Habilitation in Homes hours were allowed.

30

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional 7 hours provided.

31
Provider C was paid for 6.5 hours of Habilitation in Home for the client on September 16; however, Provider C's timesheet did not specify which client she worked with so APA did not allow any of the
hours.

32
The Autism Center and DHHS paid for 7.5 hours of respite on September 7 and September 8 provided by Provider A for the client. Provider A's timesheet stated she stayed with client because of the
Autism Summit.

33 P id C id f 7 h f H bilit ti i H f th li t S t b 30 h P id C' ti h t t i d APA did t ll f th h33 Provider C was paid for 7 hours of Habilitation in Home for the client on September 30; however, Provider C's timesheet was not signed so APA did not allow any of the hours.
34 There was no school on September 21 so all Habilitation in Home hours were allowed.

35

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive daycare from 9:00 a.m to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays. Therefore, APA only allowed 1.75 of the 8 hours of Daycare which occurred from 9:00 p.m. to 10:45 p.m. The remaining 6.25 hours were not
allowed because they would have occurred at the same time as the 7.75 hours of habilitation by Provider C. APA also did not allow the 5 hours of Habilitation in Home by Provider A from 12:00 p.m. to
5:00 p.m. as they would have occurred at the exact same time as Habilitation in Home by Provider C.

36

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and school from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 3 hours of daycare from 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. The client
started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5 days =
6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA did not allow three hours of the Habilitation
in Home that was performed during 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. as this should be school time and only allowed 2 hours from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.

37
The total hours that could be provided for the client would be 16 hours a day which is 24 hours in a day less 8 hours for overnight. However, per timesheets 8 of 30 days had more than 16 hours
recorded.

38 There was no school on October 1 so all Habilitation in Home hours were allowed.

39

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would conflict with the child's IFSP plan which states the client shall only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00 p.m. Therefore, if
the child is receiving Habilitation in Home from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. they would only be allowed 1 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare and subtracted the
additional 9 hours provided.

40

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. However, per email from DHHS employee to another
DHHS employee on 10/19/07, the client is temporarily out of school. Per DHHS they will not pay for any services provided during the time the client should have been in school or 6 hours. Therefore,
APA allowed only 4 of the hours of daycare provided, from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and from 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. as the client's IFSP plan states they are to only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m to 6:00
p.m.

41

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive respite from 10:00 a.m to 5:30 p.m. on Sundays. Therefore, APA only allowed 2.5 hours of respite from 10:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. and from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. The other 5 hours were not
allowed as they are recorded at the same time as habiliation.

42

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA did not allow 6 hours of Habilitation
in Home Service from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. but did allow 1.5 hours from 8:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m to 4:00 p.m. Also, the APA allowed only 2.5 hours of daycare provided from 8:00 a.m. to
8:30 a.m. and from 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. and did not allow 5.5 hours as the client's IFSP plan states they are to only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and were in school from 9:00 a.m.to
3:00 p.m.  The client did not attend school from 9/25/07 through 12/10/07.  Per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the client is not going to school.

Prepared by APA 8 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services

Notes

Exhibit J

Notes 

43

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA did not allow 4 hours of Habilitation
in Home Service from 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. but did allow 4 hours from 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. Also, the APA allowed only 1 hour of daycare provided from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and did not allow 9
hours as the client's IFSP plan states they are to only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m and they were in school from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and had Habilitation in Home Services from 3:00
p.m. to 7:00 p.m.  The client did not attend school from 9/25/07 through 12/10/07.  Per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the client is not going to school.

44

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA did not allow 3 hours of Habilitation
in Home Service from 12:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. but did allow 3 hours from 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. Also, the APA allowed only 1 hour of daycare provided from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and did not allow 9
hours as the client's IFSP plan states they are to only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m and they were in school from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and had Habilitation in Home Services from 3:00
p.m. to 6:00 p.m.  The client did not attend school from 9/25/07 through 12/10/07.  Per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the client is not going to school.

45

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA did not allow any of the 1.5 hours of
Habilitation in Home Service from 11:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. as this was during school time. Also, the APA allowed only 4 hours of daycare provided from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 6:00
p.m. as the client's IFSP plan states they are to only receive daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m and they were in school from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. The client did not attend school from 9/25/07
through 12/10/07.  Per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the client is not going to school.

46
The total hours that could be provided for the client would be 16 hours a day which is 24 hours in a day less 8 hours for overnight. However, per timesheets 13 of 31 days had more than 16 hours
recorded.

47 Provider A was paid for 100 hours of service provided as an employee of the Autism Center; however, no timesheets were on file for October 8 to October 20.
The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4 hours of daycare from
8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. and did not allow the other 6 hours as these would have been provided during school time. APA also did not allow the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation
i H id d b P id A th ti h t f N b 5 t N b 30 i l t th t i d b th l d did t d t th ti i d ti t t

48

in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from November 5 to November 30 were incomplete as they were not signed by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to
determine when the services were being provided. The client did not attend school from 9/25/07 through 12/10/07. Per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the client is
not going to school.
The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4 hours of Habilitation
in Home from 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. as the other 3 hours from 12:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. would be during school time and would not be allowed. APA also only allowed 1 hour of daycare from 8:00 a.m. to
9:00 a.m. and did not allow the other 9 hours of daycare as the client would have been in school from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and had Habilitation in Home from 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. APA also did not
allow the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from November 5 to November 30 were incomplete as they were not signed by the employee and did not
document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided. The client did not attend school from 9/25/07 through 12/10/07. Per DHHS they will not pay for any services
during

49 school hours even if the client is not going to school.
The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 3.5 hours of Habilitation
in Home from 3:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. as the other 3 hours from 12:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. would be during school time and would not be allowed. APA also only allowed 1 hour of daycare from 8:00 a.m. to
9:00 a.m. and did not allow the other 9 hours of daycare as the client would have been in school from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and had Habilitation in Home from 3:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. APA also did not
allow the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from November 5 to November 30 were incomplete as they were not signed by the employee and did not
document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided. The client did not attend school from 9/25/07 through 12/10/07. Per DHHS they will not pay for any services
during

50 school hours even if the client is not going to school.

51

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive respite from 10:00 a.m to 5:30 p.m. on Sundays. Therefore, APA only allowed .5 hour of daycare from 5:00 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. as the other 7 hours would have occurred at the exact same time
the habilitation hours were provided.

52

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive daycare from 9:00 a.m to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays. Therefore, APA only allowed 3 hours of daycare from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. as the other 5 hours would have occurred at the same time as
habilitaiton. APA also did not allow the 5 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from November 5 to November 30 were incomplete as they were not signed
by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided.

53
APA did not allow any of the 5 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from November 5 to November 30 were incomplete as they were not signed by the
employee and did not document the time in and time out worked to determine when the services were being provided.

Prepared by APA 9 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services

Notes

Exhibit J

Notes 

54

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4 hours of daycare from
8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. and did not allow the other 4 hours as these would have been provided during school time. APA also did not allow the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation
in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from November 5 to November 30 were incomplete as they were not signed by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to
determine when the services were being provided. The client did not attend school from 9/25/07 through 12/10/07. However, per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the
client is not going to school.

55

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive respite from 10:00 a.m to 5:30 p.m. on Sundays. Therefore, APA only allowed 1 hour of daycare from 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. as the other 6.5 hours would have occurred at the exact same time
the habilitation hours were provided.

56

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4 hours of daycare from
8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA allowed 2 of these hours from Provider A and 2 hours from Provider H. However, APA did not allow the other 4 hours from Provider H as these
would have been provided during school time. APA also did not allow the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from November 5 to November 30 were
incomplete as they were not signed by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided. The client did not attend school from 9/25/07
through 12/10/07.  Per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the client is not going to school.

57

There was no school on November 21 so the APA allowed 7 hours of daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. The other hour was not allowed because it would have occurred during Habilitation in Home
services which were provided by Provider G from 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. APA also did not allow the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from November
5 to November 30 were incomplete as they were not signed by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided. 

58
There was no school on November 23 so the APA allowed 3 hours of daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. and from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA allowed 2 hours by Provider A and 1 hour by Provider
H.  The other 5 hours provided by Provider H were not allowed as Habilitation in Home was provided from 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive daycare from 9:00 a m to 5:00 p m on Saturdays Therefore APA only allowed 5 hours of daycare from 9:00 a m to 2:00 p m as the other 3 hours would not be allowed because they would

59
receive daycare from 9:00 a.m to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays. Therefore, APA only allowed 5 hours of daycare from 9:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. as the other 3 hours would not be allowed because they would
have occurred at the same time as habilitation. 

60
APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. Therefore, APA only
allowed 2 hours of Habilitation in Home for Provider C from 8:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and subtracted the additional 2 hours from 10:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m.

61

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. Therefore, APA only
allowed 6 hours of Habilitation in Home from 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. and did not allow the other 6 hours from 12:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m. as they would be considered overnight hours. Also, some of the
respite hours would overlap with the habilitation hours. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall receive respite from 10:00 a.m to 5:30 p.m. on Sundays. Therefore, APA only
allowed 5.5 hours of respite from 12:00 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.

62
APA did not allow any of the 18 hours of homemaker services by Provider H because the IFSP states the client is to only receive 10 hours of homemaker services per week and they received 10 hours
from Provider E for homemaker on 11/23/07 and 11/30/07.  Therefore all 18 hours would not be allowed per the IFSP.

63

The client started school on August 22. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75 hrs / 5
days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4 hours of daycare from
8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA allowed 2 of these hours from Provider A and 2 hours from Provider H. However, APA did not allow the other 5 hours from Provider H as these
would have been provided during school time. APA also did not allow the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from December 1 to December 14 were
incomplete as they were not signed by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided. The client did not attend school from 9/25/07
through 12/10/07.  Per DHHS they will not pay for any services during school hours even if the client is not going to school.

64
The total hours that could be provided for the client would be 16 hours a day which is 24 hours in a day less 8 hours for overnight. However, per timesheets 8 of 30 days had more than 16 hours
recorded.

65
APA did not allow any of the 5 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets for December 1 to December 14 were incomplete as they were not signed by the
employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided.

66

The client started new school on December 10. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75
hrs / 5 days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4 hours of
daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA allowed 4 of these hours from Provider H; however, APA did not allow the other 3 hours from Provider H as these would have been
provided during school time. APA also did not allow any of the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from December 1 to December 14 were incomplete
as they were not signed by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided.

67

The client started new school on December 10. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75
hrs / 5 days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4 hours of
daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA allowed 4 of these hours from Provider H; however, APA did not allow the other 3 hours from Provider H as these would have been
provided during school time. APA also did not allow any of the 5 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets from December 1 to December 14 were incomplete as
they were not signed by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided.

Prepared by APA 10 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 5 Services

Notes

Exhibit J

Notes 

68
APA did not allow any of the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets for December 1 to December 14 were incomplete as they were not signed by the
employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided.

69

APA did allow 10 hours of Daycare provided by Provider A because there was no school on this day because of a snow day. The client is then allowed 10 hours of daycare while the parents work from
8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. APA did not allow any of the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheets for December 1 to December 14 were incomplete as they were
not signed by the employee and did not document the time in and time out to determine when the services were being provided.

70

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided. Per an email from the client's mother to DHHS, the client shall
receive daycare from 9:00 a.m to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays. Therefore, APA only allowed 7 hours of daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. The other 1 hour from 4:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. would have
occurred at the same time as habilitation. 

71

The client started new school on December 10. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75
hrs / 5 days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 1 hour of
daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and did not allow the other 5 hours as the client is only allowed daycare while the parents work from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. The 5 hours would overlap with school
time from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and habiliation. APA did not allow any of the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheet for December 17 to December 30 was
incomplete because it was not signed by the employee.

72
The client started new school on December 10, 2007. Per the client's mother, she only attends school for 4.5 hours from 9:15 a.m. to 1:45 p.m. However, the IEP still states about 6 hours a day, so
APA did not allow 6 hours per IEP.

73

The client started new school on December 10. Per IEP plan it states that she will be enrolled in school for 1,845 minutes per week or 30.75 hours. APA calculated this to be about 6 hours a day (30.75
hrs / 5 days = 6.15 hrs/day). DHHS will not pay for any services during these 6 hours. APA assumed the school day would be from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4 hours of
daycare from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and from 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. and did not allow the other 2 hours as daycare is only allowed while the parents work from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. The other 2 hours
would overlap with school time from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. APA also only allowed 4 hours of Habiliation in Home by Provider G from 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. The other 1 hour from 10:00 p.m. to 11:00
p.m. was not allowed as this would have been considered overnight hours. APA did not allow any of the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home provided by Provider A as the timesheet for
December 17 to December 30 was incomplete because it was not signed by the employee.
APA did allow 10 hours of daycare provided by Provider H because there was no school on this day because of Christmas break APA did not allow any of the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home

74
APA did allow 10 hours of daycare provided by Provider H because there was no school on this day because of Christmas break. APA did not allow any of the 10 hours recorded as Habilitation in Home
provided by Provider A as the timesheet for December 17 to December 30 was incomplete because it was not signed by the employee.

75

APA did allow 5 hours of Habilitation in Home provided by Provider G because there was no school on this day because of Christmas break. However, APA only allowed 6 hours of daycare provided by
Provider H from 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. because the other 4 hours of when the parents were at work from 2:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. would have been at the same time as the client was receiving Habilitation
in Home by Provider G.

76

APA did allow 11 hours of Habilitation in Home provided by Provider G because there was no school on this day because of Christmas break. However, APA did not allow any of the 8 hours of daycare
provided by Provider H because the client is only allowed daycare while the parents work from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and the client was receiving Habilitation in Home by Provider G during this entire
time.

77

APA did allow 11.5 hours of Habilitation in Home provided by Provider G because there was no school on this day because of Christmas break. However, APA did not allow any of the 8 hours of
daycare provided by Provider H because the client is only allowed daycare while the parents work from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and the client was receiving Habilitation in Home by Provider G during this
entire time.

78

APA only allowed 7.5 hours of Habilitation in Home provided by Provider G from 2:30 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. because the other 2 hours from 10:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. would be considered during overnight
hours in which Habilitation in Home could not be performed. APA also only allowed 5.5 hours of daycare from 9:00 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. as the client is only allowed daycare on Saturdays while the parents
work from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  The other 2.5 hours would have been at the same time the client was receiving Habilitation in Home by Provider G.

79 APA only allowed 5.5 hours of Habilitation in Home by Provider G from 6:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. because the other 6 hours from 12:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m. are considered overnight hours.
80 APA only allowed 9 hours of Habilitation in Home by Provider G from 1:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. because the other 1 hour from 10:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. is considered an overnight hour.

81

APA did not allow any of the 10 hours of homemaker services by Provider H from December 3 to December 7 because the IFSP states the client is to only receive 10 hours of homemaker services per
week and they received 10 hours from Provider E for homemaker on December 7. APA also did not allow the 2 hours of homemaker services by Provider H on December 29 because the client already
received 10 hours of homemaker services by Provider H during the week from December 24 to December 28 and would not be allowed any more homemaker services for the week.

82
Provider A was paid for 10 hours of PTO on 11/22/07, 10 hours of PTO on 11/23/07 and 5 hours of PTO on 11/24/07 so these hours were not allowed for the client for services provided through the
Autism Center.

83
The total hours that could be provided for the client would be 16 hours a day which is 24 hours in a day less 8 hours for overnight. However, per timesheets 5 of 31 days had more than 16 hours
recorded.

84
Habilitation in Home services are provided by two or more employees of the Autism Center; however, per N-Focus the amount is paid as one amount to the Autism Center. Therefore, the APA used the
first employee's Habilitation In Home hours paid by DHHS per N-Focus and then adjusted any other employee's Habilitation In Home hours as overpayments in the other employees' columns.

Prepared by APA 11 of 11  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 6 Services

July 2007

Exhibit K

Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider
Provider Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D
Service Habil in Habil in Home Specialized Specialized Homemaker

July Notes Home (Time) Respite Respite (Time) (Note 6)
1 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 3:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 14

2 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
3 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
4 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 12
5 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
6 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
7 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 15

8 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 3:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 14
9 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 6 10:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 11
10 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
11 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
12 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
13 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 12.5
14 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 15

15 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 3:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 14
16 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
17 Note 1 5 0 5 5:30 p m 10:30 p m 5

Total 
Hours of 
Service 
(Note 4)

Same Provider
Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Provider C 
Habil in 
Home

Provider C           
Habil in Home   

(Time) 

Autism CenterAutism Center

17 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
18 Note 1, 2 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
19 Note 1, 2 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
20 Note 1, 2 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
21 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 15

22 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 3:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 14
23 Note 1, 2 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
24 Note 1, 2 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
25 Note 1, 2 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
26 Note 1, 2 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
27 Note 1, 2 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
28 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 4 4:00 p.m. - 8:00 p.m. 12

29 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7
30 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
31 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13

Total per Timesheets 177 -11 60 0 85.5 322.5

166.00 60.00 17.00 115.00 358.00

166.00 60.00 0.00 85.50 311.50
0.00 0.00 17.00 29.50 46.50

$26.79 $12.51 $8.50 $26.79

$0.00 $0.00 $144.50 $790.31 $934.81
B A

A - Autism Center Over-billed $790.31
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $144.50

Amount Paid by DHHS Per 
N-Focus

Hours DHHS Overpaid 

Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS

Initial APA Calculated Hours 
Up To Authorization Based 
on Timesheets

Prepared by APA  1 of 7  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 6 Services

August 2007

Exhibit K

Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider
Provider Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D
Service Habil in Habil in Home Specialized Specialized Homemaker
August Notes Home (Time) Respite Respite (Time) (Note 7)

1 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
2 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
3 7.5 11:30 a.m. - 7:00 p.m. 5 7:30 p.m. - 12:30 a.m. 12.5
4 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 2 5:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m. 10

5 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 3:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 14
6 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
7 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
8 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
9 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
10 7.5 11:30 a.m. - 7:00 p.m. 7.5
11 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

12 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 3:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 14
13 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
14 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
15 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
16 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
17 8 11:30 a m 7:30 p m 4 8:00 p m 12:00 a m 12

Autism Center Total 
Hours of 
Service 
(Note 4)

Same Provider
Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Provider C 
Habil in Home

Provider C        
Habil in Home    

(Time) 

Autism Center

17 8 11:30 a.m. - 7:30 p.m. 4 8:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 12
18 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

19 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 3:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 14
20 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
21 Note 5 5 -1 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 9 9:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m. 14
22 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 12.5
23 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8.5 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13.5
24 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
25 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

26 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 3:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 14
27 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13
28 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7.75 8:45 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 12.75
29 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 12.5
30 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8.25 8:30 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13.25
31 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 12.5

Total per Timesheets 183 -10.5 60 0 152 395

172.50 60.00 33.00 108.50 374.00

172.50 60.00 0.00 108.50 Note 8 341.00

0.00 0.00 33.00 0.00 33.00
$26.79 $12.51 $8.50 $26.79

$0.00 $0.00 $280.50 $0.00 $280.50
B

A - Autism Center Over-billed $0
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $280.50

Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Amount Paid by DHHS Per 
N-Focus
APA Calculated Hours Up 
To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets
Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Underpaid)
Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS

Prepared by APA  2 of 7  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 6 Services
September 2007

Exhibit K

Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider Direct Provider
Provider Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D
Service Habil in Specialized Specialized Homemaker Daycare

September Notes Home Respite Respite (Time) (Note 10) (Note 16) 
1 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 6 5:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14

2 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 2 14
3 Note 11, 18 6 -0.5 4:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 13
4 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 13
5 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 13
6 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 13
7 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 10 15
8 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 6 5:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14

9 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14
10 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 5
11 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
12 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 5
13 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
14 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 5
15 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 5 5:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 13

16 (Sunday) Note 17 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 6 4:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 13
17 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
18 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
19 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5

Total 
Hours of 
Service 
(Note 4)

Same Provider

Less Non 
Billable Hours 

Per APA

Provider C 
Habil in 
Home

Provider C          
Habil in Home       

(Time) 

Autism Center
Provider D            

Habil in Home    
(Time) 

Autism Center

p p
20 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
21 Note 1, 17 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
22 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 5 5:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 13

23 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14
24 Note 1, 3 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8.25 8:00 a.m. - 4:15 p.m. 13.25
25 Note 1, 3 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8.25 8:00 a.m. - 4:15 p.m. 13.25
26 Note 1, 9 5 -0.75 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 9.75 8:00 a.m. - 5:45 p.m. 14.75
27 Note 1, 3 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 13
28 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
29 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 5 5:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 13

30 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 6 4:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 13
Total per Timesheets 176 -10.25 67 17 10 58.25 311.25

165.75 67.00 34.00 28.00 115.25 410.00

165.75 67.00 17.00 10.00 58.25 318.00

0.00 0.00 17.00 18.00 57.00 92.00

39.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.25 97.50
39.25 0.00 17.00 18.00 115.25 189.50

$26.79 $12.51 $8.50 $8.50 $26.79

$1,051.51 $0.00 $144.50 $153.00 $3,087.55 $4,436.56
A B B A

*  The APA reduced the authorized time for habilitation due to the services reimbursed by OPS based on the number of hours available from each provider, beginning with Provider C . 

A - Autism Center Over-billed $4,139.06
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $297.50

Amount Paid by DHHS Per N-
Focus

Initial DHHS Over (Under) 
Payment

Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Initial APA Calculated Hours 
Up To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets

Adjusted Hours for OPS 
Overpayment (97.50 hours) * 
Note 20
Total DHHS Overpayment

Prepared by APA  3 of 7  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 6 Services

October 2007

Exhibit K

Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider
Provider Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D
Service Habil in Habil in Home Specialized Specialized Homemaker
October Notes Home (Time) Respite Respite (Time) 

1 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:15 a.m. - 4:15 p.m. 13
2 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 7.5 8:45 a.m. - 4:15 p.m. 12.5
3 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8.25 8:00 a.m. - 4:15 p.m. 13.25
4 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 13
5 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 5
6 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

7 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 a.m. 14
8 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 5
9 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 5

10 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
11 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
12 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 5
13 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

14 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 a.m. 14
15 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
16 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
17 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 7.5 8:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 12.5
18 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8.5 8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13.5
19 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
20 8 8:00 a m 4:00 p m 7 5:00 p m 12:00 a m 15

Total 
Hours of 
Service 
(Note 4)

Same Provider
Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Provider C 
Habil in 
Home

Provider C           
Habil in Home        

(Time) 

Autism Center Autism Center

20 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15
21 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 a.m. 14

22 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
23 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:45 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13
24 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8.25 8:15 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13.25
25 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
26 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8.25 8:15 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13.25
27 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

28 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 14
29 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
30 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
31 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13

Total per Timesheets 175 -11.5 56 34 136.25 367.25

163.50 56.00 34.00 117.50 371.00

163.50 56.00 34.00 117.50 Note 12 371.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32.00 0.00 0.00 117.50 149.50
32.00 0.00 0.00 117.50 149.50
$26.79 $12.51 $8.50 $26.79

$857.28 $0.00 $0.00 $3,147.83 $4,005.11
A A

*  The APA reduced the authorized time for habilitation due to the services reimbursed by OPS based on the number of hours available from each provider, beginning with Provider C . 

A - Autism Center Over-billed $4,005.11
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $0

Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS

Initial APA Calculated Hours 
Up To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets

Adjusted Hours for OPS 
Overpayment (149.50 hours) * 
Note 20
Total DHHS Overpayment

Amount Paid by DHHS Per N-
Focus

Initial DHHS Over (Under) 
Payment

Prepared by APA  4 of 7  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 6 Services
November 2007

Exhibit K

Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider
Provider Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D
Service Habil in Home Habil in Home Specialized Specialized Homemaker

November Notes (Time) Respite Respite (Time) 
1 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
2 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
3 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

4 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14
5 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8.25 8:30 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13.25
6 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:45 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13
7 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8.5 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13.5
8 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
9 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13

10 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15
11 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14

12 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
13 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
14 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
15 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 5
16 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 5
17 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

18 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14
19 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 5

Total 
Hours of 
Service 
(Note 4)

Same Provider
Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Provider C 
Habil in 
Home

Provider C        Habil 
in Home         (Time) 

Autism CenterAutism Center

20 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5
21 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 5
22 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 5
23 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 4 11:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 9
24 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 3 15

25 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14
26 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
27 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7.25 8:45 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 12.25
28 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 8 8:45 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13
29 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:45 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13
30 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 7 8:45 a.m. - 3:45 p.m. 12

Total per Timesheets 170 -11 60 34 119 349

159.00 60.00 34.00 103.00 356.00

159.00 60.00 34.00 103.00 Note 13 356.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 97.50 97.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 97.50 97.50

$26.79 $12.51 $8.50 $26.79

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,612.03 $2,612.03
A

*  The APA reduced the authorized time for habilitation due to the services reimbursed by OPS based on the number of hours available from each provider, beginning with Provider C . 

A - Autism Center Over-billed $2,612.03
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $0

Total DHHS Overpayment
Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Amount Paid by DHHS Per N-
Focus
Initial APA Calculated Hours 
Up To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets
Initial DHHS Over (Under) 
Payment
Adjusted Hours for OPS 
Overpayment (97.50 hours) * 
Note 20

Prepared by APA  5 of 7  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 6 Services
December 2007

Exhibit K

Autism Center Autism Center Direct Provider
Provider Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D Provider D
Service Habil in Home Habil in Home Specialized Specialized Homemaker

December Notes (Time) Respite Respite (Time) 
1 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

2 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14
3 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:45 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13
4 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 5.5 11:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 10.5
5 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
6 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13
7 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 7.75 8:45 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 12.75
8 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 7 5:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. 15

9 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 1 14
10 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:45 p.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13
11 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 5
12 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
13 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 8 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13
14 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7.5 8:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 12.5
15 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 1 8

16 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14
17 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 7.25 8:45 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. 12.25
18 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 5

Same Provider
Total 

Hours of 
Service 
(Note 4)

Provider C
Habil in 
Home

Provider C
Habil in Home    

(Time)

Less Non 
Billable 

Hours Per 
APA

Autism Center Autism Center

19 Note 14 6 -0.5 4:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 6.5
8:00 a.m. - 10:30 a.m.
12:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. 12.5

20 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
21 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13
22 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 2 8

23 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7 4:00 p.m. - 11:00 p.m. 14
24 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 12
25 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 12
26 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 8 8:45 p.m. - 4:45 p.m. 13
27 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 1 8 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 13
28 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 2 7 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 12
29 8 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 4 5:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. 12

30 (Sunday) 7 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. 7
31 Note 1 5 -0.5 5:30 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. 3 8 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 13

Total per Timesheets 181 -10.5 60 34 129.5 370.5

170.50 70.00 34.00 90.50 365.00

170.50 60.00 34.00 90.50 Note 15 355.00

0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00

20.00 0.00 0.00 90.50 110.50
20.00 10.00 0.00 90.50 120.50
$26.79 $12.51 $8.50 $26.79

$535.80 $125.10 $0.00 $2,424.50 $3,085.40
A A A

*  The APA reduced the authorized time for habilitation due to the services reimbursed by OPS based on the number of hours available from each provider, beginning with Provider C . 

A - Autism Center Over-billed $3,085.40
B - Direct Provider Over-billed $0

Total DHHS Overpayment
Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under)

Amount Paid by DHHS Per N-
Focus
Initial APA Calculated Hours 
Up To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets
Initial DHHS Over (Under) 
Payment
Adjusted Hours for OPS 
Overpayment (110.50 hours) * 
Note 20

Prepared by APA  6 of 7  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 6 Services

Notes

Exhibit K

Notes

1

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00
p.m. to 6:00 a.m. Therefore, APA only allowed 4.5 hours of Habilitation in Home by Provider D from 5:30 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and did not allow the other .5
hour from 10:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. as this would be overnight hours.

2 A timesheet was not provided for Provider C from July 16 to July 29, therefore APA did not allow any hours for this time period.
3 Provider C had hours listed on her timesheet, however the Autism Center did not pay her for those hours.
4 Total Hours does not include Homemaker Services as these can be performed at any time and are not dependent on the client.

5

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided by Provider C. APA only
allowed 4 hours of Habilitation in Home by Provider D from 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and did not allow .5 hour from 5:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. because this would
have occurred at the exact same time as Provider C was performing Habilitation in Home. APA also did not allow .5 hour from 10:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. as
this would be overnight hours and DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.

6
Provider D was paid by DHHS for 17 hours of Homemaker services from 7/17/07 to 7/31/07. However, there was no calendar on file to determine the exact
days and hours so APA did not allow any of these hours.

7
Provider D was paid by DHHS for 17 hours of Homemaker services from 8/1/07 to 8/15/07 and 16 hours from 8/16/07 to 8/31/07. However, there was no
calendar on file to determine the exact days and hours so APA did not allow any of these hours.

8

APA actually calculated 152 hours for Habilitation in Home by Provider C; however, DHHS only authorized 281 hours for Habilitation in Home and provider D
performed 172.5 hours so that leaves only 108.5 hours available for Provider C. Therefore, Autism Center performed 43.5 hours of Habilitation in Home that
will not be reimbursed by the State.
APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as this would overlap with the habilitation hours that were provided by Provider C.
Therefore, APA only allowed 4.25 hours of Habilitation in Home by Provider D from 5:45 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and did not allow .25 hour from 5:30 p.m. to 5:45
p.m. because this would have occurred at the exact same time as Provider C was performing Habilitation in Home. APA also did not allow .5 hour from
10:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. as this would be overnight hours and DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00 p.m.

9
10:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. as this would be overnight hours and DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00 p.m.
to 6:00 a.m.

10
Provider D was paid by DHHS for 17 hours of Homemaker services from 9/17/07 to 9/26/07. However, there was no calendar on file to determine the exact
days and hours so APA did not allow any of these hours.

11

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00
p.m. to 6:00 a.m. APA only allowed 5.5 hours of Habilitation in Home by Provider D from 4:30 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and did not allow the other .5 hour from
10:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. as this would be overnight hours.

12

APA actually calculated 136.25 hours for Habilitation in Home by Provider C; however, DHHS only authorized 281 hours for Habilitation in Home and
Provider D performed 163.5 hours so that leaves only 117.5 hours available for Provider C. Therefore, Autism Center performed 18.75 hours of Habilitation
in Home that was not reimbursed by the State.

13

APA actually calculated 119 hours for Habilitation in Home by Provider C; however, DHHS only authorized 262 hours for Habiliation in Home and Provider D
performed 159 hours so that leaves only 103 hours available for Provider C. Therefore, Autism Center performed 16 hours of Habilitation in Home that will
not be reimbursed by the State.

14

APA believes the hours marked in orange appear unreasonable as DHHS does not pay for overnight hours which are generally considered to be from 10:00
p.m. to 6:00 a.m. APA only allowed 5.5 hours of Habilitation in Home by Provider D from 4:30 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and did not allow the other .5 hour from
10:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. as this would be overnight hours.

15

APA actually calculated 129.5 hours for Habilitation in Home by Provider C; however, DHHS only authorized 261 hours for Habilitation in Home and Provider
D performed 170.5 hours so that leaves only 90.5 hours available for Provider C. Therefore, Autism Center performed 39 hours of Habilitation in Home that
will not be reimbursed by the State.

16 APA allowed all 10 hours of Daycare - Disability Related Daycare as per parent's timesheet she was at an Autism Summit for September 7 & 8.

17
Provider C had 77.75 hours recorded on her timesheets and paid by Autism Center from 9/10/07 to 9/21/07; however, she did not specify which client she
worked with so APA did not allow any of those hours.

18 Provider C was paid 8 hours for Client 6 by the Autism Center; however, her timesheet states she had only holiday pay.  APA did not allow the 8 hours.

19
It appears the Autism Center billed DHHS for the maximum hours they were authorized for services for Client 6, even though there is no documentation
showing he received all the hours of service.

20

Omaha Public Schools (OPS) has a contract with the Autism Center to provide up to 6.5 hours of services per day. The Autism Center provides the
educational services for the client. The APA reduced the total documented hours of service provided by the Autism Center since these were paid for by
OPS.

21

Habilitation in Home services are provided by two employees of the Autism Center; however, per N-Focus the amount is paid as one amount to the Autism
Center. Therefore, the APA used the first employee's Habilitation In Home hours paid by DHHS per N-Focus and then adjusted the other employee's
Habilitation In Home hours as overpayments in the other employees' columns.

Prepared by APA 7 of 7  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluatin
Client 7 Services

July 2007

Exhibit L

Provider Provider I Provider I Provider I Provider I
Service Habilitation Habilitation Specialized Respite Specialized Respite

July (Time) (Time)
1 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

2 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
3 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
4 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
5 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
6 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
7 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

8 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
9 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5

10 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
11 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
12 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
13 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
14 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

15 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
16 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
17 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
18 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
19 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
20 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
21 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

22 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
23 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
24 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
25 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
26 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
27 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
28 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

29 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
30 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
31 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5

Total per Timesheets 209 67.5 276.5
Amount Paid by DHHS Per 
N-Focus 219 70 289
APA Calculated Hours Up 
To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets 209 67.5 276.5
Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under) 10 2.5 12.5
Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS $22.57 $12.51
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under) $225.70 $31.28 $256.98

Same Provider

Total Hours 
of Service

Note: The Autism Center was the only provider paid for services for Client 7. Specialized Respite is paid by the Autism Center
separately and is therefore recorded separately. Habilitation in Home and Habilitation Assisted Day was recorded together by the
employee of the Autism Center. Therefore, APA could not separate the hours because the hours are not separated on the
timesheet. N-Focus paid for Habilitation in Home hours and Habiliation Assisted Day services separately; however, APA prepared a
summary of the Habilitation services combined. APA used the lower of the two rates to calculate the DHHS overpayment for
Habilitation services. The rate for Habilitation in Home was $26.79 and the rate for Habilitation Assisted Day was $22.57. It appears
the Autism Center billed DHHS for all 219 hours they were authorized for Habilitation services for Client 7 when there is no
documentation showing he received all 219 hours of service.

Autism Center Autism Center

Prepared by APA  1 of 6  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 7 Services

August 2007

Exhibit L

Autism Center
Provider Provider I Provider I Provider I Provider I
Service Habilitation Habilitation Specialized Respite Specialized Respite
August (Time) (Time)

1 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
2 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
3 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
4 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

5 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
6 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
7 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
8 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
9 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5

10 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
11 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

12 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
13 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
14 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
15 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
16 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
17 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
18 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

19 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
20 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
21 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
22 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
23 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
24 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
25 4 5:30 p.m. to 9:30 p.m. 4

26 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
27 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
28 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
29 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
30 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
31 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5

Total per Timesheets 218.5 56.5 275
Amount Paid by DHHS Per 
N-Focus 219 60 279
APA Calculated Hours Up 
To Authorization Based on 
Timesheets 218.5 56.5 275
Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under) 0.5 3.5 4
Hourly Rate Paid by DHHS $22.57 $12.51
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under) $11.29 $43.79 $55.07

Same Provider

Total 
Hours of 
Service

Autism Center

Note: The Autism Center was the only provider paid for services for Client 7. Specialized Respite is paid by the Autism Center
separately and is therefore recorded separately. Habilitation in Home and Habilitation Assisted Day was recorded together by the
employee of the Autism Center. Therefore, APA could not separate the hours because the hours are not separated on the
timesheet. N-Focus paid for Habilitation in Home hours and Habiliation Assisted Day services separately; however, APA prepared a
summary of the Habilitation services combined. APA used the lower of the two rates to calculate the DHHS overpayment for
Habilitation services.  The rate for Habilitation in Home was $26.79 and the rate for Habilitation Assisted Day was $22.57.  It appears 
the Autism Center billed DHHS for all 219 hours they were authorized for Habilitation services for Client 7 when there is no
documentation showing he received all 219 hours of service.

Prepared by APA  2 of 6  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 7 Services
September 2007

Exhibit L

Provider Provider I Provider I Provider I Provider I
Service Habilitation Habilitation Specialized Respite Specialized Respite

September (Time) (Time)
1 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

2 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
3 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
4 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
5 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
6 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
7 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
8 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

9 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
10 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
11 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
12 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
13 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
14 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
15 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

16 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
17 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
18 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
19 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
20 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
21 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
22 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

23 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
24 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
25 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
26 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
27 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
28 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
29 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

30 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
Total per Timesheets 190 75 265
Amount Paid by 
DHHS Per N-Focus 219 75 294
APA Calculated 
Hours Up To 
Authorization Based 
on Timesheets 190 75 265
Hours DHHS 
Overpaid (Under) 29 0 29
Hourly Rate Paid by 
DHHS $22.57 $0.00
Total $ DHHS 
Overpaid(Under) $654.53 $0.00 $654.53

Note: The Autism Center was the only provider paid for services for Client 7. Specialized Respite is paid by the Autism
Center separately and is therefore recorded separately. Habilitation in Home and Habilitation Assisted Day was recorded
together by the employee of the Autism Center. Therefore, APA could not separate the hours because the hours are not
separated on the timesheet. N-Focus paid for Habilitation in Home hours and Habiliation Assisted Day services separately;
however, APA prepared a summary of the Habilitation services combined. APA used the lower of the two rates to calculate
the DHHS overpayment for Habilitation services. The rate for Habilitation in Home was $26.79 and the rate for Habilitation
Assisted Day was $22.57. It appears the Autism Center billed DHHS for all 219 hours they were authorized for Habilitation
services for Client 7 when there is no documentation showing he received all 219 hours of service.

Same Provider

Total 
Hours of 
Service 

Autism Center Autism Center

Prepared by APA  3 of 6  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 7 Services

October 2007

Exhibit L

Provider Provider I Provider I Provider I Provider I
Service Habilitation Habilitation Specialized Respite Specialized Respite
October (Time) (Time)

1 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
2 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
3 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
4 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
5 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
6 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

7 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
8 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
9 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
10 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
11 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
12 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
13 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

14 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
15 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
16 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
17 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
18 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
19 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
20 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

21 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
22 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
23 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
24 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
25 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
26 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
27 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

28 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
29 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
30 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
31 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5

Total per Timesheets 218.5 60 278.5
Amount Paid by 
DHHS Per N-Focus 219 62 281
APA Calculated 
Hours Up To 
Authorization Based 
on Timesheets 218.5 60 278.5
Hours DHHS 
Overpaid (Under) 0.5 2 2.5
Hourly Rate Paid by 
DHHS $22.57 $12.51
Total $ DHHS 
Overpaid (Under) $11.29 $25.02 $36.31

Same Provider

Total 
Hours of 
Service

Note: The Autism Center was the only provider paid for services for Client 7. Specialized Respite is paid by the Autism
Center separately and is therefore recorded separately. Habilitation in Home and Habilitation Assisted Day was recorded
together by the employee of the Autism Center. Therefore, APA could not separate the hours because the hours are not
separated on the timesheet. N-Focus paid for Habilitation in Home hours and Habiliation Assisted Day services separately;
however, APA prepared a summary of the Habilitation services combined. APA used the lower of the two rates to calculate
the DHHS overpayment for Habilitation services. The rate for Habilitation in Home was $26.79 and the rate for Habilitation
Assisted Day was $22.57. It appears the Autism Center billed DHHS for all 219 hours they were authorized for Habilitation
services for Client 7 when there is no documentation showing he received all 219 hours of service.

Autism CenterAutism Center

Prepared by APA  4 of 6  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 7 Services
November 2007

Exhibit L

Provider Provider I Provider I Provider I Provider I
Service Habilitation Habilitation Specialized Respite Specialized Respite

November (Time) (Time)
1 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
2 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
3 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

4 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
5 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
6 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
7 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
8 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
9 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
10 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

11 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
12 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
13 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
14 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
15 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
16 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
17 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

18 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
19 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
20 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
21 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
22 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
23 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
24 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

25 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
26 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
27 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
28 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
29 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
30 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5

Total per Timesheets 209 60 269
Amount Paid by DHHS 
Per N-Focus 219 60 279
APA Calculated Hours 
Up To Authorization 
Based on Timesheets 209 60 269
Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under) 10 0 10
Hourly Rate Paid by 
DHHS $22.57 $0.00
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under) $225.70 $0.00 $225.70

Same Provider

Total 
Hours of 
Service

Note: The Autism Center was the only provider paid for services for Client 7. Specialized Respite is paid by the Autism
Center separately and is therefore recorded separately. Habilitation in Home and Habilitation Assisted Day was recorded
together by the employee of the Autism Center. Therefore, APA could not separate the hours because the hours are not
separated on the timesheet. N-Focus paid for Habilitation in Home hours and Habiliation Assisted Day services separately;
however, APA prepared a summary of the Habilitation services combined. APA used the lower of the two rates to calculate the
DHHS overpayment for Habilitation services. The rate for Habilitation in Home was $26.79 and the rate for Habilitation
Assisted Day was $22.57. It appears the Autism Center billed DHHS for all 219 hours they were authorized for Habilitation
services for Client 7 when there is no documentation showing he received all 219 hours of service.

Autism Center Autism Center

Prepared by APA  5 of 6  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Client 7 Services
December 2007

Exhibit L

Provider Provider I Provider I Provider I Provider I
Service Habilitation Habilitation Specialized Respite Specialized Respite

December (Time) (Time)
1 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

2 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
3 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
4 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
5 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
6 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
7 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
8 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

9 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
10 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
11 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
12 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
13 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
14 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
15 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

16 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
17 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
18 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
19 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
20 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
21 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
22 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

23 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
24 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
25 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
26 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
27 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
28 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5
29 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5

30 (Sunday) 7.5 9:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 7.5
31 9.5 9:00 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. 9.5

Total per Timesheets 199.5 75 274.5
Amount Paid by DHHS 
Per N-Focus 219 75 294
APA Calculated Hours 
Up To Authorization 
Based on Timesheets 199.5 75 274.5
Hours DHHS Overpaid 
(Under) 19.5 0 19.5
Hourly Rate Paid by 
DHHS $22.57 $0.00
Total $ DHHS Overpaid 
(Under) $440.12 $0.00 $440.12
Note: The Autism Center was the only provider paid for services for Client 7. Specialized Respite is paid by the Autism
Center separately and is therefore recorded separately. Habilitation in Home and Habilitation Assisted Day was recorded
together by the employee of the Autism Center. Therefore, APA could not separate the hours because the hours are not
separated on the timesheet. N-Focus paid for Habilitation in Home hours and Habiliation Assisted Day services separately;
however, APA prepared a summary of the Habilitation services combined. APA used the lower of the two rates to calculate the
DHHS overpayment for Habilitation services. The rate for Habilitation in Home was $26.79 and the rate for Habilitation
Assisted Day was $22.57. It appears the Autism Center billed DHHS for all 219 hours they were authorized for Habilitation
services for Client 7 when there is no documentation showing he received all 219 hours of service.

Same Provider

Total 
Hours of 
Service

Autism Center Autism Center

Prepared by APA  6 of 6  6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Summary by Vendor of Meals Purchased with Credit Cards

Exhibit M

Merchant Name Charges
Anthony's Restaurant Total $367.32
Arbys  Total $4.06
Barretts Barley Corn Total $217.01
Bellevue Keno Casino Total $1,403.24
Biaggis Total $125.39
Big Fred's Pizza Total $81.40
Blimpie Subs Total $128.36
Blue Orchid Restaurant Total $40.28
Brazenhead Irish Pub Total $90.58
Brewskys Total $228.71
Bubba Gump Restaurant Total $118.56
Bushwackers Total $29.50
California Tacos & More Total $23.50
Capital Grille Total $52.27
Carlos O'Kelly Total $29.13
Charlestons Total $216.80
Cheesecake Factory Total $299.68
China Buffet Total $21.80
China Road Total $79.91
Citrus Lounge Total $46.00
DJs Dugout Total $28.50
Dundee Dell Dundee Total $235.03
El Portal Mexican Restaurant Total $179.30
Famous Daves Total $255.08
Farrens Irish Pub Total $26.15
Finnegan's Pub  Total $37.70
Flemings Total $153.05
Fox & Hound Total $135.52
Gambinos Pizza Total $43.93
Godfathers Pizza Total $192.30
Grandmother's Skillet Total $288.54
Granite City Food Total $356.16
Grisantis Total $26.29
Guaca Maya Total $203.19
Gusto Cuban Café Total $19.59
Houstons Total $288.09
Jazz A Louisiana Kitchen Total $92.59
J-Birds Food  Total $162.78
Jimmy Johns Total $108.86
Joe Senser's Total $72.44
Joeys Seafood & Grill Total $87.32
Kentucky Fried Chicken Total $11.52
Kona Grill  Total $141.49
La Mexicana Restaurant Total $30.36
LaMesa Mexican Restaurant Total $579.49
Lo Sole Mio Total $68.76
Lone Star Total $114.41
Long John Silvers Total $14.50
Macaroni Grill Total $321.50
McFosters Natural  Total $181.87
McKennas BBQ Total $71.09
McKennas Blues Booze Total $30.72
Office West Lounge Total $73.50

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Summary by Vendor of Meals Purchased with Credit Cards

Exhibit M

Merchant Name Charges
Old Chicago Total $135.12
Outback Total $160.41
Panera Bread Total $12.77
Papa Johns Total $590.53
Pinoy Grill Total $61.35
PO Pears Total $36.25
Prestige World Class Total $675.57
Rick's Boat Yard Café Total $335.76
Rock Bottom Total $55.45
Route 66 Pub & Grub Total $231.17
Ruby Tuesday Total $63.03
Scooter's Coffeehouse Total $10.33
Spezia Total $795.65
Steamers Genuine Seafood Total $115.83
Stokes Bar & Grill Total $93.56
Subway Total $355.24
Texaz Grill Total $119.72
TGI Fridays Total $24.26
Thai Spice Total $49.03
The Farmhouse Café Total $186.78
The Letter Club Total $30.50
Timberlodge Steak Total $61.16
Upstream Brewing Total $797.46
USA Steak Buffet Total $19.22
Valentinos Total $305.35
Varsity Sports Café Total $565.91
Venue Restaurant Total $139.84
Village Inn Total $86.99
Vincenzos Total $127.71
Wheatfields Eatery  Total $43.56
Grand Total $14,520.63

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008



 Autism Center Special Evalution Exhibit N 
 Autism Center Credit Card Alcohol Purchases  

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008 

1. The following item from a credit card statement is for the purchase of liquor: 

 
 
 
 
2. The following item from a credit card statement is to a bar/lounge that does not appear to 

serve food: 

 
 
 
 
3. The following item from a credit card statement is for the purchase of beer/wine.  

 
 
 
 
4. The following receipt documents the purchase of alcohol (7 margaritas) at LaMesa in 

Bellevue, Nebraska: 

 



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Summary by Vendor of Groceries Purchased with Autism Center Credit Cards

Exhibit O

Merchant Name Charges
Bag N Save Total 1,449.02$        
Bakers Total 205.02$           
HyVee Total 1,775.29$        
Whole Foods  Total 1,168.82$        
Wohlners Grocery Total 115.78$           
Grand Total 4,713.93$       

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008



Autism Center Special Evaluation
Summary of Autism Center Credit Cards Fuel Purchases by Vendor

Exhibit P

Merchant Name Charges
3 Car Wash Fuel Total 50.00$      
Amoco Oil Total 1,056.85$ 
Anderson Ford Shops Total 45.28$      
Big CS BBQ Pit Stop Total 33.03$      
BP Shop Total 7.49$        
Buckys Express Total 184.41$    
Casey's Total 79.11$      
CFM Total 1,018.15$ 
Citgo 7 Eleven Total 31.08$      
Cornhusker Fantasy Total 313.61$    
Cubbys Total 58.64$      
Fill R Up Total 25.00$      
Gas Mart Total 22.01$      
Goodies Total 146.83$    
Griff Total 52.23$      
HyVee Total 157.76$    
Jet Ex Total 36.46$      
Kabredlos Total 833.96$    
Kum & Go Total 298.25$    
Kwik Shop Total 3,129.37$ 
Kwik Trip Total 44.14$      
Phillips Cat Total 49.11$      
QT (QuickTrip) Total 649.95$    
Regis Food Mart Total 74.00$      
Ritters, Inc Total 197.13$    
Shell Oil Total 603.87$    
Sinclair Retail Total 42.32$      
Texaco  Total 108.63$    
Tobacco Phones 4 Less Total 50.79$      
Grand Total 9,399.46$

Prepared byAPA 1 of 1 6/6/2008



 Autism Center Special Evalution Exhibit Q 
 Lease Agreement 

Prepared by APA 1 of 7 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evalution Exhibit Q 
 Lease Agreement 

Prepared by APA 2 of 7 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evalution Exhibit Q 
 Lease Agreement 

Prepared by APA 3 of 7 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evalution Exhibit Q 
 Lease Agreement 

Prepared by APA 4 of 7 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evalution Exhibit Q 
 Lease Agreement 

Prepared by APA 5 of 7 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evalution Exhibit Q 
 Lease Agreement 

Prepared by APA 6 of 7 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evalution Exhibit Q 
 Lease Agreement 

Prepared by APA 7 of 7 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit R 
 J. J. & A. Articles of Organization 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit R 
 J. J. & A. Articles of Organization 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit S 
 Lease Memorandum 

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit T 
 Lease Invoices 

Prepared by APA 1 of 4 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit T 
 Lease Invoices 

Prepared by APA 2 of 4 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit T 
 Lease Invoices 

Prepared by APA 3 of 4 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit T 
 Lease Invoices 

Prepared by APA 4 of 4 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit U 
 Leased Property Owners per Sarpy County Property Search Website 
 

Prepared by APA 1 of 1 6/6/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit V 
 Unused Rental Property Pictures 
 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

Front View of Rental Property: 

 
 
Old Deck: 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit V 
 Unused Rental Property Pictures 
 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

New Deck: 

 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 1 of 25 6/16/2008 

 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 2 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 3 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 4 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 5 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 6 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 7 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 8 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 9 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 10 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 11 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 12 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 13 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 14 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 15 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 16 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 17 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 18 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 19 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 20 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 21 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 22 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 23 of 25 6/16/2008 

Please note, this document was 
not dated or notarized and 
appears to have been created on 
June 9, 2008. 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 24 of 25 6/16/2008 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit W 
Unused Rental Property Information Received June 16, 2008 

Prepared by APA 25 of 25 6/16/2008 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit X 
 Mileage Reimbursement 
 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit X 
 Mileage Reimbursement 
 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

This mileage reimbursement request 
was provided to the APA on May 27, 
2008, after several requests had been 
made.  We could not determine the 
date of origin of this document.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-1 
 Actual Timesheet (Page 1 of 2) 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

Family 1

Family 1

Family 1

Resi-
dence 3

Resi-
dence 3

Resi-
dence 3

Resi-
dence 3

Resi-
dence 3

Employee 1 

Signature of Employee 1 

Copy Supplied to 
APA 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-1 
 Altered Timesheet (Page 2 of 2) 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

 
 

Family 1

Family 1*

Family 1*

Family 1

Family 1

Family 1*

Family 1*

Family 1*

Employee 1 

Signature of Employee 1 

Copy Supplied to 
DHHS 

* These entries were altered.  White 
out was used to cover the original 
entry of Residence 3, and Family 
1 was written over the top. 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-2 
 Actual Timesheet (Page 1 of 2) 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

Copy Supplied to 
APA 

Employee 2 

Signature of Employee 2 

Family 1

Client 13

Client 13

Client 13

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-2 
 Altered Timesheet (Page 2 of 2) 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

 

Copy Supplied to 
DHHS 

Employee 2 

Signature of Employee 2 

Family 1

Family 1*

Family 1*

Family 1*

* These entries were altered.  White 
out was used to cover the original 
entry of Client 13, and Family 1 
was written over the top. 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-3 
 Altered Timesheet (Page 1 of 2) 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Copy Supplied to 
APA 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3* 

Family 1 

* This signature is not the same as the 
signature on page 2.  The timesheet was 
falsified.  The actual timesheet signed by 
Employee 3 is on page 2. 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-3 
 Actual Timesheet (Page 2 of 2) 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

 
 

Copy Supplied to 
DHHS 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3* 

Family 1

Family 1

Family 1

Family 1

Family 1

Family 1

Family 1

* Employee 3 confirmed to the 
APA in writing this timesheet 
contained her actual signature.   

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-4 
 Altered Timesheet (Page 1 of 2) 
 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

Copy Supplied to 
APA 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3* 

Family 1

* This signature is not the same as the 
signature on page 2.  The timesheet was 
falsified.  The actual timesheet signed by 
Employee 3 is on page 2. 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-4 
 Actual Timesheet (Page 2 of 2) 
 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

 
 

Copy Supplied to 
DHHS 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-5 
 Altered Timesheet (Page 1 of 2) 
 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

Copy Supplied to 
APA 

Employee 3 

Family 1

Signature of Employee 3* 

* This signature is not the same as the 
signature on page 2.  The timesheet was 
falsified.  The actual timesheet signed by 
Employee 3 is on page 2. 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-5 
 Actual Timesheet (Page 2 of 2) 
 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

 
 

Copy Supplied to 
DHHS 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-6 
 Altered Timesheet (Page 1 of 2) 
 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

Copy Supplied to 
APA 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3* 

Family 1

* This signature is not the same as the 
signature on page 2.  The timesheet was 
falsified.  The actual timesheet signed by 
Employee 3 is on page 2. 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-6 
 Actual Timesheet (Page 2 of 2) 
 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

 
 

Copy Supplied to 
DHHS 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3 
Signature of Supervisor 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-7 
 Altered Timesheet (Page 1 of 2) 

 

Prepared by APA 1 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

Copy supplied to 
APA 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3* 

Family 1

* This signature is not the same as the 
signature on page 2.  The timesheet was 
falsified.  The actual timesheet signed by 
Employee 3 is on page 2. 

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Y-7 
 Actual Timesheet (Page 2 of 2) 

 

Prepared by APA 2 of 2 6/6/2008 

 

 
 

Copy supplied to 
DHHS 

Employee 3 

Signature of Employee 3 

Signature of Supervisor 

Family 1

To protect the confidentiality of the clients and employees, 
the APA covered the original names with a text box.  



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Z 
Title 205 NAC, Chapter 3 

 

Prepared by APA 1 of 4  6/6/2008 
 

 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Z 
Title 205 NAC, Chapter 3 

 

Prepared by APA 2 of 4  6/6/2008 
 

 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Z 
Title 205 NAC, Chapter 3 

 

Prepared by APA 3 of 4  6/6/2008 
 

 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit Z 
Title 205 NAC, Chapter 3 

 

Prepared by APA 4 of 4  6/6/2008 
 

 



                Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AA 
DHHS’s Response 

 

Prepared by APA 1 of 6  6/6/2008 
 

 



          Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AA 
DHHS Response to Draft Report 

 2 of 6 6/6/2008 

DHHS Corrective Action Plan  
In Response to APA Special Evaluation Summary 

5/19/08 
APA 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

DHHS ACTION STEP 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
PARTY 

PROJECTED 
DATE OF 

COMPLETION 
2.  Implement 
procedures to ensure 
providers are not 
overpaid for services 
provided. 
 

DHHS agrees with the 
recommendation.  Clarify 

the service contract to 
specify that providers may 

only submit a claim for 
services provided during a 

billing period.  The 
provider must be able to 

produce documentation to 
verify units billed when 
submitting a claim for 

payment. 
 
 

Reorganize existing billing 
rules into a billing manual 

for provider use. 
Develop and implement a 

plan to re-educate 
providers on billing rules. 

 
 

Monitoring activities will 
be initiated by 

performance of billing 
reviews of service settings 

to include selected, 
detailed reconciliation of 
units of service delivered 
in line with the intent of 
the “Verification” section 

of the general service 
contract.  Develop and 
implement an ongoing 
monitoring system to 

periodically perform billing 
reviews of provider billing. 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 

June 30, 2008, 
effective 

September 1, 2008
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 31, 
2008 

 
 
 

 
 
 

March 30, 2009 
Dependent on 

accomplishing the 
step above. 

 



          Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AA 
DHHS Response to Draft Report 

 3 of 6 6/6/2008 

 

APA 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
DHHS ACTION STEP 

 

RESPONSIBLE 
PARTY 

PROJECTED 
DATE OF 

COMPLETION 
2.   Review Client 35’s 
IPP to ensure the 
service authorization is 
correct.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.  Implement 
procedures to ensure 
services paid for are 
adequately 
documented and not 
duplicated by multiple 
providers.  
 

 

DHHS agrees with the 
recommendation.   

Issue a memorandum to 
Service Coordination to 
specify the billing rule, 
based on the current 

methodology, that there 
will be no additional 
payment made for 

overnight hours.  Notify 
the service coordinator for 
Client 35 and anyone else 

whose team has 
approved additional 

payment for overnight 
hours to discontinue the 

additional payment. 
 
 

DHHS agrees with the 
recommendation.  Clarify 

the service contract to 
specify that providers may 

only submit a claim for 
services provided during a 

billing period.  The 
provider must be able to 

produce documentation to 
verify units billed when 
submitting a claim for 

payment. 
 

Reorganize existing billing 
rules into a billing manual 

for provider use. 
Develop and implement a 

plan to re-educate 
providers on billing rules. 

 
Submit a system 

enhancement request to 
N-FOCUS for client 

service report.   

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 

 
Division of 

Developmental 
Disabilities 

July 3, 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

June 30, 2008, 
effective 

September 1, 2008
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 31, 
2008 

 
 
 
 

June 15, 2008 
 
 



          Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AA 
DHHS Response to Draft Report 

 4 of 6 6/6/2008 

 

APA 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
DHHS ACTION STEP 

 

RESPONSIBLE 
PARTY 

PROJECTED 
DATE OF 

COMPLETION 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.  Implement 
procedures to ensure 
services paid for are 
adequately 
documented and not 
duplicated by multiple 
providers.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Develop a letter 
requesting payment of 
funds determined to be 

owed to the State of 
Nebraska.   

 
 

DHHS agrees with the 
recommendation.  Clarify 

the service contract to 
specify that providers may 

only submit a claim for 
services provided during a 

billing period.  The 
provider must be able to 

produce documentation to 
verify units billed when 
submitting a claim for 

payment. 
 
Reorganize existing billing 
rules into a billing manual 

for provider use. 
Develop and implement a 

plan to re-educate 
providers on billing rules. 

 
Submit a system 

enhancement request to 
N-FOCUS for client 

service report.   
 

Develop a letter 
requesting payment of 
funds determined to be 

owed to the State of 
Nebraska.   

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 

 
Division of 

Developmental 
Disabilities 

 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 

Funds will be 
requested upon 
determination of 

final amount. 
 
 
 

June 30, 2008, 
effective 

September 1, 2008
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
December 31, 

2008 
 
 
 
 

 
June 15, 2008 

 
 
 
 

Funds will be 
requested upon 
determination of 

final amount. 
 
 



          Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AA 
DHHS Response to Draft Report 

 5 of 6 6/6/2008 

 

APA 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
DHHS ACTION STEP 

 

RESPONSIBLE 
PARTY 

PROJECTED 
DATE OF 

COMPLETION 
9.  Implement 
procedures to ensure 
amounts paid to 
providers for services 
to clients agree to the 
amounts authorized by 
the service team.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.  Consider the need 
to create a Statewide, 
standardized process 
to ensure all service 
authorizations 
accurately reflect the 
needs of the clients, 
including 
documentation to 
support any updates or 
revisions to the service 
authorizations. 
 
 
9.  Implement 
procedures to ensure 
providers are not 
overpaid for services 
provided. 
 

 

DHHS agrees with the 
recommendation.  Develop 

and implement a plan to add 
to the Disabilities 

Specialists’ monitoring 
activities to check the N-

FOCUS service 
authorizations against the 
most recent IPP to ensure 

accuracy of the amount 
entered into N-FOCUS. 

 
 

DHHS agrees with the 
recommendation.  Revise 

Service Coordination policy 
and procedure to reflect that 
IPP documentation will be 
submitted with the service 

authorization as evidence of 
the team’s decision. 

 
 
 
 
 

DHHS agrees with the 
recommendation.  

Monitoring activities will be 
initiated by performance of 
billing reviews of service 

settings to include selected, 
detailed reconciliation of 

units of service delivered in 
line with the “Verification” 

section of the general 
service contract.  Develop 
and implement an ongoing 

monitoring system to 
periodically perform billing 
reviews of provider billing.  

 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 

August 15, 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

June 30, 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 30, 2009 
Dependent on 

accomplishing the 
step to be 

completed by 
December 31, 

2008. 
 



          Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AA 
DHHS Response to Draft Report 

 6 of 6 6/6/2008 

 

APA 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
DHHS ACTION STEP 

 

RESPONSIBLE 
PARTY 

PROJECTED 
DATE OF 

COMPLETION 
9.  Implement 
procedures to ensure 
the service 
authorizations and 
NFOCUS properly 
reflect the types of 
service provided. 
 
 
 
 
 

DHHS agrees with the 
recommendation.   Develop 
and implement a plan to add 

to the Disabilities 
Specialists’ monitoring 
activities to check the  

N-FOCUS service 
authorizations against the 
most recent IPP to ensure 
accuracy of the N-FOCUS 

entry.  Another action will be 
added to verify that the 

service described in the IPP 
matches the service code 
definition for the service 

code authorized.   

Division of 
Developmental 

Disabilities 
 

August 15, 2008 
 
 

 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AB 
 Autism Center Response to Draft Report 

 1 of 7 6/6/2008 

 
 
 
 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AB 
 Autism Center Response to Draft Report 

 2 of 7 6/6/2008 

 
 
 



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AB 
 Autism Center Response to Draft Report 

 3 of 7 6/6/2008 

 
 
 
 
 

Refer to APA Comment 2.



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AB 
 Autism Center Response to Draft Report 

 4 of 7 6/6/2008 

 
 
 
 

Refer to APA Comment 3.



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AB 
 Autism Center Response to Draft Report 

 5 of 7 6/6/2008 

 
 
 
 

Refer to APA Comment 4.

Refer to APA Comment 5.



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AB 
 Autism Center Response to Draft Report 

 6 of 7 6/6/2008 

 
 
 
 

Refer to APA Comment 6.

Refer to APA Comment 7.



 Autism Center Special Evaluation Exhibit AB 
 Autism Center Response to Draft Report 

 7 of 7 6/6/2008 

 

Refer to APA Comment 8.




